
?'-··.:._ ,- . 

RJEJPCOJRT OJF 1rEIJE 
COMJF1fROTIJJLIEJR ANJil AUIDJI'II'OR GENERAJL 

'I - OIF XNIDTIA ' 

ON . 
I JPUBTI..JIC §ECTOR UNIDER'II'AKJINGS- -

http://www :cag:gov ;in 

. I 

I I 

•,' 
I , 



-



- Ill I -
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Overview Vil - XI 

CHAPTER I 

FUNCTIONING OF PUBLIC SECTOR UNDERTAKINGS 

Introduction 1.1 1 

Accountability framework 1.2 - 1.4 2-3 

Stake of Government of Ra·asthan 1.5 3 

Investment in State PSUs 1.6 - 1.7 3-5 

Special support and returns during the year l.8 5-7 

Reconciliation with Finance Accounts 1.9 7 

Arrears in finalisation of accounts 1.10 - 1.12 8-9 

Placement of Separate Audit Reports 1.13 9 

Impact of non-finalisation of accounts l.14 9 

Performance of PS Us as per their latest finalised 1.1 5 - 1.19 9 - 12 
accounts 

Winding up of non-working PSUs 1.20 12 - 13 

Comments on Accounts 1.21 - 1.22 13 - 14 

Performance Audits and Paragraphs 1.23 14 

Follow up action on Audit Reports 1.24 - 1.26 14 - 15 

Disinvestment, Restructuring and Privatisation of 1.27 16 
PSUs 

Coverage of this Report 1.28 16 

CHAPTER II 

PERFORMANCE AUDIT RELATING TO GOVERNMENT 
COMPANIES 

Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 

Performance Audit on 'Procurement and Inventory 2. 1 - 2.25 
Management' 

17 - 63 

r 

L I 

• 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 3 1 March 2017 

Ref ere nee to 
SUBJECT 

Paragraph(s) 
------- - - - -- - -

CHAPTER III 

COMPLIANCE AUDIT OBSERVATIONS 

Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 

Rectification of electricity bills of the conswners- 3.1 
Implementation of Rajasthan Guaranteed Delivery of 
Public Service Act 2011 

Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited 

Loss due to inordinate delay in construction of Grid 3.2 
Sub-station 

Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited 

Non-recovery of liquidated damages 3.3 

Excess payment due to defective clause in the work 3.4 
order 

Rajastban State Mines and Minerals Limited 

Non-recovery of contribution from customers for 3.5 
District Mineral Foundation and National Mineral 
Exploration Trust 

Obligatory payment of compensation and increased 3.6 
cost of production of Rajphos due to unrealistic 
clauses in the work order 

Rajasthan State Road Development and 
Construction Corporation Limited 

Processing tenders for collection of toll 

Rajasthan Renewable Energy Corporation 
Limited 

3.7 

Avoidable payment of interest penalty due to under 3.8 
assessment of tax liability 

Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation 

Operation of buses in rural areas on Public Private 3.9 
Partnership mode under Viability Gap Funding 

Rajasthan Tourism Development Corporation 
Limited 

Default in deposit of provident fund dues 

11 

3. 10 

65 - 73 

73 - 75 

75 - 77 

77 - 78 

78 - 80 

80 - 82 

82 - 91 

9 1 - 93 

93 - 105 

106 - 107 



-----· .. 

Annexures 

Annexure Subject Pages(s) 
No. 

1. Statement showing investments made by State 109 ,I 
Government in working PSUs during the years for 
which accounts are in arrears 

I 

2. Summarised financial results of Government 110-114 
companies and Statutory corporations for the latest 
year for which accounts were finalised 

2A Statement showing public sector undertakings (Power 115 
sector) whose net worth has eroded 

2B Statement showing public sector undertakings (other 116 
than power sector) whose net worth has eroded 

3. Statement showing tenders awarded at higher rates 117-118 
than the estimated rates 

4. Statement showing surplus material accepted from the 119 - 120 
turnkey contractors 

5. Statement showing idle inventory due to excess 121 - 122 
procurement 

6. Statement showing delay in initiating tender process 123 

7. Statement showing delay in finalization of first tender 124 
of newly constructed roads due to improper fixation of 
reserve pnce 

8. Statement showing improper fixation of reserve price 125 
on ongoing toll contracts 

9. Statement showing delay in execution of agreements 126 
on newly constructed roads 

10. Statement showing excess claim of viabi lity gap from 127 
the State Government in respect of selected depots 

ll l 

I - ---



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 201 7 

• 
.l 

w .. 
\ - .. 

r .. 
..... 

.. ... -• 
I 

I 

• -.. • - .. 
• .. .. 

-- - .. 
-.·1 

-
~ rr 

.. 
l .. - ., 

l ... - .... --... 
' -~ .. f 

I -- • • -I .. ... 4.. )i 

- ... ... - ff "' ..... 
.. u. 

-
• I 

r• ~ l: • -... -.. ... - -• -



-
Preface 

.. _ 

... 

... -
This Report deals with the results of audit of Government Companies and 
Statutory Corporations and has been prepared for submission to the 
Government of Rajasthan under Section 19A of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General 's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Services) Act, 1971, as amended 
from time to time. 

2. Audit of the accounts of Government Companies is conducted by the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provisions of Section 139 
and 143 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

3. The Comptroller and Auditor General oflndia is sole auditor in respect 
of Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation which is a Statutory 
Corporation. In respect of Rajasthan State Warehousing Corporation, he has 
the right to conduct the audit of its accounts in addition to the audit conducted 
by the Chartered Accountants appointed by the State Government in 
consultation with Comptroller and Auditor General of India. As per the State 
Financial Corporation' s (Amendment) Act 2000, Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India has the right to conduct the audit of the accounts of Rajasthan 
Financial Corporation in addition to the audit conducted by the Chartered 
Accountants appointed by the Corporation out of the panel of auditors 
approved by the Reserve Bank of India. The Audit Reports on annual accounts 
of all these Corporations are forwarded separately to the State Government. 

4. The cases mentioned in this Report are those which came to notice in 
the course of audit during the year 20 16-20 17 as well as those which came to 
notice in earlier years but were not dealt with in the previous Reports. Matters 
relating to the period after 31 March 201 7 have also been included, wherever 
necessary. 

5. The audit has been conducted in accordance with the Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 

( -

.. 

11 - ---

'. ir __ 
r 

• -t 

I 
°I 

-

.. 

I 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

'.-
l.~. 2 



- -

OVERVIEW 

I 
"' J 

... 
~ l 
...:,._ .. -- = -

I -

l 
Ill If 

.. 

I t 

• • 

... 

• 
I I 

' t :m J 
• 

t .. 

-

., 



'~ 

ii 
.f 

:: :-:: 1 
;; f 

=--



Overview 

I. Functioning of Public Sector Undertakings · 

Audit of Government Companies is governed by Sections 139 and 143 of the 
Companies Act, 2013. The accounts of Government Companies are audited by 
the Statutory Auditors appointed by the Comptroller and Auditor Genera l of 
India (CAG). These accounts are also subject to supplementary audit by the 
CAG. The Audit of Statutory Corporations is governed by their respective 
legislations. 

As on 31 March 2017, Rajasthan had 48 Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) 
consisting of 42 working Companies, three working Statutory Corporations 
and three non-working PSUs (all Companies), which employed around one 
lakh employees. The working PS Us registered a turnover of~ 62, 186.43 crore 
during 2016-17 as per their latest finalised accounts. This turnover was equal 
to 8.29 per cent of the State Gross Domestic Product indicating an important 
role played by the State PS Us in the economy of the State. 

Stake of Government of Rajasthan 

As on 31 March 2017, the investment (Capital and long term loans) in 48 
PSUs was ~ 1,37,679.06 crore. It grew by over 91.17 p er cent from 
~ 72,018.13 crore in 2012-13. The power sector received 92.79 per cent of 
total investment made during 2012-13 to 2016-17. The State Government 
contributed ~ 31, 115.76 crore towards equity, loans and grants/subsidies 
during 2016-1 7. 

Performance of PS Us 

During the year 2016-17, out of 45 working PS Us, 23 PSUs earned profit of 
~ 1,193.49 crore and 16 PSUs incurred loss of~ 2,808.01 crore. Six PSUs had 
no profit or loss for the year 20 16-17. Further, out of 45 PSUs, 12 PS Us 
incorporated during 2006-07 to 2016-17 did not commence their business 
activities till 2016-17. The purpose of incorporation of these PSUs was, 
therefore, defeated. The Government should take appropriate action with 
regard to these PSUs. 

The top profit making companies were Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Utpadan 
Nigam Limited (~ 35 1.80 crore), Rajasthan State Industrial Development and 
Investment Corporation Limited (~ 349.58 crore), Rajasthan State Mines and 
Minerals Limited (~ 200.33 crore), Rajasthan State Ganganagar Sugar Mills 
Limited ~ 56.69 crore) and Rajasthan State Warehousing Corporation 
(~ 34.83 crore). Heavy losses were incurred by Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam 
Limited (~ 1,028.68 crore), Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (~ 615.75 
crore),Ajmer Vidyut Yitran Nigam Limited (~ 336.69 crore), Rajasthan State 
Road Transport Corporation(~ 492.41 crore) and Gira! Lignite Power Limited 
(~ 235.97 crore). 

The capital investment and accumulated losses of the State PSUs as per their 
latest finalised accounts were ~ 41 ,465.19 crore and ~ 1,01 ,241.75 crore 
respectively. Analysis of investment and accumulated losses disclosed that net 
worth was eroded in 19 out of 48 PSUs. The capital investment and 

- -



..... 

Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

losses of these 19 PSUs were z 25,2 19.56 crore and z 99,077.80 crore 
respectively. Of these 19 PSUs, the net worth was primarily eroded in power 
sector companies like Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited ~ 24,446.69 
crore), Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited ~ 23,213.83 crore), Ajmer 
Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (z 22,829.59 crore), Giral Lignite Power 
Limited ~ 329.14 crore) and Barmer Thermal Power Company Limited 
~ 13.49 crore). The accumulated losses of the power sector PSUs were 
z 1,01 ,239.35 crore as against the capital investment of z 38,026.84 crore. 
Among non-power sector PSUs, the net worth was primarily eroded in 
Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation (z 2,830.55 crore), Rajasthan 
Tourism Development Corporation Limited (z 103.11 crore), Rajasthan State 
Agro Industries Corporation Limited (z 47.20 crore), Rajasthan Small 
Industries Corporation Limited (z 10.33 crore) and Rajasthan Skill and 
Livelihoods Development Corporation~ 7.95 crore). 

Quality of accounts 

The qua lity of accounts of PSUs needs improvement. Out of 43 accounts 
finalised during 1 October 2016 to 30 September 2017, the Statutory Auditors 
gave qualified certificates on 18 accounts. There were 30 instances of 
non-compliance with Accounting Standards by the PSUs. 

Arrears in accounts and winding up 

Seven working PSUs had arrears of nine accounts as on 30 September 2017. 
Among non-working PSUs, one PSU had three accounts in arrears. The 
Government may take appropriate decision regarding the non-working PSUs. 

Coverage of this Report 

This Report contains one performance audit i. e. on 'Performance Audit on 
Procurement and Inventory Management by Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam 
Limited' and 10 compliance audit paragraphs involving financial effect of 
z 384.52 crore. 

2. Performance Audit relating to Government Companies 

Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 

Performance Audit on 'Procurement and Inventory Management' 

The Performance Audit covers procurement and inventory management 
functions of Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (Company) during the 
period from 2012-13 to 2016-17. Some of the highlights are given below: 

Rajasthan Transparency in Public Procurement Act 2012 (RTPP Act) 

The Government of Rajasthan (State Government) enacted (May 2012) RTPP 
Act and notified (January 20 13) Rules there under. The Act repealed all the 
prevai ling rules and regu lations relating to procurement of goods, services and 
works. The Company, however, failed to revise the Purchase Manual and 
Standard Bid Document as per the Act/Rules. 

Vlll 

-



Overview 

Assessment of requirement of material 

The selected Assistant Controller of Stores (ACOS) and selected 
sub-divisional stores did not fo llow the prescribed procedure of assessment of 
requirement of material. The Circle offices and the sub-divisions did not have 
any documents regarding work wise/sub-division wise requirement of material 
submitted to the Zonal Chief Engineer (ZCE). The assessment for the current 
year was made on the basis of previous year without considering the actual 
requirement. Further, the Procurement Planning and Management Committee 
(PPM Committee) never fina lised the requirement of material before 
commencement of the financial year during 2012-13 to 20 16-17. 

Finalisation of tenders 

The Company finalised 29 (72.50 per cent) out of 40 selected tenders beyond 
the stipulated time period of 120 days. The delay ranged between 4 and 589 
days. Further, the concerned authority finalised these tenders without approval 
of the next higher authority in violation of the Purchase Manual. 

Efficiency and effectiveness in procurement of material 

The Company procured sub-standard material not conforming to the 
prescribed specifications valuing ~ 83.80 crore. The Company incurred extra 
expenditure of ~ 6.31 crore by purchasing material at higher rates due to 
acceptance of supplies even after opening of new tender with lower rates, 
procurement of material at unreasonably higher rates and imprudent 
cancellation of tenders. The Company also blocked funds of~ 38.84 crore by 
accepting supplies ahead of delivery schedule without any requirement. 
Further, the Company procured material without proper inspection and testing 
which resulted in procurement of sub-standard or inferior quality of material. 

Inventory control 

The Company did not fix the critical levels of inventory and also did not carry 
out either the value analysis or the movement analysis. The storage rate was 
also not fixed on the basis of actual expenditure incurred on the storage. The 
ACOS and sub-divisional stores did not maintain the record of inventory in the 
prescribed format. The indents submitted by the sub-divisions to all selected 
ACOS did not have reference of the work identification memos and the 
material was issued without presentation of the estimate cards. None of the 
selected sub-divisional stores maintained job card as per the work 
identification memo for each work order, transformer movement register and 
material estimate card for each job. The Assistant Engineers violated the 
directions and approved the hand written indents in place of printed indents. 
The Storekeepers also issued material against these hand written indents. 

The Company did not annually conduct physical verification of inventory at 
the ACOS and sub-divisional stores. The time period covered under physical 
verification of ACOS ranged between 12 and 51 months while in case of sub­
divisional stores it ranged between 16 and 57 months. 

Idle inventory, storage, excesses and shortages and theft, fire and 
embezzlement 

The Company accepted surplus material of ~ 8.18 crore from the turnkey 
contractors which remained unutilised in the stores due to lack of directions, 

IX 

I -- FT7 



,_ . 

Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 3 I March 20 I 7 

delay in closure of contracts by the Corporate Level Purchase Committee and 
change in technology. The Company procured material in excess of 
requirement and material va luing ~ l0.49 crore was lying unutilised at the 
ACOS and sub-divisional stores due to lack of demand from the field offices. 

The ACOS and sub-divisional stores neither maintained records nor stacked 
the inventory as per directions. The stock verifiers pointed out unadjusted 
shortages of~ 2.28 crore and excesses of~ 2.6 l crore as on March 20 17 in 
physical verification reports of all the ACOS. Non-maintenance of prescribed 
records and lack of inspections, lack of contro l and monitoring by the 
competent authorities provided opportunities for embezzlement and 
occurrence of fire. Further, the Company did not insure the material at 
sub-divisional stores. 

Recomme11dations 

The Performance Audit conta ins six recommendations which includes (i) 
revision of Purchase Manual as per RTPP Act and Rules, (ii) streamlining the 
process of assessment of requirement of material (iii) finalisation of tenders 
within prescribed time frame, following procedures prescribed for tendering 
and award of contract scrupulously (iv) strengthening inspection and testing 
procedures and ensure strict adherence to the technical specifications at the 
time of the supply of material by the suppliers, (v) adopting inventory control 
techniques and maintaining prescribed inventory records and (vi) conducting 
physical verification at specified intervals and taking corrective action on 
discrepancies reported in physical verification reports. 

3. Compliance Audit Observations 

Compliance Audit observations included in this Report highlight deficiencies 
in the management of Public Sector Undertakings, which resulted in serious 
financial implications. The irregularities pointed out are broadly of the 
following nature. 

Loss/extra expenditure/non-recovery/opportunity to earn revenue of~ 100. 79 
crore due to non-compliance with rules, directives, procedures, terms and 
conditions of contract in six cases. 

(Paragraphs 3.1, 3.5, 3. 7, 3.8, 3.9, and 3.10) 

Loss/extra expenditure/non-recovery of~ 45.54 crore due to non-safeguarding 
of financ ial interests of the organisation in four cases. 

(Paragraphs 3.2, 3.3, 3.4 and 3.6) 

Gist of some important Audit observations is given below: 

Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited fai led to adhere to the provisions of 
'The Rajasthan Guaranteed Delivery of Public Services Act, 20 l l ' and it 
could not resolve the bill related complaints of the consumers within the time 
period prescribed in the Act. The State Government also failed to monitor the 
delivery of services by the Company as per Act as no directions/ instructions 
were issued by the Administrative Reforms and Co-ordination Department for 
non-submission of information by the Company in the prescribed format. 

(Paragraph 3.1) 

x 

-

-

= 



...... ---
01'erview 

Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited allowed a particular 
Contractor to lift dry fly ash from Suratgarh Thermal Power Station without 
executing any agreement and depositing the security amount. This led to 
non-recovery of liquidated damages of ~ 4.80 crore from the Contractor. 
Further, the Company did not take action against three other Contractors as 
per the terms and conditions of tender and Letter of Award despite all of them 
failing to lift the allocated quantity of fly ash and to deposit the liquidated 
damages of~ 0.83 crore. 

(Paragraph 3.3) 

Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited incorporated defective 
clause in the work order which resulted in excess payment of~ 2.08 crore to 
the Contractor at Suratgarh and Kota Super Thermal Power Stations for excess 
transit losses allowed over Rai lway Receipt weight. 

(Paragraph 3.4) 

Rajasthan State Mines and Minerals Limited incorporated unrealistic 
clauses in the work order regarding payment/recovery of compensation for 
shortfall in production which made it obligatory for the Company to pay 
compensation to the Contractor without any possibility of recovery. This led to 
payment of compensation of~ 78.86 lakh to the contractor. 

(Paragraph 3.6) 

The toll collection activity undertaken by Rajasthan State Road 
Development and Construction Corpora tion Limited suffered extensively 
due to delay in processing tenders and improper fixation of reserve price. The 
Company fai led to commence toll collection activity on newly constructed 
roads due to delay in construction of toll plazas; and fixing higher reserve 
price based on Detailed Project Reports instead of traffic census in violation of 
the Toll Policy 2012. The Company also violated the Toll Policy 2012 in 
fix ing reserve price for ongoing toll projects by adopting different criteria. 

(Paragraph 3. 7) 

Rajasthan Tourism Development Corporation Limited defaulted in 
depositing provident fund dues of~ 12.35 crore during the period from July 
2015 to August 2017 and therefore runs the risk of penalty damages of~ 4.05 
crore as per Clause 32 A of the Employees' Provident Fund Scheme, 1952 
besides payment of interest under Section 7(Q) of the Employees' Provident 
Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952. 

(Paragraph 3.10) 

XI 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 3 I March 201 7 • -

-
... -

• 

I -
-~ 

II - -

f -• I 
Xll 

• 
• m.,r, 



I -

-• .... 

... 

........... - -

CHAPTER I 
Functioning of Public 
Sector Undertakings 

. - , .. r 

'.. -
I ' 

I. 
I - I 

... 
~ -

., 4 
, I I 

I 





I 
1.:ll. The State Public Sector Undertakings (PSU s) consist of State 
Government Companiesl and Statutory Corporations. The State PSUs are 
established to carry out kctivities of commercial nature keeping in view the 
welfare of people and oc~upy an important place in the State economy. As on 
31 March 2017, there were 48 PSUs including three Statutory Corporations 
and 45 Government Co~panies. None. of these Government Companies was 
listed on the stock exchange. During the year 2016-17, three1 new PSUs were 
incorporated while ond non-working PSU i.e. Rajasthan State Dairy 
Development Corporatio~ Limited was wound up. Rajasthan Civil Aviation 
Corporation Limited ceased to carry out its business activities and became a 

. . . . . ! 

non-working PSU. Consequent upon clarification issued (December 2016) by 
the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, eight2 PSUs under the administrative 

. I . 

control of Local Self Government Department ceased to be qualified as 
Government Company aJ per section 2( 45) of the Companies Act 2013. The 

. . . I 

details ofthe PSUs inRajfasthan as on 31 March'2017 are given below: 

T:tlllbine :n..:n.: TofaR nn1l!lmlbeir of lPSU s ais 0111 31 Mairclln 2@17 . I 

Statuto Co orations · 3 
11'ofail · i 45 3 48 

The working PSUs· regist~red a turnover of~ 62,186.43 crore as per their latest 
finalised accounts as of ~O September 2017~ This turnover was equal to 8.29 
per cent of State Gross Domestic Product (GDP) for the year 2016-17. The 
working PSUs incurred 1?sses of~ 1,614.52 crore as per "their latest finalised 
accounts. As on March ~017, the State PSUs had employed around one lakh 
employees. i 

There are three non-worb11g PSUs which were non-functiona
1

l for last one to 
17 years having an investment of~ 27.94 crore. This is a critical area as the 
investments in non-Workihg PSUs do not contribute to the ecollomic growth of 
the State. I 

! 
I 

i . . 
1 Barmer Power Transmiss,ion Service Limited (6 Jun~ 2016), Hadoti Power Transmission 

Service Limited (10 Mayj 2016) and Thar Power Transmission Service Limited ( 10 June 
2016). I . . 

2 Jaipur Smart City Limited, Udaipur Si;nart City Limited, Bikaner City Transport Services 
Limited, Jaipur City Trarisport Services Lirriited, Kota City Transport Services Limited, 
Udaipur City Tninsport Services Limited, fodhpur Bus Services Limited and Kota Bus 
Services Limited. I · . 

3 Noncworking PSUs are t~ose which have ceased to carry out their operations .. · 
4 Government PSUs include other Companies referred to in Section 139(5) and 139(7) of 

the Act 2013. l 
I 
1· 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

1.2 The process of audit of Government companies is governed by 
respective provisions of Sections 139 and 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 
(Act 201~). According to Section 2 · (45) of the Act 2013, a Government 
Company means any company in which not less than fifty one per cent of the 
paid:..up share capital is held by the Central Government or by any State 
Government or Governments or partly by the Central Government and partly 
by one or more State Governments, and includes a company which is· a 
subsidiary. company of such a Government Company. 

Further, as per sub-Section 7 of Section 143 of the Act 2013; the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India (CAG) may, in case of any company covered 
under sub-Section (5) or sub-Section (7) of Section 139, if considered 
necessary, by an order, cause test audit to be conducted of the accounts of such 
Company and the provisions of Section 19A of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General's .(Duties,.Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 shall apply to 
the report: of such test Audit. Thus, a Government Company or any other 
Company:· owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by the .Central 
Government, or by any State Government or Governments or partly by Central 
Government and partly by one or more State Governments is subject to audit 
by the CAG. An audit of the financial statements of a Company in respect of 
the financial years that commenced on or before 31 March 2014 shall continue 
to be governed by the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. 

Statutory audit 

1.3 The financial statements of the Government Companies (as defined in 
Section 2. ( 45) of the Act 2013) are audited by Statutory Auditors, who are 
appointed by the CAG as per the provisions of Section 139(5) or (7) of the Act 
2013. The Statutory Auditors submit a copy of the Audit Report to the CAG 
including, among other things, financial statements of the Company under 
Section 143(5) of the Act 2013. These financial statements are also subject to 
supplementary audit by the CAGwithin sixty days from the date of receipt of 
the audit report under the provisions of Section 14 3 ( 6) of the Act 2013. 

Audit of Statutory Corporations is governed by their respective legislations. 
Out of three Statutory Corporations, the CAG is sole auditor for Rajasthan 
State Road Transport Corporation. In respect of Rajasthan State Warehousing 
Corporation and Rajasthan Financial Corporation,· the audit is conducted by 
Chartered Accountants arid supplementary audit is conducted by the CAG. 

Role of Government and Legislature 

:L4 The State Government exercises control over the affairs of these PSU s 
through it.s administrative departments. The Chief Executive and Directors to 
the Board are appointed by the State Government. 

The Stat~ Legislature also monitors the accounting and utilisation of 
Government investment in the PSUs. For this, the Annual Reports together 
with the Statutory Auditors' Reports and comments of the CAG, iri respect of 
State Government Companies and Separate Audit Reports in case of Statutory 
Corporations are to be placed before the State Legislature under Section 394 
of the Act 2013 or as stipulated in the respective Acts. The Audit Reports of 



Chaprer I Funcrioning of Public Sector Undertakings 

the CAG are submitted to the Government under Section l 9A of the CAG's 
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 197 1. 

I Stake of Government of Rajasthan 

1.5 The Government of Raj asthan (GoR) has a huge financial stake in the 
PS Us. This stake is of main ly three types: 

• Share capital and loans - In addition to the share capital contribution, 
GoR al o provides financia l ass istance by way of loans to the PSUs 
from ti me to time. 

• Special financial support - GoR provides budgetary support by way 
of grants and subsidies to the PS Us as and when required . 

• G uarantees - GoR also guarantees the repayment of loans with 
interest ava iled by the PSUs from Financial Institutions. 

I Investment in State PSUs 

1.6 As on 3 1 March 20 17, the tota l investment (capita l and long term 
loans) in 48 PSUs was~ 1,37,679.06 crore as per detail s given be low: 

Table 1.2: Total investment in PSUs 
( f in crore) 

Type of Government Companies Statutory Corporations Grand 
PS Us Capital Long Total Capital Long Total Total 

Term Term 
Loans Loans 

Working 4065 1.95 944 12.49 135064.44 807.54 1779. 14 2586.68 137651.12 

Non-
working 11 .77 16.17 27.94 - - - 27.94 

Total 40663.72 94428.66 135092.38 807.54 1779.14 2586.68 137679.06 

As on 31 March 2017, of the total investment in State PS Us, 99.98 per cent 
was in working PSUs and the remaining 0.02 per cent was in non-working 
PSUs. This total investment consisted of 30. 12 per cent towards capital and 
69.88 per cent in long-term loans. The investment has grown by 91.17 
per cent from~ 72,018. 13 crore in 20 12-1 3 to~ 1,37,679.06 crore in 20 16- 17 

3 



A 11dit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

as shown in the graph below: 

Chart 1.1: Total investment in PSUs 

140000 

l 130000 

120000 

J 
ell 110000 

1,24,8 10. 19 

... 
Q ... 

100000 <.J 

c 
llV 90000 1 

80000 < -
70000 

72,018.13 

60000 

50000 L -,---

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

r- --+- Investment (Capital and Long term loans) 

1.7 The sector-wise summary of investment in the PSUs as on 31 March 
20 17 is given below: 

Table 1.3: Sector-wise investment in PSUs 

ameof Government Statutory Total lnvestment5 
sector Companies Corporations (t 19 crore) 

Working Non- Working Non-
working working 

Power 19 - - - 19 127405.52 

Finance 4 - I - 5 61 5.23 

Service 8 I 2 - 11 4555.24 

Infrastructure 4 - - - 4 3 145.99 

Others 7 2 - - 9 1957.08 

Total 42 3 3 - 48 137679.06 

5 Investments include capital and long tcm1 loans. 

4 



Chap ter 1 Functioning of Public Sector Undertakings 

The investment in various important sectors at the end of 31 March 20 13 and 
31 March 201 7 is indicated in the chart below. 

Chart 1.2: Sector-wise investment in PSUs 

(Figures in f crore) 

140000 10000 

1,27,405.52 9000 
120000 

8000 

100000 7000 

6000 
80000 

5000 
66,477.81 

60000 
4,555.24 

4000 

40000 2,542.6 
3,145.99 3000 

2000 
20000 

1000 

0 0 

2012-13 2016-1 7 

~Power ~Finance ~Service ~Infrastructure ~Others 

The thrust of PSU investment was mainly on power sector during the last five 
years. The power sector received investments of ~ 60,927.7 1 crore (92. 79 
per cent) out of total investment of~ 65,660.93 crore made during the period 
from 20 12- 13 to 201 6-1 7. The investment in the infrastructure sector had also 
recorded impressive growth by 256.68 per cent during this period. 

S ecial sup~rt and returns during the year 

1.8 The GoR provides financial support to PSUs in various forms through 
annual budget. The summarised details of budgetary outgo towards equity, 
loans, grants/subsidies, loans written off and loans converted into equi ty in 

5 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

respect of PSUs for the last three years ending March 20 17 are as follows: 

Table 1.4: Details regarding budgetary support to PSUs 
(f' in crore) 

Particulan' 2014-15 2015-16 201•11 

o. of Amount o.of Amount No.of Amount 
PS Us PS Us PS Us 

Equity Capital outgo (i) 7 437 1.79 6 8497.69 6 4115.7 1 

Loans given (ii) 11 776.25 9 36568.64 7 12083.93 

Grants/Subsidy provided 
14 7904.76 16 5588.79 11 14916.12 

( iii) 

Total Outgo (i+ii+iii) 187 13052. 80 197 50655.12 167 31 11 5.76 

Loan repayment written 
2 925.14 

off 
- - - -

Loans converted into 
3 995.00 

equity 
- - - -

Guarantees issued 6 12066.92 7 16134.66 5 233 13.85 

Guarantee Commitment 9 90054. 11 9 48678.03 8 46384.27 

The detail s regarding budgetary outgo towards equity, loans and 
grants/subsidies for the last five years ending March 2017 are given in a graph 
below: 

C hart 1.3: Budgetary outgo towards Equity, Loans and Grants/Subsidies 

50,655. 12 

31 , 115.76 

10,883.72 

2013-14 2014-15 2015- 16 2016-17 

-+- Budgetary outgo towards Equity, Loans and Grants/Subsidies 

The budgetary assistance by the GoR in the form of equity, loan and 
grant/subsidy to the PSUs had increased from~ 8,570.76 crore to~ 3 1,115.76 
crore during the period from 2012- 13 to 2016-17. The power sector was major 

6 Amount represents outgo from State Budget only. 
7 The figure represen ts number o f companies which have received outgo from budget 

under one or more heads i.e. equity, loans, grants/subsidies. 

6 

-

• 

-



Chapter I F1111ctioni11g of Public Sector Undertakings 

recipient as it received 98.24 per cent(~ 49,762.43 crore) and 98.33 per cent 
(~ 30,595.90 crore) of the total budgetary outgo during the year 2015-16 and 
2016-17 respectively. The budgetary assistance to the power sector during last 
two years was significant because the State Government provided assistance to 
power distribution companie in form of loan under Ujwal Discern Assurance 
Yojna (UDAY Scheme). Under UDA Y Scheme, the three distribution 
Companies received loans amounting to~ 34,349.778 crore and~ 10,372.099 

crore from the State Government during 2015- 16 and 20 16-1 7 respectively. 

In order to provide financial assistance to PSUs from banks and financial 
institutions, GoR gives guarantee under Rajasthan State Grant of Guarantees 
Regulation 1970. The Government decided (February 2011) to charge 
guarantee commission at the rate of one per cent per annum in case of loan 
availed by PSUs from banks/financial in titutions without any exception under 
the provision of the Rajasthan State Grant of Guarantees Regulation 1970. 
Outstanding guarantee commitments decreased by 34.08 per cent from 
~ 70,365 .08 crore in 2012- 13 to~ 46,384.27 crore in 2016-17. During the year 
2016-17 guarantee commission of~ 380.51 crore was paid by the PS Us. 

I Reconciliation with Finance Accounts 

1.9 The figures in respect of equity, loans and guarantees outstanding as 
per records of State PSUs should agree with that of the figures appearing in 
the Finance Accounts of the State. In ca e the figures do not agree, the 
concerned PSUs and the Finance Department should carry out reconciliation 
of the differences. The position in thi s regard as on 3 1 March 2017 is stated 
below: 

Table 1.5: Equi ty, loans, guarantees outstanding as per Finance Accounts 
vis-a-vis records of PS Us 

(fin crore) 

Outstanding in Amount as per Amount as per Difference 
respect of Finance Accounts records of PSUs 

Equity 40730.66 40763.74 33.08 

Loan 49672.49 49321.63 350.86 

Guarantees 46784.04 46384.27 399.77 

Audit observed that the difference occurred in respect of 1210 PSUs. The 
differences between the figures are persisting since last many years. The issue 
was also taken up with the PSUs/Departments from time to time to reconcile 
the differences. We, therefore, recommend that the State Government and the 
PSUs should reconcile the differences in a time-bound manner. 

8 Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (~ 11785.86 crore), Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam 
Limited(~ I 0779.31 crorc) and Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited(~ 11784.60 crore). 

9 Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (~ 3070.39 crore), Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam 
Limited(~ 3569. 13 crore) and Jaipur Vidyut Vitran igam Limited(~ 3732.57 crore). 

10 At SI. o.-A-1,6,7,9, 12, 14, 16,25,29,35,8-1,andC-I ofAnnexure-2. 

7 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings )for the year ended 31 March 2017 

1.Hll The financial statements of the companies for every financial year are 
required to be finalised within six months from the end of relevant financial 
year i.e. by September end in accordance with the provisions of Section 96 (1) 
of the Act 2013. Failure to do so may attract penal provisions under section 99 . 
of the Act 2013. fa case of Statutory Corporations, their accounts are finalised, 
audited and presented to the Legislature as per the provisions of their 
respective Acts. 

The table :below provides the details of progress made by working PSUs in 
finalisation of accounts as on 30 September 2017: 

Tab Ile li.6: P@sJimil[J)rrn refatJi.Jrng 11:1!) JfirrnaUsatiollll l[])f accl[])11.m1l:s l[])f worlk.Ji.l!llg .PSU s 

1. Number of Working PSUs 46 48 48 51 45 

Number of accounts . 59 41 51 55 43 
finallsed during current year 

2. 

Number of working PSUs 
3. whiqh finalised accounts for 33 27 34 37 38 

the current year 

Number of previous year 
4. accounts finalised during 25 14 17 18 5 

current year 

Number of Working PSUs 
13 21 14 12 7 with' arrears in accounts 

5. 

6. 
Number of accounts in 21 29 26 20 9 
arre('.\rs 

Extent of arrears One to six One to One to One to One to two 
years seven years eight years five years years 7. 

Of the tofal 45 working PSUs, 40 working PSUs had finalised 43 annual 
accounts, of which 3 8 PSU s' annual account pertained to 2016-17 and 
remaining·· five annual accounts pertained to previous years. ·Seven working 
PSUs had nine accounts in arrears which had arrears in accounts since 
2015-16. The Administrative Departments have the responsibility to oversee 
the activities of these entities and to ensure th~t the accounts are finalised and 
·adopted by these PSUs within the stipulated period. The concerned 
Departments were informed quarterly regarding arrear in accounts. 

li.H The GoR had invested ~ 210.00 crore in one PSU ·(Loan: ~ 150.00 
crore, Subsidy: ~ 60. 00 crore) during the year 2016-17 for which accounts had 
not been finalised as shown in Allllmiexure-li. In the absence of finalisation of 
accounts and their subsequent audit, it could not be ensured whether the 
investments and expenditure incurred had been properly accounted for and the 
purpose for which ·the amount was invested was achieved. The GoR 
investment in the PSU, therefore, remained outside the control of State 
Legislature. · 

8 

= 
~ 
·~ 

~ 



Chapter 1 Functioning of Public Sector Undertakings 

1.12 In addition to above, there were arrears in finalisation of accounts by 
Rajasthan State Agro Industries Corporation Limited as given below: 

Table 1.7: Position relating to arrears of accounts in respect of 
non-working PSUs 

S.No. Name of non-working companies Period for which accounts 
were in arrears 

I Rajas than State Agro Industries Corporation 2014-1 5 to 2016-17 
Limited 

The other two non-working PSUs have forwarded their annual accounts for the 
year 201 6-1 7. 

I Placement of Separate Audit Reports 

1.13 Out of three working Statutory Corporations, two had forwarded their 
accounts of 2016-1 7 by 30 September 201 7. The audit of accounts of one 
Statutory Corporation was in progress (30 September 201 7). 

Separate Audit Reports (SARs) are audit reports of the CAG on the accounts 
of Statutory Corporations. These reports are to be laid before the Legislature 
as per the provisions of the respective Acts. The SARs on accounts of 201 5-1 6 
in respect of Rajasthan Financial Corporation had been placed (February 
201 7) in State Legislature and remaining two SARs are yet to be placed (30 
September 201 7). 

I Impact of non-finalisation of accounts 

1.14 As pointed in paragraph l . l 0, the delay in finali sation of accounts may 
also result in risk of fraud and leakage of public money apart from violation of 
the provisions of the relevant statutes. In view of the above state of arrears of 
accounts, the actual contribution of PSUs to State GDP for the year 201 6-17 
could not be ascertained and their contribution to State exchequer was also not 
reported to the State Legislature. 

It is, therefore, recommended that the Administrative Department should 
strictly monitor and issue necessary directions to liquidate the arrears in 
accounts. The Government may also look into the constraints in preparing the 
accounts of the Company and take necessary steps to liqu idate the arrears in 
accounts. 

I Performance of PSUs as per their latest finalised accounts 

1.15 The financial position and working results of working Government 
Companies and Statutory Corporations are detailed in Annexure-2. A ratio of 
PSUs ' turnover to GDP shows the extent of activities of PSUs in the State 
economy. The table below provides the details of turnover of working PSUs 
and State GDP for a period of fi ve years ending March 2017. 

9 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 1017 

Table 1.8: Details of working PS Us turnover vis-a-vis State GDP 

( f i11 crore) 

Particulars 2012-13 2013-14 2014-lS 2015-16 2016-17 

Turnover11 
33486.33 38953.84 47914.29 54834.65 62186.43 

State GDP12 493007.00 548391.00 606465 .00 672707.00 749692.00 

Percentage of 
Turnover to State GDP 6.79 7. 10 7.90 8.15 8.29 

The turnover of PSUs has recorded continuous increase over previous years. 
The increase in turnover ranged between 13.41 and 23.00 per cent during the 
period 2012-1 7, whereas increase in GDP ranged between 10.59 and 11 .44 
per cent during the same period. The turnover of PSUs recorded compounded 
annual growth of 16.74 per cent during last five years which was higher than 
the compounded annual growth of 11.05 per cent of State GDP. This resulted 
in increase of PSUs share of turnover to State GDP from 6.79 per cent in 
20 12-1 3 to 8.29 percent in 201 6-17. 

1.16 The overall position of losses13 incurred by State working PSUs during 
2012-13 to 2016-17 is depicted below in a chart. 

Chart 1.4: Losses incurred by working PSUs 

20000.00 1 
16000.00 

13,710.85 

16, 190.81 

12,373.88 
CJ 
I-
Q 

I b 12000.00 
c 

llV 

8000.00 

4000.00 
1,614.52 

0.00 

2012-1 3 201 3-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

- Overall Losses incu rred during the year by working PS Us. Figures io brackets 
show the number of working PS Us in respective years. 

The losses incurred by working PSUs decreased from ~ 13,7 10.85 crore in 
2012-13 to~ 1,614.52 crore in 20 16-17 due to decrease in losses incurred by 
Power Sector PSUs. According to latest fina lised accounts of 45 PSUs, 

11 Turnover as per the latest finalised accounts. 
12 State GDP as per Economic Review 20 16- 17 of Government of Rajastban. 
13 Figures are as per the latest fi nali ed accounts during the respective years. 

10 

--
--



Chapter I Functioning of Public Sector Undertakings 

23 14 PSUs earned profit of~ 1, 193.49 crore, 1614 PSUs incurred loss of 
~ 2,808.01 crore, six PSUs had no profit or loss. Further, out of 45 PSUs, 1215 

PS Us incorporated during 2006-07 to 20 16-1 7 did not commence their 
commercial activities till 20 16-17 {Annexure -2). 

The top profit making companies were Rajasthan Rajya Yidyut Utpadan 
Nigam Limited (~ 35 1.80 crore), Rajasthan State Industrial Development and 
Investment Corporation Limited (~ 349.58 crore), Rajasthan State Mines and 
Minerals Limited (~ 200.33 crore), Rajasthan State Ganganagar Sugar Mills 
Limited (~ 56.69 crore) and Rajasthan State Warehousing Corporation 
(~ 34 .83 crore). While Jodhpur Vidyut V itran Nigam Limited (~ l ,028.68 
crore), Jaipur Yidyut Vitran N igam Limited (~ 615.75 crore), Ajmer Yidyut 
Vitran N igam Limited (~ 336.69 crore), Rajasthan State Road Transport 
Corporation (~ 492.41 crore) and Gira! Lignite Power Limited(~ 235.97 crore) 
incurred heavy losses. The Discerns incurred losses due to heavy transmission 
and distribution losses, sale of electricity to agricultural consumers at 
subsidised rates, etc. 

1.17 Some other key parameters pertaining to State PSUs are given below. 

Table 1.9 Key parameters of the State PSUs 
(fin crore) 

Particulars 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015- 16 2016-17 

Capital Employed 16 35832.20 47508.98 52664.65 49508.24 637 18.6 1 

Return on Capital 
-5847.55 -3733.44 -5845 .69 307.48 68 13.04 Employed 

Percentage of return 
-16.32 -7.86 - I I. I 0 0.62 10.69 on Capital Employed 

Debt 53503.45 63829. 17 74747.68 88721.51 96207.80 

Turnover17 33486.33 38953.84 47914.29 54834.65 621 86.43 

Debtffurnover Ratio 1.60:1 1.64:1 1.56:1 1.62:1 1.55: I 

Interest Payments 17 7864.69 8498.38 10346.56 12682.80 8428.9 1 

Accumulated Profits 
(5095 1.85) (56133.11) (83732.89) (99343.29) ( 101241.75) 

(losses) 17 

Paid up Capital 17 15827.72 19607.70 25410.86 36088.31 41465.19 

During the last fi ve years, the turnover of PSUs recorded compounded annual 
growth of 16.74 per cent and compounded annual growth of debt was 15.80 
per cent. The negative return of 16.32 per cent on capital employed during 
2012-13 transformed to positive return of 10.69 per cent during 2016-17 due 
to decrease in losses. 

1.18 The State Government had formulated (September 2004) a dividend 
policy under which all profit making PSUs are required to pay a minimum 
return of ten per cent on the paid up share capital or 20 per cent of the profit 
after tax , whichever is lower. As per their latest finalised accounts, 23 PSUs 

14 Including those PSUs which bad not started their business activities but were showing 
marginal profit/loss. 

15 PSUs at SI. o.-A-2, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 , 23, 26, 27, 28 and 34 of Annexure-2. 
16 Capital employed is aggregate of Shareholder's fund and Long-term borrowings. 
17 As per latest finalised accounts. 

11 



[ .. 

Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

earned an aggregate profit of { 1,193A9 crore and seven18 PSUs declared a 
dividend of { 62.79 crore which worked out to 0.15 per cent of equity capital 
of all the PSUs. Of 23 profit earning PSUs, 16 PSUs did not declare dividend 
due to accumulated losses or marginal profits, three19 PSUs declared dividend 
higher than the prescribed limit, while two20 PSU s declared dividend lower 
than the prescribed limit and remaining two21 PSUs declared dividend as per. 
policy. 

·· . Erosion of capital due to losses 

1.19 The capital investment and accumulated losses of the State PSUs as per 
their latest .finalised accounts were { 41,465.19 crore and { 1,01,241.75 crore 
respectively as detailed in Annexiuure-2. Analysis of investment and 
accumulated losses disclosed that net worth eroded in 19 out of 48 PSUs. The 
capital investment and accumulated losses of these 19 PSUs were { 25,219.56 
crore and { 99,077.80 crore respectively. Of these 19 PSUs, the net worth was 
primarily eroded in power sector companies like Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam 
Limited (~ 24,446.69 · crore ), Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
({ 23,213.83 crore), Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited ({ 22,829.59 crore), 
Giral Lignite Power Limited ({ 329.14 crore) and Barmer Thermal Power 
Company Limited ({ 13 .49 crore) as detailed in Al!D.1rn.exmre 2A. The 
accumulated losses of the power sector PSUs were { 1,01,239.35 crore as 
against the capital investment of { 38,026.84 crore (Anneuure 2). Among 
non-power sector PSUs, the net worth was primarily eroded in Rajasthan State 
Road Transport Corporation ({ 2,830.55 crore), Rajasthan Tourism 
Development Corporation Limited ({ 103.11 crore), Rajasthan State Agro 
Industries Corporation Limited ({ 47.20 crore), Rajasthan Small Industries 
Corporation Limited ({ 10.33 crore) and Rajasthan Skill and Livelihoods 
Development Corporation ({ 7.95 crore) as detailed in A11menure 2B. 

~w!~eiilj~~~i:oln()h:r ... 
li.2@ There were three non-working PSUs (all companies) as on 31 March 
2017 having a total investment of { 27.94 crore ({ 22.18 crore in Rajasthan 
State Agro Industries Corporation Limited, { 4.49 crore in Rajasthan Civil 
.Aviation Corporation Limited and { 1.27 crore in Rajasthan Jal Vikas Nigam 
Limited.) towards capital ({ 11.77 crore) and long term loans ({ 16.17 crore). 
During the year 2016-17, one non-working PSUs i.e. Rajasthan State Dairy 
Development Corporation Limited was wound up while Rajasthan Civil 
Aviation Corporation Limited ceased to carry out its business activities and 
became a non-working PSU. The numbers of non-working companies at the 
end of each year during past five years are given below: 

18 PSUs at SL No.-A-1, 7, 11, 12, 14, 31 and B-3 of Annexure-2. 
19 PSUs at SL No.- A-14, 31 and B-3 of Annexure-2. 
20 PSUs at SL No.-A- 7 and 12 of Annexure-2; .. 
21 PSUs at SL No.-A- 1 and 11 of Annexure-2. 

12 



.. 
. . I cChapter !Functioning of Public Sector Undertakings 

. I I .. 

None pf ~hese non-w~rbng companies was und~r. liquidation. As the non­
workirw PSU s are not functional frorn last one to 17 years, the Government 
may tafe appropriate detision regarding these PSUs. . 

~ . : 

I 

i 
Jl.U . ThirtY six workiµg Companies forwarded their 41 audited accounts to 
the Accl ountant. General :during the period from October 2016 to 30 Septemb. ~r 
2017. Of these, 32 accounts were selected for supplementary audit. 
The Audit Reports of S~atutory Auditors and supplementary audit conducted 
by th~ CAG indicated jthat the quality of accounts needs to be improved 
substahtially. The details of aggregat~ money value of the comments of 

I . I . . . 

Statutory Auditors and the CAG are as follows: 
I . I 

l

lJrtalb[e :LU: JJ:mp1Clt ([J)Jf arn1dl1t ic@mmellllts ®IDl woirlldng C@mJPltalllllies 

I . . . · (?!in crore) 

~ecrease in profit 

2. *1crease in profit 8 121.79 14.24 3 3.91 

3. Increase in loss 8 3059.24 6 712.94 2 . 15.32 
I 

4. IDecrease in loss 2 55.54 3 203.06 2 16.82 
I . • 

5. ¥011~disclosure of I 
ipaterial facts I 

3 68.25 1 2.98 
3 6.23 

6. Errors of 
i 

dlassification I 
10 2738.30 6 398.16 

6 266.47 
I ' 

I I 
During the year 2016-17, the Statutory Auditors had given qualified 
certifibates on 17 accm~nts. Compliance to the Accounting Standards by the 
PSUs temained poor. The Statutory Auditors pointed out 29 instances of non­
compl~ance to the Ac~o~ting Standards in 10 accounts. 

Ji.22 I The State has t~ee Statutory Corporations i.e. (i) Rajasthan State Road 
Transport Corporation (RSRTC), (ii) Rajasthan Financial Corporation (RFC) 
and (iii) Rajasthan Sfate Warehousing Corporation (RSWC). The CAGis sole 
auditot in respect ofRSRTC. · · . ·. 

I I . . . 

In cas
1

e of the accounts: of both RSRTC and :RFC the CAG has given a not 
'true and fair' certificate on the accounts of the year 2015-16. There was one 
instanbe of non-compliince with the Acc9unting Standards as commented by 
the St~tutory Auditors i~ case of RFC for the year 2016-17. ·. 

. I . . 
I . 

13 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

The details of aggregate money value of the comments of Statutory Auditors 
and supplementary audit by the CAG are given below: 

Table 1.12: Impact of audit comments on Statutory Corporations 

(( in crore) 

SI. Particulars 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 
No. 

No. of Amount No.of Amount No.of Amount 
accounts accounts accounts 

I. Decrease in profit 2 22.41 1 31.59 I 49.8 1 

2. Increase in profit - - - - - -
3. Increase in loss 1 2 162.57 I 2364.69 1 1658.39 

4. Non-disclosure o f 
I 604.45 I 18 19.89 I 7404.63 

material facts 

5. Errors of 
2 8 1.00 2 83.00 

classification 
- -

1.23 For the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the 
year ended 31 March 2017, one performance audit and I 0 compliance audit 
paragraphs were issued to the Principal Secretaries/Secretaries of the 
respective Administrative Departments with request to furnish replies within 
four weeks. The replies on four22 compliance audit paragraphs were awaited 
(30 September 2017) from the State Government. However, replies on 
'Factual Statements ' from the concerned PSUs were received and taken into 
account while finalising paragraphs. 

I Follow up action on Audit Reports 

Replies outstanding 

1.24 The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India represents 
culmination of the process of audit scrutiny. It is, therefore, necessary that they 
elicit appropriate and timely response from the executive. The Finance 
Department, Government of Rajasthan issued (July 2002) instructions to all 
Administrative Departments to submit replies/explanatory notes to 
paragraphs/performance audits included in the Reports of the CAG of India 
within a period of three months after their presentation to the Legislature, in 
the prescribed format, without waiting for any que tionnaires from the 
Committee on Public Undertakings (COPU). 

22 On one compliance audit parag raph each relating to Rajasthan State Road Development 
and Construction Corporation Limited, Rajasthan Tourism Development Corporation 
Limited, Rajasthan State Mmes and Minerals Limited and Rajasthan State Road 
Transport Corporation. 

14 

-• 



Chapter I Functioning of Public Sector Undertakings 

Table 1.13: Position of explanatory notes on Audit Reports 
(as on 30 September 2017) 

Year of the Date of Total Performance Number of 
Audit placement of Audits (PAs)and PAs/Paragraphs for 

Report Audit Report in Paragraphs in the which explanatory notes 
(PS Us) the State Audit Report were not received 

Legislature PAs Paragraphs PAs Paragraphs 

20 15- 16 28.03.201 7 2 10 I 4 

Explanatory notes on one23 performance audit and fo ur24 compliance audit 
paragraphs are pending with four departments. 

Discussion of A udit Reports by COPU 

1.25 The status of discu sion of Performance Audits and paragraphs that 
appeared in Audit Reports (PSUs) by the COPU as on 30 September 201 7 was 
as under: 

Table 1.14: Performance Audits/Paragraphs appeared in Audit Reports 
vis-a-vis discussed as on 30 September 2017 

Period of Number of Performance Audits/Paragraphs 
Audit Report Appeared in Audit Report Paragraphs discussed 

Performance Paragraphs Performance Paragraphs 
Audit Audit 

2014-15 2 9 2 

20 15- 16 2 10 -

The discussion on Audit Reports (PS Us) up to 201 3- 14 has been completed. 

Compliance to Reports ofCOPU 

4 

-

t.26 Action Taken Notes (ATNs) on one Report of the COPU presented to 
the State Legislature in March 20 17 had not been received (30 September 
2017) as indicated in the fo llowing table: 

Table 1.15: Compliance to COPU Reports 

Year of the COPU Total number of Total number of Number of 
Report COPU Reports recommendation in recommendations 

COPU Reports where ATNs not 
received 

2016- 17 I 12 12 

The above mentioned Report of COPU contained recommendations in respect 
of paragraphs pertaining to Rajasthan Tourism Development Corporation 
which appeared in the Reports of the CAG of India for the year 2012- 13. 

The Government may ensure that replies to draft paragraphs/performance 
audits and A TNs on the recommendations of COPU are sent as per the 
prescribed time schedule and recovery of losses/ outstanding advances/ 
overpayments is done within the prescribed period. 

23 On performance audit relating to Raja than State Road Transport Corporation. 
24 On two compliance audit paragraphs relating to Rajasthan State Mines and Mineral 

Limited and one compliance audit paragraph each relating to Rajasthan State Road 
Transport Corporation and Rajasthan State Hotel s Corporat ion Limited. 

15 



111 

Audit Repo~t No, 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 
- . -

1: • . . . . ... . 

]_.27 N9 _disinvestme]J.t, restructuring and privatisatio~ of the State. PSUs 
tookpface during the-year ended 31 March 2017. I - . . 

" ':: 

:· :i 

JLZ8 T]i.is Report contains one performance auditi.e. on 'Performance Audit 
on Procurement and Inventory Management by Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam 
Limited' ·::and.10 compliance audit paragraphs involving fmancial· effect of 
{ 384.52 ctore. 

! 
' ~ ,, 

11 
I! ... 

I 
, ,I 

.I 
! 

16 

c 



CHAPTER II 
Performance Audit relating 
to Government Companies 



.A 

'..1.:l~ 
I .~ 

·-, ' I 



Chapter II 

Performance Audit relating to Government Companies 

Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 

Performance Audit on 'Procurement and Inventory Management' 

Executive Summary 

The Performance Audit covers procurement and inventory management functions of Jaipur 
Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (Company) during the period from 2012-13 to 2016-17. 

Rajasthan Transparency in Public Procurement Act 2012 (RTPP Act) 

The Govemment of Rajasthan (State Government) enacted (May 2012) RTPP Act and 
notified (January 2013) Rules there under. The Act repealed all the prevailing rules and 
regulations relating to procurement of goods, services and works. The Company, however, 
failed to revise the Purchase Manual and Standard Bid Document as per the Act/Rules. 

Assessment of requirement of material 

The selected Assistant Controller of Stores (ACOS) and selected sub-divisional stores did 
not follow the prescribed procedure of assessment of requirement of material. The Circle 
offices and the sub-divisions did not have any documents regarding work wise/sub-division 
wise requirement of material submitted to the Zonal Chief Engineer (ZCE). The assessment 
for the current year was made on the basis of previous year without considering the actual 
requirement. Further, the Procurement Planning and Management Committee (PPM 
Committee) never finalised the requirement of material before commencement of the 
financial year during 2012-13 to 2016-17. 

Finalisation of tenders 

The Company finalised 29 (72.50 per cent) out of 40 selected tenders beyond the stipulated 
time period of 120 days. The delay ranged between 4 and 589 days. Further, the concerned 
authority finalised these tenders without approval of the next higher authority in violation 
of the Purchase Manual. 

Efficiency and effectiveness in procurement of material 

The Company procured sub-standard material not conforming to the prescribed 
specifications valuing r 83.80 crore. The Company incurred extra expenditure of r 6.31 
crore by purchasing material at higher rates due to acceptance of supplies even after 
opening of new tender with lower rates, procurement of material at unreasonably higher 
rates and imprudent cancellation of tenders. The Company also blocked funds of r 38.84 
crore by accepting supplies ahead of delivery schedule without any requiremel1t. Further, 
the Company procured material without proper inspection and testing which resulted in 
procurement of sub-standard or inferior quality of material. 

Inventory control 

The Company did not fu: the critical levels of inventory and also did not carry out either the 
value analysis or the movement analysis. The storage rate was also not fu:ed on the basis of 
actual expenditure incurred on the storage. The ACOS and sub-divisional stores did not 
maintain the record of inventory in the prescribed format. The indents submitted by the 
sub-divisions to all selected ACOS did not have reference of the work identification memos 
and the material was issued without presentation of the estimate cards. None of the selected 
sub-divisional stores maintained job card as per the work identification memo for each 
work order, transformer movement register and material estimate card for each job. 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) f or the year ended 31 March 2017 

The Assistant Engineers violated the directions and approved tire /rand written indents in 
place of printed indents. The S torekeepers also issued material against these hand written 
inde11ts. 

The Company did not annually conduct physical verification of i11ventory at the ACOS and 
sub-divisional stores. The time period covered under physical verification of ACOS ranged 
behveen 12 and 51 mo11tlrs while in case of sub-divisional stores it ranged behveen 16 and 
57 111011ths. 

Idle inventory, storage, excesses and shortages and theft, fire and embezzlement 

The Company accepted surplus material of r 8.18 crore from the turnkey contractors which 
remained unutilised in the stores due to lack of directions, delay in closure of contracts by 
the Corporate Level Purchase Committee and change in technology. The Company 
procured material in excess of requirem ent and material valuing r 10.49 crore was ly ing 
unutilised at the ACOS and sub-divisional stores due to lack of demand from the field 
offices. 

The ACOS and sub-divisional stores neither maintained records nor stacked the inventory 
as per directions. The stock verifiers p ointed out unadjusted shortages of r 2.28 crore and 
excesses of r 2.61 crore as on March 2017 in physical verification reports of all the ACOS. 
Non-maintenance of prescribed records and lack of inspections, lack of control and 
monitoring by the competent authorities provided opportunities for embezzlement and 
occurrence of fire. Further, the Company did not insure tire material at sub-divisio11al 
stores. 

Recommendations 

The Performance Audit contains six recommendations which includes (i) reV1st011 of 
Purchase Manual as per RTPP Act and Rules, (ii) streamlining the process of assessment of 
requirement of material (iii) finalisation of te11ders within prescribed time frame, f ollowing 
procedures prescribed f or tendering and award of contracts scrupulously (iv) strengthening 
inspection and testing procedures and ensure strict adherence to the technical specifications 
at the time of the supply of material by the suppliers, (v) adopting inventory control 
techniques and maintaining prescribed inventory records and (vi) conducting physical 
verification at specified intervals and taking corrective action on discrepancies reported in 
physical verification rep orts. 

18 



11,1 

I 

I 
I 
t;hapter II Performance Audit relating to Government Companies 

I ·.. . I . 
2.1 f The electricity d,istribution network in Rajasthan (State) is managed by 
three i state owned cotnpanies i.e. Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
(NVNL), Ajmer VidYut Vitran Nigam Limited (A VVNL) and Jodhpur 
Vid~t Vitran Nigam qmited (JdVVNL). 

The ~istribution netw~rk needs continuous augmentation with growing 
demand of electricity and addition of new consumers. Further, the existing 

I · I 
system needs regular operation and maintenance (O&M) and replacement of 
old equipment. The distribution companies (DISCOMs) are also required to 
maintain a robust distribution ·network to ensure regular supply of electricity to 
the p6ople· of the State. Maintaining a large and an efficient electricity 
distri~ution network re4uires huge outlay of funds. Economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in procmement and management of inventory minimise 
unwatranted procurement of material, blockage of fonds in idle inventory and I . I 

inventory carrying cost. I 
i · I 
' i 

l I ' 

The p~esent Performanc;e Audit was conducted (November 2016 to May 2017) 
in respect of the JVVNL (Company) considering the views and suggestions of 

. I 

COPQ", huge investmen~ in procurement of material and high risk involved in 
management of inventory. The Company was selected because it had the 

' I 

largest consumer base (36.26 per cent) in the State and :maximum expenditure 
I I 

(~ 4,919.49 ctore) on procurement of matefial among the three DISCOMs 
during the last five yeafs ending March 2017. Further, the Company acted as 
nodal jagency for purchase of material for the three DISCOMs during the 
perio~2012-17 .. I· . 
Procurement and Jnwen,tmy ma,1mu.gement fMnctions 

2.2 [ The procuremetlt and the management of inventory in the Company 
are carried out by the Material Management Wing (MM Wing) headed by the 
Chief [Engineer. The MM Wing has three Circles: Material Management 
Circle, Procurement circle and Inspection and Stores ·Circle. The Material 
Management and the Procurement circles are entrusted with the task of 
finalis1ation of requireclent and purchase of material. Inspection and Stores 
(I&S) I circle is engag~d in the task of management of stores~ testing of 
:material, inspection of stores and disposal of scrap by way of auction. 

The ~ssistant ContrJllers of Stores (ACOS) under the control of 
Superintending Engineer (I&S) are entrusted with the task of receipt of 

I . I 

:material, issue of material to field offices and collection and disposal of scrap 
I I . 

:material. The sub-division offices also maintain their own stores and obtain 
I I 

:material from the AC@S. The sub-divisional stores are maintained by the 
· StoreMeepers who report to the Assistant Engineer of the sub-division. 

I I · 
I 

I I 

I i 

I I 

19 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 201 7 

Chief Engineer 

(Material Management) 

I 
I I 

Procurement of material Inventory Management 

I 
Superintending Engineer Superintending Engineer 

(Procurement) (Inspection and Stores) 

Superintending Engineer Asst. Controllers of - Stores (Material Management) 

The technical standards and commercial specifications of all the items to be 
procured are common among the three DISCOMs and are finalised by a 
Technical and Commercial Specifications Committee 1

• Purchase cases upto 
{ 50 lakh are decided by the Superintending Engineer (SE) Level Purchase 
Committee. Tenders having financial implication of more than { 50 lakh and 
upto { 1.50 crore are decided by the Chief Engineer (CE) Level Purchase 
Committee. The purchase cases valuing more than { 1.50 crore are decided by 
the Corporate Level Purchase Committee2 (CLPC) which is headed by the 
Managing Director of the Company. 

I Scope of Audit 

2.3 The Performance Audit covered the procurement and inventory 
management functions of the Company during the period from 2012-13 to 
20 16-17. Audit scrutiny involved detailed review of40 high value3 tenders out 
of a total of 353 tenders in the CE (MM) office. These high value tenders 
({ 1,814.75 crore) comprised 39.28 per cent of the total purchases 
({ 4,619.49 crore) made by the Company during 2012-17. The inventory 
management function was reviewed in four (Jaipur City Circle, Jaipur District 
Circle, Alwar and Kota) out of 13 offices of ACOS. The four ACOS offices 
were selected on the basis of highest consumption of inventory 
during20 12-17. 

CEs/Dy. CEs (Purchase Cell) of NVNL, A VVNL and JdVVNL; CE (O&M)/ Zonal CE, 
NVNL; Chief Accounts Officer (Internal Audit), NVNL; and SE (MMJProcurement), 
JVVNL. 

2 The other members of the committee were Director (Finance), Director (Technical), CE 
(MM) and Zonal CE (Jaipur Zone). The concerned SE (MM)/SE (Procurement) and 
CAO (Financial Management, Ways and Means) were also associated during discussion. 

3 The value of tenders ranged between ~ 1.55 crore and~ 245 crore. 

20 



Chapter II Pe1formance Audit relating to Govern111e111 Companies 

Audit Ob· ectives 

2.4 The Performance Audit was conducted to assess whether: 

• there was an adequate system for assessing the requirement o f 
materia l 

• the procurement of inventory was economical, efficient and effecti ve 

• the inventory management system of the Company was scientific and 
effecti ve and 

• the system for phys ica l verification of inventory was adequate and 
disposal of obso lete/ crap items was done in time. 

I Audit Criteria 

2.5 The audit criteria for ach iev ing the audit objectives were derived from 
the following sources: 

• Purchase Manual, Stores Manual and office orders/circular relating to 
procurement and management of inventory 

• general conditions of contracts, terms and condi tions of tender 
agreement and work order/purchase orders 

• budget and agenda and minutes of various committees involved in 

procurement of material 

• Rajasthan Transparency in Public Procurement Act, 20 12 (RTPP Act, 
20 12) and RTPP Rules, 20 13 and 

• management information system and other relevant record of the 
Company. 

Audit Methodolo 

2.6 The methodology adopted for atta ining audit objectives with reference 
to audit criteria consisted of: 

• explaining aud it objectives, scope of audit and audit criteria to the 
Government/Company during entry conference (February 20 17) 

• scrutiny of records at the Head Office of the Company, Material 
Management Wing and selected ACOS 

• ra ising audit queries and interaction w ith the management 

• issue (Ju ly 20 17) of draft Performance Audit Report to the 
Government/Company fo r comments and replies thereon and 

• discussion with the Government/Company on the aud it findings 
during exit conference held on 6 September 20 17. 

2 1 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 
~ & . 

2.7 We acknowledge the co-operation extended by the Company and its 
field offices in providing the necessary records for the conduct of this audit. 
We discussed the audit objectives and scope of the Performance Audit in an 
entry conference with the Government and Company on 8 February 2017 and 
an exit conference was held on 6 September 2017. The views of the 
Government and Management during exit conference have been incorporated 
in the Report along with reply (23 August 2017) on the draft Performance 
Audit Report. · 

2.8 The audit findings broadly cover issues relating to implementation of 
RTPP Act/Rules, procurement of material and management of inventory at the 
level of ACOS and sub-divisional stores. 

j,~tJiiiP'1~m~i~i~iil~;,3~f'R:~~~£*~tl~,QJi,~.~i:~· · 
2.9 To regulate procurement and stores related functions, the Company 
continued to follow the Purchase and Stores Manual. of erstwhile Rajasthan 
State Electricity Board (RSEB) which was unbundled into five companies in 
July 2000.:The Company amended the Purchase Manual from time to time. 

The State Government enacted (22 May 2012) RTPP Act, 2012 and notified 
(January 2013) RTPP Rules, 2013 to regulate public procurement. The RTPP 
Act, 2012 is applicable to all the State Public Sector Enterprises owned or 
controlled by the State Government (Section 3 of the Act)~ Rule 86 of the 
RTPP Rules, 2013 repealed all the rules and regulations relating to 
procurement of goods, services or works from the date of commencement of 
Rules to the extent they were covered by these Rules. Section 56 of the Act 
allowed the Company to issue guidelines, procedures, general forms, standard 
specifications and manuals conforming to the provisions of the Act/Rules. 
Further, all the guidelines issued by a procuring entity under Section 56 were 
required to be laid before the State Legislature. 

The DISCOMs Co-ordination Forum directed (January 2014) the DISCOMs 
to review the Purchase Manual and ensure that procedures stipulated therein 
were in consonance with the provisions/clauses of the RTPP Act/Rules. The 
Purchase Manual was, however, not revised ·and therefore, the DISCOMs 
requested (April 2016) the State Government to allow relaxation in certain 
conditions. The approval of State Government was, however, awaited (May 
2017). . 

Subsequently, the Chairman DISCOMs constituted (8 August 2016) a 
committee to prepare/revise the Purchase and Stores Manual along with 
Standard Bid Document. The Purchase Manual, Standard Bid Document and 
Store Manual were, however, not revised (August 2017) as per the RTPP 
Act/Rules. 

22 



Chapter I/ Pe1for111ance Audit relating to Government Companies 

The Government in reply and during exit conference stated that the revision of 
Purchase Manual was in the final stage and revised manual would be 
implemented during 2017-18. 

I Procurement of material 

2.10 There were shortcomings in assessment of requirement of material and 
non-adherence to the prescribed procedures of Purchase Manual, cases of 
purchase of material not conforming to the spec ification, uneconomical 
purchase of material, accepting material ahead of delivery schedule and 
procurement of material without proper testing and inspection. Audit scrutiny 
disclosed these shortcomings in 3 1 (77.50 per cent) out of 40 selected tenders 
involving money value of~ 164.54 crore as discussed below: 

I Assessment of requirement of material 

2.11 The assessment of requirement of material is guided by the Stores and 
Purchase Manual. The Stores Manua l requires the Company to prepare firm 
annual estimates in respect of centrally procured items. The Purchase 
Manual provides that item-wise annua l requirement shall be finalised 
by the ' Procurement Planning and Management (PPM)' Committee 4 on 
commencement of the financial year. The PPM Committee for assessing the 
requirement of material should keep in view the physical targets, budget 
provisions, stock position, physical ba lance available in the stores and at site, 
quantity awaited against pending orders and part quantity for subsequent year 
based on normal procurement and lead time. The actual process of assessment 
of requirement of material and its approval is shown below: 

• Superintending 
Engineer 
(Operation and 
Maintenance) 
obtains 
requirement of 
mater ial fro m 
the sub-division 
offices and 
consolidates the 
same and sends 
to the Zonal 
C hief Engineer 
(ZCE) 

• The Material 
Management 
Wing i1witcs 
lenders based 
on the 
req uirement 
assessed bv I he 
ZCE . 

• Procurement 
Planni ng and 
1anagement 

Committee 
(PPMC) 
approves 
requirement 
considering 
physical targets, 
budget, 
available 
material, 
pending orders 
a nd 
requirement 
received from 
ZCE 

•The Board 
approves the 
budget after 
approval of 
requirement 
by the PPMC. 

• The Board 
considers 
budget 
provisions. 
original 
appro••ed 
estimates and 
a••ailabilih of 
funds. · 

The Chairman DISCOMs issued (February 2014) detailed guidelines for 
assessment of requirement of material. The directions inter a lia provided for 
work wise and month w ise assessment of requirement of material at 
sub-divisional level. The sub-d ivis iona l requirement is to be compiled and 

4 The members of the committee were SE (MM), SE (Procurement), CAO (WM & FM), 
CE (MM), SE (Plan) and CE (Jaipur Zone). 

23 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

reviewed at circle level. The circle wise requirement was to be further 
compi led by Zonal CE (Jaipur Zone) and informed to PPM Committee. The 
whole assessment was to be need based and driven by the available budget. 

Review of records at se lected ACOS and test check at 21 5 sub-divisional 
stores under the selected ACOS disclosed that the prescribed procedure for 
assessment of requirement of material was not followed. The Circle offices 
and the sub-divisions did not have any documents regarding work wise/ 
sub-division wise requirement of material sent to the Zonal CE. In absence of 
work wise/sub-division wise assessment sheets/documents, we could not 
ensure: 

• the adequacy of requirement of material assessed by the Zonal CE for 
sub-division wise operation and maintenance works and 

• whether the operation and maintenance works/augmentation of 
distribution network were hampered due to shortage of material. 

We noticed that quantities intimated by the Zonal CE (Jaipur Zone) for the 
year 20 13-1 4 in respect of 229 out of total 26 1 items for deposit works, new 
works and augmentation works for 11 kV and low tension, repair and 
maintenance, cable network and other miscellaneous works for urban focus 
programme were the same as that of previous year. Similarly, the quantities 
intimated for the year 2015-16 for these works were same as that of 
2014- 15 in respect of 21 l out of 253 items. 

This shows that requirement of material was not received from the field 
offices and assessment fo r the current year was made on the basis of previous 
year without considering the actual requirement of material for ongoing 
works. 

Thus, the material tendered by the CE (MM) based on the requirements of 
Zonal CE was on adhoc basis, and therefore, not indicative of the actual 
requirement of field offices. Further, it could be seen that the Company invited 
tenders prior to the firming up of requirement by the PPM Committee. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that the PPM Committee 
approved the requirement as per past consumption pattern to avoid delay in 
floating the tenders. It was further stated that the detai led requirement as per 
the guidelines of Chairman DISCOMs was being obtained and processed for 
finalisation ofrequirement in time fo r the year 20 17-18 and 2018-19. 

Improper approval of requirement of material 

2.11 .1 The PPM Committee approved the tendered quantities during 
2015-16 and 2016- 17 instead of approving the actual requirements as per the 
procedure prescribed in Purchase Manual and directions issued (February 
2014) by the Chairman DISCOMs. This led to approva l for purchase of 

5 (i) Bhankrota, (ii) Jaipur D-111, (ii i) Shahpura, (iv) Chomu A I, (v) Sambhar, (vi) Dudu, 
(vii) Thanagaji, (vi ii) Kotputli, (ix) Chaksu, (x) Bassi, (xi) Bhiwari, (xii) Rajgarh, (xiii) 

eemrana, (xiv) Bansur, (xv) Malakhera, (xvi) Laxmangarh, (xvii) Kotkasim, (xviii) 
Alwar-A 11, (xix) Kota Rural, (xx) Itawa, and (xxi) Chechat. 

24 



Chapter II Pe1formance Audit relating to Government Companies 

6.20 lakh units of eight6 item va luing t 70. 13 crore in excess of requirement 
during 201 5-16. The Zonal CE had indicated excess availability (2.40 lakh 
units) of these items in the stores. Further, during 201 6-1 7, the PPM 
Committee approved requirement of 0.52 lakh quanti ty of nine7 items va luing 
t 138. 17 crore despite the fact that actual requirement for these items was nil. 
This led to purchase of excess material as discussed in case 3 of Annexure 5. 

The Government accepted the facts that the PPM Committee approved the 
quantities in excess of the requirement but subsequently some items were not 
purchased or the NIT was dropped. 

2.1 1.2 The Stores Manual provide for maintenance of buffer stock to cater to 
emergent requirements and guard aga inst late de liveries of material. Further, 
the Purchase Manual provided that part quanti ty for subsequent year based on 
normal procurement and lead time of supply should be added while approving 
the requirement. The Company normally added 15 per cent quantity for 
spillover works and 25 per cent quanti ty for the first quarter of the next 
financ ial year. We noticed that: 

• The PPM Committee w hile assessing requirement for the year 20 13- 14 
did not add 15 and 25 per cent quantities for spillover works and first 
quarter of the next financia l year respecti vely in respect of 39 items 

• During 2014-15, the PPM Committee did not add 25 per cent quanti ty 
for first quarter of the next financ ia l year in respect of 166 items. 
Further, no quantity was added for spillover works and first quarter of 
the next financ ial year in respect of four items. 

Thus, there was no uniforn1i ty in approva l of requirement of materi al by the 
PPM Committee. Further, there were no recorded rea ons for not adding the 
quantities fo r spillover works and first quarter of the next financial year in 
respect of these items. 

The Government stated that during 201 4-15, the Company fina lised the 
requirement in the month of May 20 I 4 and hence it was based on 
actual/realistic basis. The reply was not convincing because the assessment 
made by the Company did not show adequate ava ilabi lity of these items in the 
stores. The Government/Company did not respond about assessment during 
201 3- 14. 

6 GI Pins of 11 kV (3,26,437 units); GI pin LT (2,79,26 1 units); 11 kV CT/PT 200/5 
( 1,824 units); 11 kV CT/PT 5015 (500 units); 11 kV CT/PT 15/5 ( 1,000 uni t ); 12 kV 
0/0 VCB kiosks (2,000 units); LT d istribution box U/G cable I 00 ampere (3,000 units); 
Surge Arrestors 11 kV ST type (6,000 units). 

7 Four core LT cable 185 sq. 111111 (200 KM); Four core LT cable 120 sq. 111111 ( I 00 KM); 
Four core LT cable 95 sq. mm ( I 00 KM); Control cable 4C X 4 sqm. (25 KM); Control 
cable 6C X 4 sqm. (25 KM); Special meters HT TVM (3,780 un its); LT TVM meters 
( 4,270 units); 11 /0.4 kV DTs (29,385 units); Safety shoes ( 14,535 units). 

25 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 3 I March 2017 

Finalisation of requirement of material 

2.11.3 The requirement final ised by the PPM Committee and actual 
purchases made by the CE (MM) during the period from 20 12-1 3 to 2016-17 
were as fo llows: 

(fin crore) 

Year Requirement approved by Actual (Sbortage)/excess purchases 
PPM Committee purchase than the approved 

requirement 

2012-13 1132.53 I June 2012 980.85 (I 51.68) 

20 13-14 1366.20 13 July 20 13 1077. 12 (289.08) 

20 14-15 972.72 6 Augu t 20 14 852.50 ( 120.22) 

2015-16 1060.32 9June2015 884.57 (175.75) 

2016-17 878.02 I June 2016 824.45 (53.57) 

It could be seen that the PPM Committee never finalised the requirement of 
material before commencement of the financial year during 2012- 13 to 
20 16- 17 as prescribed by the Purchase Manual. The requirement of material 
was fi nal ised 62 to 128 days after the commencement of the financial year. 
The actual purchases were less than the approved requirements. 

The Govemment stated that delay in fina lising the requirement by PPM 
Committee was due to continuous process of procuring and issuing material. 
The requirement, therefore, could not be finali sed at a point of time as the 
supplies were continually made. It was further stated that being a public 
utili ty, the requirements were fina lised keeping in view the sponsored schemes 
of the government and other exigencies of local self government. The fact 
remained that the Company could not develop a system of finalising the 
requirement of material as prescribed in the Purchase Manual. 

Our scrutiny of records disclosed deficiencies in assessment of requirement of 
material. Illustrative cases are discussed below: 

Procurement of cable without assessment of realistic requirement 

2.11.4 The Company assessed requirement and procured armoured power 
cable8 as detailed below. 

Particulars Assessment/finalisation/ Supplies 
orden placed received 

Chief Engineer (MM) assessed the requirement of 
cable for the year 2014-15 based on the requirement 

750 KM 
intimated (December 2013) by Chief Engineer 
(O&M), Jaipur Zone and R-APDRP9 works 

Requirement finalised (August 2014) by the PPM 
187 KM 

Committee 

Company placed (July 2015) purchase orders under 
395 KM 355.98 KM 

TN 4493 and received supplies 

Company also opened (August 2015) a new tender 
(TN 4522) and placed (November 20 15) purchase 350 KM 88.05 KM 
orders and received supplies (May 2016) 

8 11 kV, 3C X 120 XLPE armoured power cable. 
9 Re-structured Accelerated Power Development and Reforms Programme. 

26 



Chapter II Performance Audit relating to Government Companies 
',_ " . - -· - -- ~ 

We no~ce~ that the Company deferred (May2016) the pending Supplies under 
TN 4493 and TN 4522 considering adequate availability of stock (248.32 KM 
as on :io April 2016) to meet requirements for the year 2016-:-17 . 
. ·.. I I . . 

We observed that: · · 

e the assessment of requireinent was not realistic as PPM Committee 
assessed requirement of only 187 KM while' the CE (MM) assessed the· 
requirement of 750 KM for the year 2014-15. Further; there was no 

· relation between' assessment and procurement. as tenders were invited 
for 395 KM without any basis. The. Company also advanced the 
delivery schedule of TN 4493 and placed purchase orders under a new 

. tender (TN 4522) without any requirement 

(j) the Company had stock of 170.62 KM as on 31 March 2017 which was 
sufficient to meet requirements for next 14 months (11.86 KM per 

. month based on:the consumption pattern of 2015-16) 

0 tht'. Company stockpiled cable without any requirement as out of 
444.03· KM cable procured during 2015-16 and 2016-17, only 273.40 
KM could be utilised by March 2017. 

The procurement of cable without requirement resulted in blocking of funds of 
.~ 9.151 crore against _170.62_ KM cable besides deterioration in quality and. 
lapse If guarantee peno~ which was 18 months. from the date of supply. · 

The Government stated that the balance quantity was deferred considering the 
consurhption pattern, available stock and quantity under inspection. Further, 
no subsequent NIT was floated for this item. The fact· remained that the 
CompJny stockpiled cable due to unrealistic assessment of requirement 
Furthei-, the stock was lying unutilised despite cancellation of subsequent 
tender~d quantities. 

Incorr~cd assess'm.end due to non-consideration of grmmd balances 

2.11.s I The Company procured 33 kV HT XLPE 3C X 300 sqm power cable 
as foU9ws: , · . . · 

I 

™. 4267 (February 2011 to June 201 i) 345KM 
I , . ! - .• 

TN 437~ (February 2013 to March 2014) . 276KM 
I 

TN 4409 (December 2013) 67.11 KM 

The Cbmpany considering adequate stock position of cable deferred (March 
201~) !the supply. of 223.89 KM under TN 4400 .. ~he SE (Procurement} 
appnsed (September 2015) the CLPC that consumption of cable was only 

· 19.13 )KM during 2014-15 and. there was closing balance of 105 KM in 
various stores which was sufficient for more than two years. Accordingly, the 
CLPC \cancelled.(Septeniber 2015) the deferred supp_lies. . . . 

We observed that: · 

0 the Company · overestimated the requirement of cable due tO 
non-consideration· of ground balances (111.l:l.t.erial supplied to field 
offices) which. resulted in ·excess purchase of material under TN 43 7 5 
and 4400. The ACOS had closing balances of 12.15 KM, 109.95 KM, 

27 

I 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31March2017 

105,94 KM, 70.17 KM, and 2.34 KM cable in the last five years 
ending March 2017. 

@ the sub-divisional stores also did not utilise the cable issued to them. 
Even nine sub-divisions of only two Circles (Kata and Jaipur City 
Circle) were holding balances ranging between 73 .46. KM and 99 .26 
KM during 2012-13 and2015-16. 

Thus, improper assessment of cable led to excessive purchase in 2012-14 
causing blockage of funds of~ 6.83 crore and likely deterioration in quality of 
unutilised cable. The material would meet the requireinent for the next four 
years. The guarantee period of the cable also expired as it was 18 months from 
the date of supply. 

The Government/Company during exit conference stated that such instances 
were inevitable in absence of computerisation. The Government emphasised 
uponthe need to implement Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) to deal with 
such shortcomings and informed that ERP will be in place by the end of 
2017-18. 

2.12 Out of 40 selected tenders, there were delays in finalisation of 29 
tenders and in nine tenders the Company did not adhere to the prescribed 
procedure of counter off er as detailed below: 

Delay in finalisation of tenders 

2.12.:ll. Clause 22.8 of the Purchase Manual provided a maximum time period 
of 120 days for finalisation of purchase cases from the date of opening of 
tenders till placement of letter of intent/purchase order. An additional time 
period of 20 days could be allowed in cases requiring site inspection for 
assessing firm's capabihty and sample testing by Meter and Protection Wing. 
ff any tender is not finalised by the concerned authority within, the prescribed 
time period then the same would have to be approved by the next higher 
authority. The concerned authority has to mention reasons for non-finalisation 
of tender within the stipulated t:i.me period while recommending tender to the 
next higher authority. 

Rule 40 of the RTPP Rules 2013, notified by the State Government, provides a 
maximum time period of 70 days for finalisation of a tender. The Rule further 
provides that the bids would be submitted to the next higher authority fot 
decision in case the authority responsible failed to finalise the tenders within 
the stipulated time period. . 

Review of 40 selected tender cases disclosed that the Company finalised 29 
tenders beyond the stipulated time period of 120 days. The delay in 
finalisation of tenders ranged between 4 and 589 days. Further, the concerned 
authority violated the Purchase Manual and RTPP Rules by finalising these 
tenders without approval of the next higher authority. In two cases delay in 
finalisation of tenders for purchase of meters led to additional financial burden 
of~ 2.14 crore on the Company due to repeat orders or due to not invoking the 

28 



Chapter II Performance Audit relating to Government Companies 
~ - . -- ~--- - . . - . 

price fCl;ll clauses as discussed below. 

Tenders ppened in November 2011 June2012 

Sampl~s I of meters of the qualified bidders sent December 201l 1° August 201211 

for testu~g·at Laboratory . 

Testing ~eports rec~ived July and October 2012 April 2013 

Time g~p between sending and receipt of 7 and IOmonths 8 months 
reports j , 

Price bi~ opened February 2013 December2013 
I Issue of purchase orders February 2013 May 2014 

Time gap between opening of tender and issue 14 months 22 months 
of purch~se orders 

We noticed that the rates under the ~ew tenders w~re lower than· the ongoing 
tenders/ (TN 2097 and. TN 2151 respectively). As a result of delay in 
finalisation of tenders: . ·. 

o Case 1: The Company had to place (M"y 2012) an additional purchase 
order for 15,714 meters under previous tender (TN 2097) which 
caused an extra expenditure of~l.21 crore. 

'' 

The Gcwernment stated. that regular pursuance was made by the Company to 
expedi~e the testing of meters ~ndthere was no delay on the part of the 
Company. , 

e Case 2: The Co:n,npany could not impo,se price fall clause and had to 
accept supplies ,at· higher rate under the ongoing tender (TN 2151) . 
which caused an extra expenditure of ~ 93 .44 lakh. H is pertinent to 
mention that the suppliers under the ongoing tender and the new 
tender were same; 

The G@vernment stated that in view of availability of stock, the process was 
I . ' . 

on hol~ as per directions of higher authorities. The reply was not convincing 
as.the·€ompany could have deferred the supplies.after opening of price bids. 

I . , . . 
NmrH1,dherence to the prescribed procedure of counter offer . · , 

2.u.2 I The Compan~ amended CP.--pril ~OU) the procedure._ofnegotiation and 
counter offer to the b1dd,ers prescnbed In the Purchase Manuat The amended 
procedhre provided that the competent authority inay negotiate with the Ll 
firm arld seek· reduction in prices to the extent possible.· The offer ofL l firm 
should lbe approved unless the competent authority felt that the price tendered 
by the [_, 1 firm was higher than the estimated rates which were worked out on 
the 'ba~is of updated pnces of ongoing works/recent p~st tenders, ongoing 
works/contracts awarded by otherDISCOMs of the State m recent past, etc. In 
case of un-satisfactory' reduction in rates ·by the lowest bidder even after 
negotiation, the compet~nt authority could , counter offer the rates to other 
eligibl~ bidders. , 

l > . . 
10 .. Electrical Research and Development Association, Vadodara. 
11 Cehtral Power Researchinstitute,'Bengaluru. 

I . . . 
29 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 
. ~ - . ' . 

We noticed that in nine12 out of 40 selected tenders, the Company did not 
counter offer the estimated rates to other eligible bidders after rejection of 
counter offer by the lowest bidder. The Company offered higher prices to the 
lowest bidder instead of exploring possibilities for awarding purchase orders at 
the estimated rates to other eligible bidders. The higher prices accepted by the 
lowest bidders were then offered to other bidders. 

The Company by adhering. to the prescribed procedure of negotiation and 
counter offer, could have saved an amount upto ~ 9.61 crore (Ammexlllure-3) at 
the time of awarding tenders. 

The Management during exit conference stated that the Company had to give 
counter offer at a reasonable rate otherwise it ran the risk of cancellation of 
tendering P!OCess as the Company could only give counter offer just once. The 
Government,· however, opined that the Company should propose its counter 
offer of the estimated prices to an the bidders. 

Procurement of material not conforming to the specifications 

2;13 The. technical committee finalises technical parameters/specifications 
of the material suitable for the existing distribution network. The technical 
specifications of various type of material are included in the tender doQuments 
and purchase orders. The suppliers were required to ensure that the material 
conformed to the prescribed specifications. Further, the Company was also 
required. to ensure that supplied material conformed to the prescribed 
specifications through inspection and testing of material. · 

Procurement of sub-standard material or material not conforming to the 
prescribed specifications were noticed in six out of 40 tenders selected for 
detailed sciutiny of records. These cases disclosed purchase of sub-standard 
material valuing~ 83.80 crore as discussed below: 

Supply of defedive three phase meters 

2.13.1 The Company issued (March 2013) purchase orders (TN 2156) on 
Genus Power Infrastructure Limited for supply of 19,660 three phase13 energy 
meters along with meter box having optical port communication facility at the 
rate of~ -2,565 per meter. Another purchase order under TN 2157 was also 
issued (March 2013) to Genus Innov:ation Limited for supply of 80,000 three 
phase14 meter with optical port and low power radio communication facility at 
the rate of ~ 2,990 per meter. Clause 19 of the purchase orders provided that 
the meters declared defective by the Company or the meter testing laboratory 
would be replaced by the supplier to the fullest satisfaction of the Company 
within 45 days of intimation. 

12 TN Number 2181, 4364, 2169, 4377, 2163, 2218, 2180, 2176 and 4407. 
13 AC static three phase four wire 10-60 ampere rating whole current class 1.0 accuracy 

KWH energy meters with backlit LCD display along with meter box having optical port 
communication facility. · 

14 · Three phase four wire 10-60 ampere rating with backlit LCD display with poly carbonate 
meter case without meter box with optical port and low power radio communication 
facility. ·· · 

30 



Chapter II Peiformance Audit relating io Govemment Companies 

The terms and conditions of both the tenders· required the suppliers to submit 
type test certificates for' all tests as per IS:13779-'1999/rdevant IEC standard 
(latest ~inendments)., The type tests/additional type test certificates had to be 
issued by any one of tj:ie standard laboratories such as National Physical 
Laboratory/Electronic R~gional Test Laboratory/CPRI (NABL accredited for 
particular equipment/ test). . . · 

The mJfors offered by the suppliers ~ere also required to pass the specifi~d 
tests ~tjthe bidding stage: and before commencement of the supplies. The ht1lk 
supplies were to be accepted only after approval of pre-commencement 
sample) Further, samples from each lot/sub-lot were subject to different type 
oftestsjat the Central Testing Laboratory of the Company. . · . 

We noticed that meters supplied by both the firms passed the prescribed tests 
, at diff6rent stages of . tender arid accordingly the Company accepted the 
tendere:d supplies ofmeters. The field offices alSo installed the meters at the 
consumer's premises. However, the· field offices observed (February 2016) 
some pbculiar deficiencies in the meters supplied by both the firms with regard 
to recotding of consumption of energy. It was noticed that the meters became 
defectiye at a certain point of reading and whenever there was any interrliption 
in supptly, the n_ieters automatically re:ersed to that point of reading at "'.'hich it 
became defective. The' memory register of the meter, therefore, failed to 
.record the consumption of energy after a certain point of reading due to sup]Jly. 
failure.I However, the behavior of meters was normal and accuracy was found 
within the prescribed limits. in case of continuous supply of electricity. 

The cJmpany irivestigated (May 2016) the issue and confirmed the peculiar 
behavi6r of meters. The: SE (Meter and Protection), therefore, recommended 
that al] th~ meters supplied by the firms should be replaced as the peculiar 
behavibr of meters might cause financial loss to the Company. The Managing 
Directdr also directed (July 2016) to replace aH the meters if the defect Was 
establiJhed and accepted by the firm. The legal wing of the Company also 
opined I (July 2016) th~t meters. tested by the· Meter and Protection (M&P) 
Wing liad shown peculiar behaviour. As testing of each and every meter at site 
was a 1

1

time consuming . 'exercise it would, therefore, be . appropriate .. · that all 
meters supplied by the firms under TN 2156 and 2157 should be taken out 
from the drcuit on priority to avoid any revenue loss and the firms should be 

• I .· . . .. , 
directed to replace all meters. .. · .. 

The mltter was intimated (March 2016) to the firms but the Company n~ver 
issued ~ny direction for replacement of the meters procured under the tenders I . . . . 

as advised by SE (M&P) and legal wing. The firms during a meeting held 
(July 2016) at the level of Managing Director, however, assured to replace 
only t~e defective meters lying in the stores. 

As of ~arch 201 7, Genus Innovation Limited and Genus Power Infrastructllre I . . . ' . . . . . . ... 
had repll}ced (September 2016) only 5,000 meters· against the 99;660 meters 
supplied. . . 

This iJdicates that the ~esting procedures failed to ensure accura,cy. of meters 
as ·per· prescribed specifications. as the defective meters were stated to have 
passed all types of tests• at different intervals. Further, the Company failed to 
ensure ·replacement ·of all the .meters despite establishing peculiar type of 

31 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

defect in the meters. The Company did not remove the defective meters 
procured at a cost of '{ 28.96 crore and was incurring losses due to non­
recording of energy consumed by the consumers. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that as per decision taken 
(30 May 20 17) in the Senior Officers meeting of the Company, all the SEs 
(O&M) had been directed to ensure replacement of all three phase meters 
supplied under TN 2156 and 2157. 

Purchase of meters of obsolete technology 

2.13.2 The Financial Restructuring Programme, 2012 (FRP) of the State 
Government required the Company to install prepaid meters for all defaulter 
consumers (Government and large consumers like PHED15

) by March 2013. 

The Company invited (April 2012) tenders wherein HPL was the Ll bidder 
and it offered common meters for both (10-60 and 20-80 Ampere) type of 
ratings. It clarified that offered meters fulfilled the criteria of both types of 
rating as per the requirement of the Company. The CLPC decided (28 August 
2014) to place purchase orders on HPL (lowest bidder) for 42,000 meters at a 
negotiated price of'{ 6,765 per meter. A member of the Common Purchase 
Committee, however, felt that HPL lacked experience and hence the case 
should be placed before the Board of Directors. The CLPC, however, 
cancelled (12 September 2014) the tender on the ground of non-competitive 
prices. As such the case was not placed before the Board for decision. 

The Company opened (February 2015) a new tender16 with relaxed criteria 
(minimum upplied quantity in past) to secure competitive prices and broader 
participation of bidders. HPL was again the LI bidder for both ( 10-60 and 
20-80 Ampere) type of rating at unit rate of'{ 10,440. The meters offered by 
the HPL were same as that of previous tender. The Company carried out 
(August 20 15) negotiations with the bidders and placed purchase orders on all 
the three qualified firms for supply of 43,883 17 meters at negotiated rate of 
'{ 9,500 per meter. HPL completed supplies of 12,849 meters to the Company 
by February 2016. 

The Company, thus, purchased the meters at an extra expenditure of'{ 3.51 
crore as the meters were same in both the tenders. 

Review of records further disclosed that the meters could not be 
commissioned because (i) the PHED connections were installed in super 
transformers, (ii) the box of the transformer was welded, (iii) there was lack of 
directions for installing customer interface units and (iv) there were space 
constraints in PHED meter boxes. The problems could not be resolved and as 
of May 2017 only 2,366 out of 12,849 prepaid meters could be installed. The 
remaining meters were lying (May 20 17) in various stores of the Company. 

Audit scrutiny disclosed that prepaid meters were installed at PHED and 30 
days ' grace period was allowed to recharge the meters. However, the meters 

15 Public Health and Engineering Department (PHED) is responsible for water supply in 
the State and is one of the largest defaulter consumers. 

16 TN 2297. 
17 HPL supplied 12,849 meters to the Company, Secure Meters upplied 14,334 meters to 

A VVNL and Genus Power upplied 16,700 meter to JdVVNL. 

32 



Chapter II Performance Audit relating to Government Companies 
. ~- . . ~ . - -. _, ·- - . -

·did Jt have online. communication feature for re-charging. This resulted in 
autom~tic disconnection of electricity supply after the originally charged 
amou4t was exhausted. This created unrest among .·the public due to 

·non-supply of water. . · . 

The is~uewas discussed in the State Government and it was decided (February 
2? 16) j that prepaid m~ters shoul~ not. be i~staHed at PHf'.D. The· SE (IT) was 
directed to ensure smtable mod1ficat10ns m the software of the meters. The 
Compkny requested (March 2016) HPL for necessary modification in the 
softwJre, installation of external modem with the meter, installation of server 
to profide online m~ter r~ading, SMS facility, etc. :8:PL replied (March 2?16) 
that npcessary modifications would be at an: additional cost and subrmtted 
(June 2016) financial proposal to the Company. 

I . . 
The 0i1'PC discussed (August 2016) the issue and observed that reasonability 
of the !~rice demanded by J:I~L could not b~ ascertained in absence of any p_ast 
examRle from any other utihty. The comrmttee formed (July 2016) to examme 
the ju~tification and methodology for installing prepaid ineters also observed 
(August 2016) that prepaid meters had not yielded the desired results and the 
meted were of obsolete technology. This committee also opined that there was 
no nebd for further investment on these meters on the basis of cost benefit 

1 
1. · ana ys1s. 

. I . . 
The 9overnment stated. that the scope ,of works for supply in new tender also 
included installation and commissioning of meters which increased the cost of 
meterJ i~ new tender. Ifurther, the matter of installation of prepaid meters at 
tempotary connections was under consideration: The Company was also trying 
to install the prepaid meters for the consumers of other categories and the 

I . . 
purpose ·of procurement of these meters as per FRP scheme 2012 would be 
achie~ed. The reply was factually incorrect as the Company awarded the work 
of installation and commissioning of meters through a separate work. order 
which/had not been added to the cost of TN 2297. Thus, an amount of~ 12.21 
crore was spent on procurement of meters of obsolete technology. Further, the 
Comp~ny could not install these meters (August 2017) to. achieve the 
objectives ofFRP 2012. · 

Prurchbse of Ring Main Units in deviation from the approved specifications 

2.B.31 The Company placed (July 2015) purchase orders18 for procurement 
of SCfDA19 compatible Ring Main Units (RMUs) as below: 

I 

Schneider Electric Infrastructure Limited 371 RMUs of two pound ~ 3.39 lakh per unit 
Jaipur J 

Cromp~on Greaves Limited, Nashik 742 RMUs of two pound ~ 3.39 lakh perunit 

Tiffie Jlt"'l!J)cuniremmellll11: of RMUs wats sunlbjec11: to 11:Ilne c@m:l!i11:iollll 11:Ilnat11: sllgllllatils 
ire([][uniitedl foir SCAIDA c@mp21l:nbilli1l:y slln@unlid !be 2s peir specii1lka11:i@Illls 
iillll11:im~11:edl by 11:1hle Illllforlll!ll21l:follll Tedm@fogy (IT) Wiillllg of 11:llile C@mpalllly 11:@ 
tllne SCADA Jl.mmpllemellll1l:iillllg 31geBllcy (Dmmgfang Electrnllllks C@lll!ll]!Jlatlllly 
Liimmii11:~dl). 

I 
I 

18 TN 2292. . · · 
19 Stlp~rvisory Control and Data Acquisition. 

I . 

I 33 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31March2017 

Sd1111eider Electric fofrastnu1.cture Limited 

We noticed that RMUs were not transmitting 10 types of signals covered in 
the approved list of signals. The SCAD A implementing agency was unable to 
connect and configure these signals with the SCADA system due to non 
transmission of digital input/output signals by the RMUs. The issue was 
apprised (June 2016) to the firm but the firm neither took any action to rectify 
the defects nor replied to the queries of the Company. After several reminders 
(July 2016 to September 2016) the firm merely replied (October 2016) thatthe 
RMUs were as per the approved drawing and specifications. 

The Company simply relied on the reply of the firm without any 
verification/testing and opinion from the SCADA implementing agency. As of 
March 201 7, the RMU s procured from the firm could not be integrated with 
the SCADA system. 

Orompton Greaves Limiteidl 

The inspecting officer in his report (January 2016 for Lot IV) pointed out 
deviation from the Guaranteed Technical Parameters (GTP). The deviation 
was that the protection current transformer (CT) was installed on a separate 
mounting plate instead of direct mourit on bushing. The firm replied 
(February 2016) that protection CTs were mounted on the back plate inside the 
cable box for better accessibility and ease of maintenance. The firm further 
intimated that all RMUs under the tender till now had been supplied with the 
same CT arrangement. The SE, Jaipur City Circle (JCC) reported (February 
2016) that it was not possible to conclude whether RMUs supplied by the firm 
with such a CT arrangement fully met the requirement of SCAD A because the 
RMUs were not still functional at SCADA. He also mentioned that techllical 
viability of the RMUs should be verified by the Technical Specification 
Approval Committee. 

The Company, however, decided (February 2016) to accept the supplies on the 
grounds that no difficulty was observed in the installed RMUs with such a CT 
arrangement. Further, the drawings of the RMUs were revised at the level of 
CE (MM) as per the CT arrangement ofRMUs supplied by the firm. The field 
officers, however, observed that the possibility of damage of CT could not be 
ruled out during operation. The Company accepted supplies ofRMUs with the 
condition of supply of 15 extra sets of protection CTs for emergency. The 
technical viability of the RMUs was, however, not verified by the Technical 
Specification Approval Committee. 

The Company, thus, purchased 371 RMUs valuing ~ 12.58 crore from 
Schneider Electrical Infrastructure without ensuring technical viability as these 
could not be integrated with the SCADA. Further, the purchase of 742 RMUs 
valuing~ 25.16 crore from Crompton Greaves was made in deviation from the 
approved drawings/specifications without ·approval of the Technical 
Specification Approval Committee. We observed that the decision to accept 
supplies on the condition of supply of 15 extra CT protection sets was not 
logical in view of wide gap between cost (around~ 501.59 per unit) of CT 
protection set and cost~ 3.39 lakh per unit) ofRMU. 

The Government stated that Schneider Electrical Infrastructure has furnished 
(June 2017) clarification to the SE (IT) which was under examination. Further, 

34 



'' 1, ' ·r'; 

' ' 

; Chapte~Jf Pl/rjorma~~~Audit relailng to_G~vernment C01npanies . ' 
" . - . ~--' ~ - ... . - . '" --

. the JmPanywas taking necessarfsteps to eniure·that RMu, supplied oy the 
firm dould be -well integrated/compatible with SCADA system. As- regards· 
Croril~ton Greaves It s_t~ted that change in Iodation of protection CTs did not 
· deviatb from __ the techiucal specifications -rind hence ~o _. requirement for 
approtal ;_from the i;'echnical , Specification Approval· Committee was 
envisdge(l The reply 'Y~s not convincing because the inspecting officer of the -
Comp~ny 'Itself point~d out 9-evi.ation frqm· the Guaranteed Technical 
ParaJetefs. Further: the SE (JCC) _also required that technical viability of the 
RMU~ shpuld be verifi~d by the Technical Specification Approval Cormnittee. 
We observed that any i deviation from the approved G'l;larailteed Technical 
Para~ete~s had to b~: approved by the Technical Specification< Approval 
Co~_ittee to ensure tliat the ,material supplied by the firms conform to the 
specifications.- . - - -

Utilisltimi ofinferim-1.failedEHVGJJ'ctde Transformer OU _ _ ___ _ 

2,JL3.4l-' 1'he C?mpa~y'placed (Se~te~~er.2012) p~chase or~er (TN 2,172) in 
favom of Sav.ita. 011 Technologies Lnmted; Nav1 Mumbm (Suppher) for I -, - , . , - - - _, - . - - . - - - , 
supply, o~ 1,500 -~lolitre (KL) EHV Grade Transformer Oil at the -rate_ of 

- ~- 80,14 L65per KL~ Cl~use IL _of the_ putchas~ order provided that composite 
samples from each inspected lot would be drawn and sent to_ CPRI 20

, 

.- Beng~hi~ for compl~te testing.· ()f the gliaranteed technical particulars 
prescrib,ed in the purchase order. Th~-terms of payment (Clause 5) provided 
that 8S _per ·cent paym~nt of each. ·consigmrient would be made _against the 

I· I • ' ,, ' ' 

challans and remaining :15 per cent, payment would be released after receipt of 
succe~s~i type test re~orts from .the CPR1, Bengah,iru. In case o~ failure of 
composite sample, the balance l~ per cent payment was to he forfe1tedby the - . I . , · .. - . , .. , . ' .. :. 
Company; - : . _ . -_ - _ . - - r -- - - - - - . - - -- - - - -
The G01npany received _supplies in six fots during December 2012 to July 
2013. jTh~- composite samples were drawn from each lot ·aµd se~t to CPRI, 
Benga!lurµ for testing of the guaranteed technical particulars. The Company 
also tbsted the samples at its Central Testing Laboratory (CTL), Jaipur. 
, -. .1 ' ·. --- •I , · __ • - · , . - - -

Pendu~g lot wise repoqs from CPRI, Bengaluru but after gettmg clearance 
from (CT~; the Company allowed the field offices to use the transformer _oiL 

We ndticed that four o~t of six composite samples failed in CPRI testing arid 
the Cdmpany; received! the testing reports bet"Weeri July 2013. and November 

' I I ,·, ' ' 

. 2013. fo)Vever, the SE! (M~) belatedly issueq (A~gust 2014) i~structions to . 
· · the field offices for not usmg the transformer ·ml The Supp her was also 

directJd (August 2014) to hft the unused off fiom the field bffices. The failed 
lots illj~olyed supply ofi around21 1,000 KL tr~!lsfortner oil out of which 750 
KL (75 per cent) oil had already been utilised, by the_ field offices by the time 
instrudtions were received; The remaining 250 KL oil was lifted by the 
Supplier. '. · · • · -

I - -- , . 
This ~ndfcates _ that_ CTL, Jaipur failed to . ensure proper testing of._ the 
guaranteed te.chnical particulars prescribed in the purchase order. Further, 

I . - ·- . , -
20 CentraLPower Research Institute; . _ , I . , '· - . < . . - . . . , -
21 Tlie exact supply under failed lots was 999.85 KL,out of which 749.89 KL transformer 

I . . . ·. ·. ·' . , 

oil was utilised QY the field offices. , - · 

I 35 
i 
I -I -

I 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Secto.f Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

delay in issue of instructions by the SE (MM) led to utilisation of 750 KL 
failed transformer oil valuing z 4.89 crore. 

The Govetnment stated that only testing of density and volume of oil was 
being carried out at CTL for ensuring adequate quality and specified quantity 
of supplied ERV grade transformer oil. Further, the quality of oil does not 
degrade on account of failure in one or two ,type tests. There were no adverse 
rep,orts of the oil supplied and used under·, TN 2172. The reply was . not 
c-onvincing because the Company· would not have directed the supplier for 
. lifting the unused oil if its qualify' was within the specified parameters. As 
regards delay in issue of directions, by the SE (MM), the Management during 
exit conference stated that there was some communication gap between the 
ACOS and MM Wing regarding receipt of reports. · 

Uneconomical procurement of material 

2.14 The authorities associated with the procurement process or directly 
responsible for facilitating acquisition of goods and services with the public 
funds should take effective measures to ensure that material is procured as per 
specifications, prices are reasonable and collusion of bidders is minimised. 
The. instances indicating uneconomical purchase of material of Z 6.31 crore 
were noticed in three cases consisting of four out of 40 selected tenders as 
detailed below. 

Extra expenditure due to accepting supply of transformers at higher prices 

2.]A.1 Clause 1.60 of the General Conditions of Contract (GCC) provided 
that the price fall clause would be effective from the date of opening of price 
bid of subsequent tender. In case the delivery schedule was not over and the 
supplier did not agree to supply the remaining quantity at lower rate received 
in the new tender, the remaining quantity had to be accepted upto three months 
from the date of opening of new bid to· the extent of ordered quantity as per 
delivery schedule. Further, no supply in excess of the quantity specified in the 
delivery schedule shall be accepted in any circumstances during three months 
after opening of price bid. The original delivery schedule should not be 
preponed and the old purchase orders in respect of un-supplied quantity would 
be cancelled. 

The Compapy placed (April 2012) purchase orders (TN 2137) on various 
firms for supply of 25 kVA (aluminium wound) three phase distribution 
transformers with meter box. The Company extended (August 2012) the 
original schedule of commencement of supplies by four months. 

The price bids of a subsequent tender (TN 2176) were opened (30 October 
2012) wherein the lowest rate was decided at Z 44,100 per transformer. The 
rate in new tender was lower than the updated rate· (Z 47,003.61 per 
transformer} of ongoing TN 213 7. 

~ 

We noticed that 32 suppliers did not accept the reduced rate. The Company 
accepted supplies from these firms as per delivery schedule mentioned in the 
orders without considering the fact that the original delivery schedule was 
extended by four months. The Company by doing so accepted supplies of 
5,593 transformers at higher rates which resulted in extra payment 
of~ 1.62 crore .. 

36 



. . . 

Chapter II Performance Auditr~lating to Government Companies 
'. 

I ... 
The Government stated that the price fall clause was made applicable as per 
ori~inal I delivery s~hed~le as the exte11de~ schedule_ was allowed only to give 
rehef to

1 

the suppliers m: wake of delay m payments by the Company. The _ 
reply was riot convincing because· extension of supply schedule was with -the 
coriditiofthat there should not be any financial loss to the Company. . · 

Avoidable expenditure due to procaurement of poles at higher prices .· 

2.Jl 41.21 The cmrip~hy opened (June 2014) price bids of the qualifi~d bidders 
for pur9has.e of eight meter (1,52, 160 poles under TN 4468) and nine meter 

· (2, 77,6l1 poles under TN 1 ~467) plain cement concrete (PCC) poles .. 

. The lo_ wlest.rate ({ 1,599. per unit) ?f_ the eigh~ meter pole was higher tha.n t~e 
updated pnce ({ 1,524.09 per umt) of prev10us tender. The lowest rate m 

· respect pf nine meter poles was {. 2,14 7 .25 per unit. The Company counter 
offered fhe _LI rates to ot~er bid~ers but they did no~ accept Company's offer. 
The Company also enhanced its · offer several times and finally placed 
purchas6 orders for eight' and nine meter poles as below: 

I .· . . .. 

19,500 I ~ 1,599 

36,000 I ~ 1,599 

16,200 I ~ 1,609 

~ 1,685 

31,500 I ~ 2,161 

12,000 I ~ 2,225 

Placed (July 2014) purchase orders on three bidders at LI. 
·rate. 

Additional quantity accepted by one of the three bidders 
which accepted Ll_rate. 

Placed (July2014) purchase orders on five bidders. 

! Placed (September 2014) purchase orders on 56 bidders 
after increasing the tendered quantity. 

Placed (July2014) purchase order on L1 bidder 

Placed (July 2014) purchase orders on six bidders 

Placed (July2014) purchase orders on two bidders 

3,500 I ~ 2,240 Placed (August 2014) purchase order on one bidder 

2,17,109 I ~ 2,340 - · Placed (September 2014) purchase orders on 55 bidders 

We no ti bed that the CLPC decided (July 2014) to invite a short term tender to 
fulfill the r~quirement of eight meter poles but no action was taken and the 
CLPC Jrent for negotiations with the bidders by offering higher prices each 
time. I 
w_ e obs

1

erved that the Company awarded purc~ase order~ at unreasonably 
higher ~ates than those worked out on the basis of prevwus tender/tender 
awarded by other DISC01\1s/subsequent tender. This was established from the 

. I . . . . . 

fact that the Company awarded purchase orders for eight meter poles under 
· subsequbnt tender (TN 4505 22

) at the rate of { 1,440 per unit and other 
DISCOMs also finalised the tenders at lower rates during this period. In case 
of eightj meter poles A VVNL placed purchase orders at { 1,599.98 per unit 
under Tf 834 and JdVVi~"L placedpurchase orders at { 1,611 per unit under· 
TN 1046. In case of nine meter poles, A VVNL finalised a tender (TN 889) at 
price of!{·2,255.09 per unit during this period. . 

I - - -
I . 

22 Finailised in August 2015. 

I -

37 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

The Company by procuring poles at unreasonably higher rates incurred 
avoidable extra expenditure of~ 2.66 crore23

• 

The Government stated that a ll possible efforts were made to give reasonable 
offers to the bidders as per purchase manual and in the interests of the 
Company. Further, during exit conference, the Management stated that various 
incremental offers given by the Company were repeatedly turned down by the 
bidders. The reply was not convincing as the Company did not make efforts to 
break the cartel of bidders despite reducing trend of the prices of poles as 
indicative from the purchase orders placed by other DISCOMs at lower rates. 
Further, there were no recorded reasons for not inviting a short term tender as 
decided by the CLPC. 

Purchase of meters at higher rates due to cancellation of tender 

2.14.3 The Company opened (6 August 2014) technical bids of 17 bidders 
under TN 2248 for purchase of 17.75 lakh single phase static energy meters 
for three DISCOMs. The price bids of 12 bidders were opened (26 November 
20 14) after technical evaluation by the techno-commercia l bid evaluation 
committee and approval by the CLPC. The lowest all inclusive unit price was 
~ 689.27 per meter as against the ordered price of~ 858.01 per meter under 
previous tender (TN-2 158). However, the CLPC decided (12 December 2014) 
to cancel the tender and invite a short term tender in view of complaint from a 
bidder (HPL Electric and Power Limited-HPL) regarding opening of price bid 
of bidders which had not passed additional type tests/tamper tests, rate of 
taxes/duties quoted by some bidders not matching with the prevailing rates, 
the lowest bidder being debarred by a uti lity in State of Bihar and incomplete 
submission of information by the bidders. 

We observed that the decision of the CLPC to cancel the tender was not 
justified in view of the following facts: 

• the techno-commercial bid evaluation committee recommended to 
open the price bids of four bidders which could not pass additional 
type tests/tamper tests on the basis of past practice adopted in TN-215 l 
and 2246. The techno-commercial committee was of the view that 
these firms could adhere to the specifications at the time of submission 
of pre-commencement sample 

• the Company while preparing comparative statement considered the 
prevailing rates of taxes and duties in respect of two bidders which 
quoted different rate of taxes/duties then the prevalent rates and 

• there were no documents on record to ensure that the L- 1 firm was 
debarred by a utility in the State of Bihar. Further, a bidder could only 
be disqualified as per tender conditions when it bad been debarred by 
any of the three DISCO Ms of the State. 

We noticed that the Company invited a short term tender (TN 2298) to fulfill 
the requirement of 17.75 lakh meters. The price bids of eligible bidders were 
opened (5 May 2015) wherein the lowest rate was~ 749.73 per meter. 

23 r 0.8 1 crore [ 1,06,402 x er 1,685 - ~ 1,609) for eight meter poles and ~ 1.85 crore 
[2, 17, 109 X (~ 2,340 - ~ 2,255] for nine meter poles. 

38 



Chapter II Peiformance Audit relating to Government Companies - . . . . - ~ . -~' , -~ 

I . . ·. . . .. . •. . . . . . 
The ordrrs were finally placed (June 2015) on HPL at a negotiated umt pnce 
ofz 749 for four lakh meters for the Company and the supplies were accepted 
at this price~ . . · 
- I - . . . . 

Imprudent canceUation of· TN 2248, therefore, resulted in procurement of 
meters dt higher prices causing loss ofz2.03 crore to the Company . 

. The Goierriment stated that the tender was cancelled on justified grounds. The 
reply ~as not convincing as the_ pri~e bids_ :~ere open:d after technical 
evaluation by the techrn:)..:commercrnl . bid evaluabon committee and approval 
of CLPC which had taken into -consideration· aH the issues raised by the 
complaihant. · • · 

Accept+g sUJJppUes a!wad of delivery schedude , 

2.ll5 (Clause 1.23 of ·the General Conditions of Contract stipulates that 
deliveryj is the :ssence of the. contract and, th~refore, the delivery schedule 
needs t0 be stnctly adhered to by the suppliers. Normally, the Company 
should hot accept supplies ahead o( delivery· schedule except in case of 
urgency[ Two instances· highlighting receipt of material ahead of delivery 
schedul~ without requirement are discussed below: · . . · . · 

I . . 
Pm·chase of earthing sets 

I . . 
2.15.1 The Company placed (September 2015) purchase orders (TN 4534) on 
various lfirms for supply of 1,52,597 galvanized mild steel rod type earthing 
sets at ~he rate of z 422.~68 (ex-works) per set. The firms were required to 
supply material between October 2015 and May 2016. 

We notibed.that the C~mpany requested (September 2015) the firms to supply 
the mat6rial ahead of the stipulated delivery schedule in view of ostensibly 
poor sfo:ck position (11,565 sets as on 15 August 2015). Accordingly, dispatch 
instructi

1

ons for supply of 1,46,391 ou~ of 1,~2,597 sets were issued :in 
SeptemJ?er and October 2015. _The suppliers delivered the requested quantity 
by October 2015. 

I . . 
The decision of the Company to advance the supplies was not prudent because 
the averrge consumption bf material was around 11,676 sets per month during 
September 2015 to May. 2016. As. of May 2016; the Company had stock 
balance :of 55,703 sets which was sufficient to cater to the requirement for next 
four mof ~hs. We observed that the Company by accepting the material ~head 
of the delivery. schedule npt only blockedthe funds but also could not avail the 
benefit bf negative.price variation of z 44.90 lakh. the.price of the material 
was steidily declining as the applicable price variation was on negative· side. 

I . . 

· It varied from (-) 3 .16 per cent in September 2015 to (-) 13 .14 per cent in 
I .. 

April 2016. · · · . · . 

The Gdvernme~t stated that the ·supply was.· preponed. in view of urgent 
requirerhent of the material but the same could not be consunied due to 
shortagJ of matching material. Further,. it could. not· be anticipated in advance 
wh:t~~ri the indices. will. go downward or ilp':ards. The fact re~ained tfoit the 
dec1s1on of acceptmg the supply of matena1 ahead of delivery schedule 
without ensuring supply of matching material caused blockage of funds. 

39 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

Purchase of vacuum circuit breaker kiosks 

2.15.2 The Company placed (August 2012) purchase orders (TN 2169) for 
1,822 units of 12 kV outdoor vacuum circuit breaker kiosks (VCB kiosks) to 
fulfill the requirement of the year 20 12-13. Out of 1822 units, 1,252 units were 
to be supplied by Stelmec Limited, Ahmedabad with delivery schedule upto 
February 2014. The Company requested (September and December 2012) the 
firm to advance the deliveries considering emergent requirement of the 
material. The Company also issued (September 2013) an additional purchase 
order on the firm for 313 units considering stock position of only 174 units (as 
on 31 August 2013 ). The supplier (Stelmec Limited), however, brought 
(November 2013) to the notice of the Company that 863 VCB kiosks upplied 
under TN 2169 were already lying at stores for want of installation. 

The Company also finalised (December 2013) a new tender (TN 2207) to 
fulfill the requirements of the year 2013-14 and placed purchase order on 
Stelmec Limited (678 units) and Toshiba Limited (828 units). The firms were 
also requested (February 201 4) to advance their deliveries in view of urgent 
requirement of the material. Thus, the Company placed purchase orders for 
3,641 VCB kiosks to fulfill the requirements for the year 20 12-13 and 
2013-14. 

Review of supply of VCB Kiosks under TN 2169 and TN 2207 and their 
installation disclosed that the 863 units of Stelmec Limited and 672 units of 
Toshiba Limited remained in the store upto 533 and 724 days respectively 
from the date of supply at stores. The instructions issued to advance the 
supplies of VCB kiosks citing emergent fie ld requirement were, therefore, not 
justified. The Company by making unwarranted purchase of 1,535 VCB 
Kiosks blocked funds amounting to ~ 38.39 crore for a substantial period 
besides lapse of the guarantee period of the VCB kiosks. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that VCB kiosks were 
purchased on the urgent demand of Tonk, Al war and Sawaimadhopur Circles 
for implementing the State Government' s 60 days programme. Besides, the 
Managing Director also issued (June 2014) directions to provide 203 VCB 
kiosks to these Circles in addition to the avai lable material. The Management 
during exit conference also stated that the time gap between delivery and 
installation of VCB kiosks was due to hiring of separate agency for installation 
work. Further, all VCB kiosks were installed by the Company. The fact 
remained that there was substantial delay in installation of VCB kiosks and 
further some kiosks were insta lled after expiry of their guarantee period. 

Improper inspection/testing of material 

2.16 The inspecting authoritie of the Company were required to ensure that 
material offered by the suppliers conforms to the required quality and 
specifications. Further, different types of material were to be accepted after 
required testing in the designated laboratories. We noticed in four instances 
where the Company procured material without proper inspection and testing, 
sub-standard material was uti lised because of fa ilure to take prompt action and 
where the action against responsible suppliers and officials was not adequate. 

40 



::; ·_.::.: 

... · Chapter.ff Performance Audit relating to Government Comp(lnies 
- ~ ' ·~ ' - - . - ~ - ~- -

' · •. ~ 1 ·· . • . . . . .· .. '. ·:··~vc. . . .•.. ,· : ... 
. The itistan~es are bri~fly,discussed below. . . .· ·. . . . 

. Prm:~-X~~nt of11wn~st~r ~(lfted trounsforuµers _ :. , . . .. ·. . .. · . .. 

. ~~1().1·1. TheComp.~ny:~lac~d. ~A~~120~4) a:p~rchaseorde~ (TN221Z} on 
·· Century Infra Power. Pnvate Limited, Jaipur .. (Fmn) for supply·· of 368 tljree 

pha$e. (Aluminium ,W o~nd}' _four. star rated distribution transfomi.ers .o( .16 ·. 
:~<VA 1alu~hg ~ l)P 9r9re. -~he transformers 'rerere~uired to ha~~:'~ta~ label · 
· of Bme~u · of Energy ~ffic1ency ·(BEE).· havmg mi1que label . sen es, code · 

... . . I . ·' . ·. . . . . .. . . . •. . . . . . . . " 

. BE/Clr./03/0300/10,.· Tile Finn. completed· the supply of transfopnets by·. 

}HAY ~-115.\ •. _ . • . . _ , . _ .. · . _. .. .. . _ 
V{:~ ~ofic~fi~.~that the BJE:E ··~ante~ ~.August 20~J} p_ermission to the F.~gn for { 

.. af~xmg st~:r tatedJ(lbelsl with vahd1:ty ,upto 9 August 2014. The BEE renewed ,; 
·, j · ~· .·.. . _ , : . .,1 I . : ._· . , . - · ; _ · ·-: .''":-- :. _ , .. ':'_· -

. -~'(lJune 2015) the peimission.from IQ May 2015 after submissidn ofn~cessary > 
.. testreborts ,and otherdocuments·-~f the .. firm'. The Finn was, therefote,not .· 
· :··ellgfble to affix star r~dri:g labelsdb'ring.the pe~iod from JO A.ugust2014 tol8 .... · 

, :·· - ' ) , · -- · ~ · _:"-.... _ _ .- ·. "'-,~L .1 . _." :'" "~ '> - . .- "-- •·. · - ,- . . ·. _ ;--- . ·:-. . . --

~ay, 2p~5,'~s per ~E~,,(Partkula~s._•and.·Manner·of their display Qn:la~":Is of·· 
d1stnbution transformer$) Regulabon, 2009. . ·•· · ·· .. ..· . . ·. • . 

. Jhe in~pecting authm!h~s .of the ~ompany, hffre:ve~, ~id11ot give cogi:i~zance _ -.·._· 
Jo these fa9ts and accepted.supplies of 220 11011::-star ratedtq1nsformers worth ···· · · 

:g~i~~l c;~:i; :s;~~~~ti~i1%:ftf;~::t:~~8c~~:~=·~!:~::~;r;:!~~:.~td::·· ·· ... 
and261Nov~mber2014;: ~ .__,, .·.. , · .•. ·.. · ·. . ·.. ·-. . 

..... - . I .· .... • •· : :, ·• .· .. ·. .. .. .. , .•. : . ····. ·;: -· .•.. .. . . .·-.-. . 
· . _,The Gpvepnnent ac~ept~d: the facts but. stated ,that ~here was JJ.? defici~ncy in · 

. the ~~tenaLaccepted.?y tn~?m~pany. Ths·.suppber could not provide. star 
... , lab~h1g d~e ~o P!Oc~d~r~l deh~~wdh BEK , ., ·• . .. . 

· •. lmproper·inspection ofrmu.teri(lff · • , . · , •-·-.·• • · ·-

2.Hii~zl .. Jfhe OmrilllJPlanyi pfa\Ced {Apiriill 2ijJl.3)pllllrcllnase oirrlleir '('JrN 4397) ([])~ . 
·_ · JRa]astlhlari Tiranndm."J!lilleirs · amHill Swit~llngeafs;• Jaiipumr (1Fii1nmn) foir. supplly.; @if 

2,52li KM A.CSR ID®g~ ~oIIRdlund@ir at JFOlID24 prke @f.~ 61,97®.8@ per KM. 
'Jflbte nksjplteCtilffig aun'1l:Iln6tiity ({)f '1l:lhle Cmllllp~Jilly C@JmdUlldted ·~Illl si11l:e {!Firll1Ill'§ . 
preinlllii~es) .·. ftTID.s~ectfoim : i@Jf ·the ·@ff ere~:·. imait.erftal a1111dl . deaiiedl _·_ foiln(· fots .. . 
(1,1291_31; KM) @ff -c®nn1dUllc1l:@r for 'tlhl~ :idlil.spatclln nilllsfrMc11:follis iis§lll!edl:Jim 7 . 
Odolb:eir :2®B. _ Fmnrtlhltr, ,another dliisJPla1tcjht ftnstr1llldfo~, •warn n§sUlled (Jl~ 
Od@lbler ·2~13) for .sunp~Ry ?jf l~~l d~ums (312~1 '.7 KM) @f :~~mll~d@~; -·. • ·. 

'fllae ~PlllrnJPJalffiy. receliyedl {Od~~eir 2®B) an ·· allll@ln\ymouns C@llJlllJpfaillllt 
iregairdftng po(J)ir l!Jl.1\llaftli:fy off ma1l:eirfat sunppllfodl by .the JFiirllirn wii1l:lln sped1tk 
reifer~r\Ce 11:~ Jllnafa-Wa~ :A~O§. · T~~ ~~m]ll>Rai~2lllh1l: aftliegerll .fofill?sfo~ be~eelffi · 
C@m~a!llly oifJfkers amll FJ1rm's Ilnal!S([])llll @:lf1fkllaR~ Tlhle cl!llmJPlfam1l: melffi1l:nmmeidl • 
tl!nat tlhle ' C@mpany @fifkfalls Wtell."e sellediing . @Illllly spedffiedl sam]plfos· for 
1l:es1tiilffi~ at ctJL ({)lffi. trme 'diireetfoJmS<O:tf tlhle Fiirm~ 
. I . .· .. , . . . • .·.. . , .. 

Tlhie <ITIDilld JEilllgiiimeer ~M) tt@Illlstitun1l:ed! {29 pcfobell." ·2@B) a ~omrilmi11:1l:ee t@ 
ver~:tf~ · tbe ~@m]plllaiiJlD.1t< ~~e ·\C~mllllllii1l:tee s~Iledeidl 1tlluee25 dlirnrnms fo~ CTJL 
1l:es1tiilffig agams1l: sunpplnes recenvedl at . A,_COS Jlhtafawair 1l!ll!lldleir dlASpatcllD. 

· iil!lls1l:riul\Ctii6JIBs iissunedl ~ni 23 §eptembelf 2@13 '{2® dlirunillllls lhlaviilllg 441.59 KM 
. . I . . . . .- ... : . -· .· . . .. > • -..... _. . . .. 

24 F;ee on Rail Dest1nati0n. · · • · · : . . .· · · 
25 Dhnn.number 825 (unaer dispateh instruction issu~d on 23 September 2013) and chum. 

n~mber 965 & 1000 (iriider dispatch instruetion issued on 7 October 2013). -·· ·.· . 

I

. . . ' . . . . . 
. · ... .' ' 

I i:, 

,_·, 

~ ... '. .... 

. -.-

': . ~·-: 

. . . 
-- ,'. 

,.:-··· 

.· ...... .. 

•' ·,_ 



Al!dit Report]Vo. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31March2017 
'" • ' ~· ~ k 

coltll.idluctor) allll.d 7 Octl{)lber 2~H3 (40 dlnl!ms h.avftIDl.g 89.19 KM coJ11dluctor). 
The Compalllly fouma:ll tl!ne follllowillll.g major rl!eftidel!D.des Jin the qill!alllity of 
materfall of three irllnl!ms irll1lllirillllg testil!llg at CTL, Jm1.p11.11.r. 

]i)fameteir of , ahnmftl!rnrm stramis agaiHJ.st 4.38 mm to 4.40 4.51 mm to. 4.26 mm to 
minimlllm rreqrlllirremeHJ.t of 4.67 mm mm 4.52mm 4.41 mm 

BrrealkiHJ.g Road of alJl steel strramlls as. perr 1.38 lkN to 1.56 1.34 lkN to ().98 lkN to 
glllarramrtee1Hecili.irnicail parrameterr of2.57 kN lkN . 1.42 JKN 1.20 kN 

Tensille strremrgth of ailil ah1.mimnm strands 2.46 kN to 2.63 2.43 lkN to 2.H lkN to 
against miHJ.imurm rrequirremeHJ.t olf 2.64 kN lkN 2.56 lkN 2.40 kN 

lResistaHJ.ce of Ah1mimnm StrraHJ.ds agaimrst 1.79 to 1.81 1.69 to 1.72 1.81 to 1.89 
maximlllm of 1;55 olbrm/KM olbrm/KM olbrm/KM ohm/KM 

Millimeter (mm), Kilonewton (kN), ohm (Standard international unit of electrical 
resistance) 

Iim adldlitfon to above, all! the sevelfll steell strnlllldls were fommdl lb)]ro!keltll. idurlinng 
cl!necklinng l{)f mamllfadmrillllg tdldect at tlhle a:llistaurnce of 535 meter Jinn dn11m 
Illumber 825. The CLPC deddedl (23 J~rn.muy 2014) to cancell tlhle lb21Il~mce 
SU!JPpily (1,258.418 KM) aimd. supplllies madle at ACOS Jlhl21iawar 31gaill1l.st 
dispatch iilllstrudfolil lissumdl Ollll 23 Septemlber 20:13 airnd 7 October 2(D13 and 
to Hevy maxim1umn pe!lllaUy (Z 32.85 fakh) of fivie per cent l[]lf the cal!llcellned 
q11.11.21Irntinty (1,258.48 KM). However, the Ailwar ACOS al!Ildl Behrnr s\llllb-sto1re 
accepted (March 2®14) 133.79 lKM comll1lllctor from the. Flirm ml\ tlhle 
dlirectlimils of S1lllperftl1llte11li!l!illllg Ellllgillllee1r (Prncllllreme!Illt) agaillllst di.spatch 
illllstr1llldfo!Ill issued mn 18 Octolbier 2dH3 despite dledsfon l{)f the CLJ?C. 

Allll a!Illonnymmn.s compfaimmt, the1refore, prnvedl to lb>e a wlhtistle bfower lillll 
higllliigl!B.tftnng p1lllrcllnase l[]lf ].1111.ferfor quaUty of materfail lby the offkfals of the 
Compalllly. 

We observed! that tine d!rums selleded from ACOS Jilnailawar for CTL 
testill1lg lbehmged. to tHne fot of :n.20 drums (267.574 KM) anndl 11.40 dln1ms 
(312.17@ KM) received! at varlimJ1s ACOS vlide d!lispatch linstructfonns Jiss1ll!edl 
ollll 23 September 20B annd 7 October 2@13 respectftveRy. The Compairny 
recelived! supp lilies of arnID!lllldl 1,13~ KM ( exdm:llinng tlhte supplly madle to 
Jilnafawair ACOS wl!nklb. was c21!Illcelllledl) condllllctor v21hlling ~ sevellll crnre 
from tl!ne firm. Tllne alb11mnmnll dleficliendes ol!Jserveidl cllurillllg testing glive 
rise ti[]) a stronng s1lllspidol!ll abmnt the q1lllalllity of materliail but the Compalllly 
cl!kll Illll[]lt carry 01lllt testftlillg of the fofall materfail received! from tl!ne Firm. The 
Comp~my a,lso dlidl not take al!Ily. 2ldfonn. against the offkfalls · respollllslilble for 
pr([)cmremeilllt of illilferfoir qualllity of materfat Furtllner, the Compamy 
insteadl of ll)faclldiis·tiirng, dlelbarredl the Fiirm from partidp21ting lillil fllllrtlhler 
tel!lldlers rnrnlly for ai perfoi!ll of Olllle year. 

Tllne Govem.ment accepted the facts and statedl tllnat !Illl[]IW samplles are 
lbieillllg selededl tl!nrnugh .· computer genernted. :ramllmirn prngrnmme after 
receipt l[]lf materiiall TI.Jill tllne stores. 

42 



Chapter II Performance Audit relating to Government Companies 

Undue benefit to the supplier by accepting underweight material 

2.16.3 The Company placed (20 May 20 13) purchase order (TN 4413) on 
Nakoda Products, Vadodara (Firm) for supply of 50,000 units of 11 kV cross 
arm angle with Clamp and Top Hamper. The tolerance limit in weight was(+) 
2 per cent to (-) 4 per cent as per clause C of the technical specifications 
contained in purchase order. 

We noticed that Jhalawar and Karauli ACOS complained about lower weight 
of the angles in the supplies received against dispatch instructions (2076 and 
2902) issued on 26 June 2013 and 6 August 2013. The weight of consignments 
( 1250 units under each dispatch instruction) at Jhalawar ACOS was 15.240 
MT and 15.155 MT against the specified weight of 15.986 MT. The actual 
weight was 4 .67 and 5.20 per cent respectively less than the specified weight. 
In respect of Karauli ACOS, the weight of consigned quanti ty of 1,250 units 
received against di spatch instruction (2076) was 15.055 MT which was 5.82 
per cent less than the specified weight. Besides, one more complaint of lesser 
weight was rece ived (July 2013) from Al war ACOS where the consigned 
weight of 1,250 units (dispatch instruction number 2076) was 14.660 MT 
instead of 15.986 MT (8.29 per cent less than the spec ified weight). 

The CLPC directed (11 December 20 13) the Company to issue instructions to 
the supplier for taking back the material lying in the stores of Jhalawar, 
Karauli and Alwar ACOS. The Company, however, did not do so. 

Subsequently, on an enquiry from JPDC, Dausa, Swaimadhopur, Tonk and 
Alwar ACOS regarding the status of material, it was fo und that the material 
was either lying in the stores or issued to the fi eld offices. The issue was again 
discussed (July 2014) in the meeting of CLPC where in it was reiterated that 
the firm should take back the inferior quality material lying in various stores. 
The CLPC also directed to levy penalty of an amount equal to double the 
value of the material suppl ied with lesser weight of cross arm angles. 

We observed that materia l (25,000 units) under dispatch instructions 2076 and 
2902 was issued to 10 ACOS of the Company ( 1,250 units to each ACOS 
under each dispatch instruction). However, action was taken fo r consignments 
sent to six26 (dispatch instruction number 2076) and two27 (dispatch instruction 
number 2902) ACOS involving a quantity of I 0,000 units on ly. The Company 
did not take any action to verify the weight of the material ( 15,000 units) 
supplied to the remaining ACOS under the dispatch instructions number 2076 
and 2902. Further, the fa ilure of the Company to take prompt action on the 
direction of the CLPC led to utilisation of the material by the fie ld offices. 

The Government stated that the we ight of the materia l received at some stores 
was fou nd within the prescribed limit. In other stores, the materia l was 
accepted with the penalty as the material was already issued to the fi eld. The 
fact remained that the Company uti lised sub-standard materia l in the field . 

26 Jhalawar, Karauli , Jaipur District C ircle, Dau a, Swaimadhopur and Alwar. 
27 Jhalawar and Tonk. 

43 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31March2017 

Lack of action against the inspecting authority 

2.16.4 Th'e Company placed (October 2012) purchase order (TN 4374) on 
Anlcit Industries (Supplier) for supply of 300 nine meter PCC poles at a cost of 
~ 8 .18 lakh; ~lause 15 (Inspection,' testing- and checking) of the purchase order 
provided th'at the supplier shall furnish test results from the manufacturer to 
substantiate that high tensile steel wire of required quantity. was used in the 
manufacture of poles. The Supplier was also required to certify that cement, 
pre-stressed steel wires, mild steel bars, aggregates and . other material had 
been used in manufacturing poles as per the required specifications. 

The inspecting authority (Assistant Engineer-AI, Gangapur City) conducted 
(November 2012) inspection of 100 poles and reported that the poles 
conformed to the required specification. The Supplier also certified that all the 
poles offered for inspection were as per the design, strength and workmanship 
specified in the purchase order and cement, mild steel rods, aggregate and 
other material had been used in manufacturing of poles as per the prescribed 
specifications. 

The Superintending Engineer (O&M), Sawaimadhopur, however, complained 
(March 2013) that the quality of poles supplied by supplier was very poor. He 
reported that all the 43 poles allotted for a deposit work broke down at the 
time of erection and only 16 steel wires were found inside the poles against the 
requirement of 20 wires. Further, the poles did not have galvanized iron wire. 
The Supplier accepted (14 March 2013) that poles were of poor quality and 
stated that negligence occurred due to engaging a new contractor for 
manufacturing of poles. The Supplier .also accepted that the poles broke down 
due to use of less quantity of wires in manufacturing of poles. The Company 
also constituted (March 2013) acommittee to investigate the case. 

The committee reported (March 2013) that damaged poles could not be 
located at site or in the stores. The report further stated that no steel parts of 
the poles were available at any site and someone had intentionally dismantled 
the poles and taken away the steel parts. The other poles were placed with 
tampered serial numbers to mislead the facts. The team found only one pole in 
damaged condition which had only 16 high tensile steel wires and no 
galvanized iron wire. The concrete mix used in manufacturing of poles, 
however, appeared to be of inferior quality. 

The CLPC debarred (April 2013) the firm from participating in next tender for 
a period of one year. The CLPC also directed to withhold the payment for first 
lot (99 poles) and to cancel order for balance quantity. The decision to cancel 
the balance quantity was, however, not logical as the Supplier had completed 
the ~upplies upto March 2013. The dispatch instruction for last lot of 102 poles 
was issued (5 March 2013) despite the knowledge of poor quality of material 
supplieq\mcier previous lots . 

. . ·.- . ..,,,).;. -

The Company, however, did not take any action against the inspecting 
authority wJ:iich certified the quality of material based on which material was 
accepted from the Supplier. 

The Government stated that inspection was done on random basis which might 
not represent quality of entire lot and the Company was making efforts to 

44 



Chapter iIPerfornwnc: Audi{ relating to Governme:zt Companies 

improJ the system. The reply was not convincing as all the poks were of 
inferior quality. 

. .. . 

2~li7 An efficient inv~ntory management system aims to ·minimise capital 
~nves~en~ b~ elimina~i~g excessive stocks, ens~ring availia?i~i~ ?frequi~ed 
mventory m tune for tiding over demand fluctuat10ns and mm1mismg the nsk 
of loss I due to obsolesc,ence and deterioration in quality. The SE (I&S) is 
responsible for overall inventory management. Audit findings disclosed. 
shortcoflings in inventory management like idle inventory, excess 
procurements,. ·theft, fire, · embezzlement and shortages · of material totally 
involvitg < 73.64 crore. 

~~jfj)i~f~t .... 
I . . . 

2.18 fhe Pn:chase Mapual pr~vides that q~a~tity of items to be ~urcha~ed 
needs to be gmded as far as possible through mventory control techmques like 
minimufi level, r~-order level, maximum level, valu_e analysis ·(ABC) and 
movement analysis. The Stores Manual also required the Company to 
maintaih buffer stock to meet the unforeseen·· demands and to guard against 

I . . . . 

late deliveries of material by the suppliers. The required levels of inventor)' 
I . . • . . • 

and buffer stock are to be dec.1.ded by the CE (MM) on · the basis ·.of 
. reconurlenqations of store offices and availability of funds. 

The Cokpany, however, ,did not fix the prescribed critical levels_ for efficient I . ·. . . . . . . 
managef.ent of inven.to~. The Company also did not carry out value analysis 
to minimise investment, inventory carrying cost and risk of obsolescence and 
deterio¥ti0n in quality of material. The inventory position during the period 
from 2112-13 to 2016-17 was as foUows:. · 

ACOS 235.50 323.75 388.83 . 334.11 377.03 
Opening 

Sub-divisional stores 171.93 140~18 . 164.97 152.62 .162.91 
stock 

Tofali 4107.413 4163.93 553.80 4186.73 539.941 

Purchase~ during the year 980.85 1077.12 852.50 884.57 824.45 
. ' 

ACOS 323.75 388.83 334.11 - 377.03 362.39 
Closing Sub-divisional stores 140.18 164.97 152.62 162.91 142.46 
Stock 

TofaR 4163.93 55~ .. 80 4186.73 539.94 5M.85 

Consumi?tion during the year 924.35 . 987.25 919.57 831.36 859.54 
I . 

Average pionthly consumption 77.03 82.27 76.63 69.28 71.63 

InventorJ ill terms of months 5,.66 6.19 6:79 7.41 7.29 
I· 28 

consump~10n · 
I . . . 

n would be seen that inventory holding in terms of month's consumption 
increasbd from 5.66 to 7.41 months during· 2012:..13 to 2015-16 and thereafter I . . . 

28 Stopk jn terms of monthly consumption = Avera~e stock I (Material consumed/12 
morhs). . ·. 

45 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

marginally decreased to 7.29 months during 2016-17 despite the fact that 
average monthly consumption decreased from 2014-15 onwards. This 
indicated higher level of inventory at ACOS and sub-divisional stores. 

During exit conference the Government and Management of the Company 
stated that efforts would be made to improve the system of fixation of critical 
levels, value analysis, movement analysis, inventory accounting and issue of 
inventory. The Government in reply stated that the Company is implementing 
ERP system which would include material management as one of the modules. 

Movement analysis of inventory 

2.18.1 The SE (l&S) issued (30 March 2015) directions regarding slow 
moving, non-moving and obsolete items available in ACOS. As per the 
directions, the store items issued upto 10 per cent of their quantity during last 
two years had to be considered as slow moving items. The items which had 
not been issued for a period of more than two years were to be considered as 
non-moving items. The items which had not been issued for more than two 
years and were not likely to be used in future had to be declared obsolete. The 
SE (I&S) was required to submit the survey reports to the Board on quarterly 
basis. 

We noticed that the ACOS and sub-divisional stores did not conduct 
movement analysis of the inventory on regular basis to identify slow moving, 
non-moving and obsolete items. As such, the reports were also not submitted 
to the Board on quarterly basis. The stock verifier (Internal Audit) conducted 
movement analysis of the inventory at the time of physical verification of 
ACOS and sub-divisional stores. However, physical verification of each and 
every ACOS and sub-divisional stores was not done on regular basis. 

The Government stated that physical verification of some of the stores could 
not be done due to shortage of staff. The reply was silent as regards 
non-submission of reports to the Board on regular basis. 

Improper fIXation of storage issue rate 

2.18.2 Clause 9.17 of the Stores Manual provides that all charges incurred 
after delivery of material like carriage, handling and stacking of material, 
watch and ward, establishment and handling, etc. are to be booked under the 
' storage' head. The SE (I&S) was required to fix an annua l uniform storage 
rate for all the ACOS on the basis of recommendations of respective ACOS 
and in consultation with the Circle Accounts Officer. The annual uniform 
storage rate was to be worked out in such a way that the total estimated annual 
expenditure could be charged on the material likely to be issued during the 
year. The storage rate had to be levied on the value of the material issued 
through Store Issue Notes in the form of storage charges. 

We noticed that the SE (l&S) did not fix a uniform storage rate based on the 
total estimated annual storage expenditure and instead a ' Store Issue Rate' 
(SIR) was worked out after increasing the cost of material by 15 per cent. 
The SIR so worked out was charged on the cost of material issued to the field 
offices/works for the purpose of capitalising the cost of works. In absence of 
actual storage rate as per the procedure prescribed in the Stores Manual, audit 
could not ascertain whether the Company overcharged/undercharged the cost 
of storage on the works . 

46 



Chapter fl Petfor111a11ce Audit relating to Gol'ernment Companies 

The Government stated that storage at the rate of three per cent was included 
in the chargeable cost of works. The fact remained that the Company charged 
a standard rate irrespective of the actual expenditure incurred on the storage. 

Inventory accounting 

2.18.3 The Stores Manual prescribed the system of storekeeping, accounting, 
and inventory control through various types of COS (Control Over Store) 
Forms for different functions and type of material. It is mandatory for the 
ACOS and sub-divisional stores to maintain the record of inventory in these 
COS Forms for effi cient accounting, monitoring, control and effecti ve 
info rmation system. 

We noticed that the selected ACOS did not maintain all the ledgers in 
prescribed COS Forms. Further, review of records at 21 test checked 
sub-divisional stores di sclosed that none of the stores prepared record in 
prescribed COS Forms. The ACOS and sub-divisional stores purchased 
ledgers from the market which had a different format and did not provide the 
requisite information to the management. 

The Government accepted the facts and sta ted that as per prevailing practice 
COS 12 and COS 14 are maintained at each store. The ACOS have been 
advised to maintain these statements strictly. The reply was silent as regards 
non-maintenance of all the ledgers by the ACOS and sub-divisional stores in 
prescribed format. 

Inspection and testing of inventory 

2.18.4 Clause 7.7 of the Stores Manual provides that the inspecting authority 
shall inspect the material with reference to purchase order and approved 
samples, if any, and verify that it conforms to the specifications. In case the 
deta ils/test reports/material are not found in conformity with the approved 
sample or specification, the same shall not be taken into account and the 
entries thereof shall be made in register in the Form COS 9. The supplier shall 
also be intimated through Form COS I 0. Further as per Clause 9.6, the 
samples requisitioned from the firms by various purchase offi cers shall be 
properly labelled and entered in the register of sample in the Form COS 25. 

We noticed that three 29 out of four selected ACOS did not maintain the 
register in the Form COS 25 (samples requisitioned from fim1s for testing) and 
COS 10 (intimation of fa ilure of sample/rejection memo to the firms). In 
absence of Form 25 and 10, it could not be ascertained whether the ACOS 
carried out mandatory testing of the material and the failed samples were sent 
to the suppliers instead of taking them into stock. 

The Government stated that directions were being issued to a ll the stores to 
maintain COS-9, 10 and 25 registers in accordance with Store Manual. 

Issue of inventory 

2.18.5 Clause 8.2 of the Stores Manual provides that the estimated quantity 
of each class/type of material required for a work order issued aga inst a 
sanctioned estimate/sub-estimate for operation and maintenance/capital works 
shall be drawn in an estimate card in Fonn COS 16. As per Clause 8.3, issue 

29 Jaipur C ity C ircle, Jaipur District C ircle and Alwar. 

47 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertaking:;) for the year ended 3 I March 2017 

of all the materials from the stores shall be made on an indent called stores 
requisition (COS 17) duly signed by the authorised officer received along with 
the estimate card. It shall be the personal responsibility of the indenting officer 
to ensure that the requisitions are placed correctly with proper classification 
and the material is utilised on bona fide works, job, etc. mentioned in the 
requisition and the estimate card. Further, the concerned SE/Executive 
Engineer shall intimate to the ACOS the names of the officers authorised to 
indent material a long with their specimen signatures. The storekeeper shall 
maintain a register in respect of such specimen signatures and tally them with 
the requisitions before issue of material. 

We noticed that indents (COS 17) submitted by the sub-divisions in all 
selected ACOS did not have reference of the work identification memos and 
the material was issued without presentation of the estimate cards. Fmther, the 
concerned SEs/Executive Engineers did not intimate the name and specimen 
signature of the officers authorised to indent material from the ACOS. The 
ACOS also issued material to the sub-divisions/works without ensuring that 
the indents were issued by the authorised officers. Test check of 234 stores 
issue notes at Kota, JPDC and JCC ACOS disclosed that signature of the 
receiver of material was not obta ined on 108 store issue notes, receiver' s 
signatures were not attested on 47 notes and signature of persons receiving 
material did not match in 57 notes. 

Improper inventory records 

2.18.6 The Managing Director issued directions (November 2016) to the 
sub-divisions to adhere to the instructions issued from time to time for 
maintaining records relating to management of inventory. Test check of 
records at 21 sub-divisions which requisitioned material from the selected 
ACOS disclosed the following shortcomings: 

• the selected sub-divisional stores did not maintain job card as per the 
work identification memo for each work order, transfonner movement 
register as per instructions (26 February 2010) and material estimate 
card in Form COS 16 for each job. Further, the Junior Engineers and 
the contractors engaged on works did not maintain the 'Material at 
Site Account' in all the selected sub-divisions 

• the Assistant Engineers approved the hand written indents raised by 
the Junior Engineers of 15 sub-divisions. This was in violation of the 
directions (June 2014) to raise and issue material against the printed 
indents only. The storekeepers also vio lated the directions and issued 
material against these hand written indents 

• the Junior Engineers at 19 sub-divisions (except Chomu A I and JCC 
D-IIl) did not maintain the stock register of the material received from 
sub-divisional stores. Further, the work contractors also did not 
maintain stock register at all the 21 sub-divisions 

• Storekeepers at five30 sub divisions did not maintain the record of 
failed and replaced transformers in the prescribed format. Further, 

30 Kota rural, Itawa, Chechat, Dudu and Bassi. 

48 



.Qhapter II Peeformanc'eAudit relating to Government C()mpanies 

none of the. seleeted 21 sub.,.divisional stores maintained record of the 
recovery of trar1sformer oil· from the .bu~t transformers and 

· © The stock verifier reported (November 2016) that· the Assistant 
Ep.gineer of It~)va ·sub-divisional store either did not maintain the 
stockregister or:misplaced the same fotthe year2013-14. . . 

i"' _, ' . - . . . . 

The G©yetnment accept~d the facts and stated:thatsometimes materials were 
issued Fit~out work id~4tification memo (WIM). in absence of WIM numbers, 

· Ho:ve~er, .the. issued i;n.aterial was ultimately ·booked in_ the_ accounts. under. 
vanous ·heads. ·It was further stated that orders ·were bemg. issued to all the 
AC_OS J to inai;ntain the rFcord ?f spe~imen simi.~ture of O&M officers_ and to 

. dehverl m.atenal t~ .. the: ~uthof1sed signatory or to . the person auth?ns~d by 
Q&M pfficer. Also,. th.~ fiel~ officers have b~en mstructed .to mamtam the 
relevant records. Further, corrective·:action was being taken for maintaining 

· • j . · · • I • . . ; , • . · . 

~aten'l accounts, pnnt~d mdent, . stock register,· transforme.r and transformer 
011 record. . 1. . • • : • • . I·. I . . '·. .· ' . • . 

. ' Jruode{J/lf!Ctie docllltmen.tCtd~on · · . · . . . . ·. . 

. z .. J18.7 i·· The gate pas~ _i~ ~n authori~ati~n for '.taking .delivery fro~ st~res, It 
ensures bona fide utlhsat10n of. material for .the works for which 1t was 
indent~<l as the Junior E~gine-er takes the custody of the material bas~d.onthe 
indent :and gate pass iss~ed by the storekeeper.: Further, the gate pass acts as a 
tool o~ j~~entory contrql ~s it provides assurance that the. intended material 

.. was reee1ved by the alithpnsed person only. · . ·· _ . · 

The Cbmp~ny issued ditectioris (J~ne 2014) whi.ch required the storekeepers 
to issu~ g~te. pass in th,r~e copies. The storekeeper had to retain one copy in 
recor~ !as an offic~ copy! a~d onecopy each h~~. t~ be given to th_e receiver of 
mate~~l ~nd Jum?r El)grneer of the suh~d1v1s1011 who had · mdented. tht'. 
matenal :We nobced that storek,eepers m .12 out of 21 test checked 
sub-ditisi6nal stores issued only two copfos of the gate' passes. The 
storekdeper at Laxmangarh a:nd D-IH, Malviyam1gar sub-divisiOnal stores 
retainetl both the copies: bfgate passes. . • ·.. . . .·· 

· In absJnce of copies of.gate passes, the Junior iEngineer at sub-divisions could 
not· en$ure ·whether· inde

1

nted .mateiial.in required quantfries was lifted by . the. 
authorised persons as th~y had also notma:i.ntai:µed stock registers. · I .. -·: ·- . . .· . . 
At Mailakhera sub-divisional store, in an iHustrative case, we found that the · 
storek~eper had showniteceipt and i~sue of 2,677 .drop .out fuse. cum isolators_ 
to the Junior Engineers ,during 2012'."17. The stock position therefore, indicated 
nil stobk of drop out fuse cum isolators .. · The storekeeper also maintained 

· office :cop.ies of the . gaty. passes showing issuy of 2,677 drop out fuse~. The 
. Assistant Engineer, h°'yever, confirmed that852 drop out fuses were lying in 

the stofe. Physical verification. of the sub-divi!'.lionaf store also confirmed that 
the 852 units .were lying !in the sfore. This shO\vs. issue of fake gate passes. 

The G~vernment accepted the fact-s and stated ~hat appropriate directions have 
been i~sued by the Zon~l CE (O&J.\1: Jaipur Z~ne) for strict compliance. The 
reply {vas~ . however~ w~s silent. oin shortcomings noticed iri Malakhera and .·I . . I . . . 

Laxmangarh sub-divisiop.al stores . 
. I 

49 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March2017 

Implementation of web enabled stores and inventory management system 

2.18.8 The Company awarded (October 2007) the work of development of 
web enabled stores and inventory management system to Spanco Telesystems 
and Solutions Limited (Contractor) in all the Circle offices and ACOS at a 
cost of~ 45.14 lakh. The prime objective of the work was to reduce processing 

. time· in providing information and approval procedures through a 
comprehensive system of planning, designing, monitoring, operation and 
control of various procurement ·and inventory functions. The factory 
acceptance test was conducted (16 October 2008) wherein the software was 
fourid in order. 

The Company directed (October 2009) all the field offices to generate challans 
and gate passes through the system from 1 November 2009 otherwise payment 
of bills was not to be entertained by the designated authorities. Further, all the 
indents for requisition of material had to be generated through the system. 

The Rajasthan Electricity Regulatory Commission also while approving tariff 
orders ( 6 June 2013) directed (25 September 2013) the Company to expedite 
implementation of inventory management software to ensure efficient 
management of inventory and to avoid unwarranted procurements. 

We noticed that all the modules of the software were not fully functional due 
to problems in the software. The software was capable of generating only 
challans and indents. The Company awarded (April 2014) operation and 
maintenance (O&M) contract to Vallium Technologies Private Limited, Jaipur 
(Fi!ID) but the Firm could not resolve the problems and operationalise (August 
2016) the software. Further, the field offices were not able to use the software 
due to lack of infrastructure, lack of knowledge about software, shortage of 
manpower and slow internet connectivity. The O&M contract of the Firm was 
not extended beyond August 2016. 

The Government stated that various bugs/discrepancies have been pointed out 
by I&S wing and intimated to SE (IT) from time to.time. 

Physical verification of ACOS and sub-divisional stores 

2.18.9 Clause 11.2 of the Stores Manual prescribes annual verification of 
inventory at ACOS and sub-divisional stores by the stock verifiers working 
under control of the Chief Accounts Officer (Internal Audit). 

The Company has 13 ACOS, one sub-store at Behror, and 195 sub-divisional 
stores as on March 2017. We noticed that the Company did not annually 
conduct physical verification of inventory at the ACOS and sub-divisional 
stores during 2012-13 to 2016-17. Review of 37 physical verificatiOns reports 
of ·the ACOS disclosed that the time period covered under physical 
verification rariged between 12 and 51 months. Similarly, 34 physical 
verification· reports of 21 test checked sub-divisional stores during the period 
from 2012-13 to 2016-17 disclosed that time period covered under physical 
verificationrnnged between 16 and 57 months. 

The Company did not carry out annual physical verification of the ACOS and 
sub-divisional stores as required under the Stores Manual. The Company was, 
therefore, riot in a position to detect shortages/excesses of the material in time 
at the stores. 

50 



Chapter II Pe1formance Audit relating to Government Companies 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that physical verification of all 
the stores could not be done due to shortage of staff. However, corrective steps 
were being taken to improve the position. 

Incomplete coverage of inventory during physical verification 

2.18.10 The stock veri fier before commencing physical verification, 
requests the concerned ACOS/sub-divisional store to arrange required 
manpower to ensure coverage of all items of the store. Clause 11 . l of the 
Stores Manual provided that random phys ical verification of the inventory 
shall be done by the storekeeper/ ACOS periodically in such a manner that all 
the bin articles are checked at least thrice a year and tallied with the balance in 
stores quantity ledgers. The Chairman (DISCOMs) also directed (I September 
2016) the A COS/Stores Superintendents (SS) to carry out internal physical 
verification of stores in respect of high value items like conductor drums, 
cable drums, distribution transformers, transformer oil drums, CTPT set, etc. 
The directions also requi red the ACOS/SS to physically verify at least five 
other randomly selected store items every month. 

We noticed that the competent authorities (SE (I&S) and SE (O&M)) did not 
provide adequate manpower to the stock verifiers for conducting physical 
verification of the ACOS and sub-divisional stores. Consequently, the stock 
verifiers could not report on a ll the items of the stores. The stock verifiers 
could not cover items ranging between 6. 17 and 53.06 per cent during 31 out 
of 37 physical verifications (ACOS) conducted during 20 12- 17. The 
remaining six physical verification reports either did not mention the number 
of total items or items were excluded from physical verification. 

Further, none of the four selected ACOS carried out internal physical 
verification of stores within prescribed periodicity during 2012-17 as per 
Stores Manual. However, one ACOS (Jaipur District Circle) carried out five 
inspections during the last five years ending March 2017. Further, none of the 
storekeepers/ Assistant Engineers in 2 1 test checked sub-divisional stores 
carried out random phys ical verification of inventory. The ACOS also did not 
adhere to the directions of Chairman (DISCOMs) and carried out verification 
in respect of limited items only. The Kota ACOS restricted verification upto 
single item during a month by considering various ratings of the item as 
different items. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that it was not possible for the 
stock verifiers to cover all the items for physical verification due to large 
number of stores. However, corrective measures were being taken. Further, 
sample periodic checking of stock would be invariably verified by the SE 
(I&S) during inspection of stores. 

Lack of monitoring at sub-divisional stores 

2.18.11 The Managing Director issued (May 2006) circular/guidelines 
which provided that the SE (O&M) was specifically required to mention 
reasons for non-utilisation of material by the sub-divisions within 30 days and 
the action taken for non-utilisation of materia l. The Zonal CE was also 
required to issue directions to the CE (MM) for requirement/deferment of the 
delivery of material. 

51 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31March2017 

We noticed that the committee of Assistant Engineer, Assistant Revenue 
Officer and storekeeper of the sub-divisional store did not submit regular 
reports of ground balances to the Executive Engineer (O&M) and Accounts 
Officer after 2012-13. The committee occasionally submitted reports during 
the period from 2013-14 to 2016-17 but the reports did not mention the 
periodicity of the material lying with the stores. The SE (O&M) failed to 
ensure compliance of the guidelines and no action was taken against the 
defaulting Assistant Engineers. This led to incorrect assessment. of 
requirement of material by the Zonal CE. Consequently, the CE (MM) 
assessed the requirement of material without considering the ground balances 
of materiallying with the sub-divisional stores which led to excess purchases. 

We further noticed that the Executive Engineer (O&M) was required to 
conduct monthly inspection of at least one sub-divisional store under its 
jurisdiction and submit repmt to the SE (O&M) and Chief Accounts Officer 
(Internal Audit). However, the concerned Executive Engineers did not carry 
out the required inspections. Lack of inspections by the authorities also led to 
non-follow up of the directions by the sub-divisional stores. 

The authorities at various levels, therefore, failed to monitor and control the 
inventory maintained by the sub-divisional stores. Improper monitoring and 
control of inventory at sub-divisional stores increased the risk of obsolescence 
of material. The 34 physical verification reports of the sub-divisional stores 
under selected ACOS estimated the value of scrap/unserviceable items. as 
~ 1.22 crore during 2012-17. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated ~hat appropriate directions have 
been issued to all SEs by the Zonal CE (O&M, Jaipur Zone) for strict 
compliance of the directions. 

~~~J~;iJ1~~ijtpcy;~'. . 
Idle inventory due to acceptance of surplus material from turnkey 
contractors 

2.19 The Company awarded various turnkey works wherein the contractors 
supplied the material as per bills of quantity and commissioned the project as 
per work orders. The Chairman DISCOMs directed (February 2009) to accept 
surplus/ unutilised material from the contractors under various turnkey works 
provided that the material was in good condition and underwent successful 
testing at CTL. The DISCOMs coordination forum (DCF) decided (31 August 
2010) rates for recoveries for short.deposit and payment for surplus material 
deposited by the turnkey contractors. 

Review of 27 turnkey work orders, the closure of which took place during 
. 2012-17, disclosed that most of the material accepted by the Company from 
·various turnkey contractors remained unutilised. Some of the cases where the 
company accepted material from the turnkey contractors like cables, meter 
protection boxes, galvanized iron wires, switch fuse units, etc. which were not 
required are discussed · in An.lffiexu.re-4. These. cases highlight that the 
Company accepted surplus material of ~ 8.18 crore [rom the turnkey 

52 



Chapter II Performance Audit relating to GovernmentCompanies 

contracJrs ,which remained unutilised in the stores due to lack of directions, 
delay in blosure of contracts by the CLPC, change in technology, etc. 

During ~xit conference, the Management of the Company. stated that material 
was utilised only after settlement of payment of contractors to avoid any 
situation! of dispute. The . Management was in agreement that the material 
should tie utilised at ·the' .earliest. The Government was of the opinion that 
either thb Company should not accept the surplus material from the turnkey 
contract9r or utilise the accepted material as early as possible. 

Idle in:vlntory due to u,anwkrranted purchase of material 
I . . . - , 

2,2@ TJwo: instanc~s hig~lighting unwarranted. purchase of material valuing 
{ 49 .90 crore are bneflyd1scussed bdow: . . · 

I . . 
Non-'utUisation of drop o~t fuse cum isolators d~e to injudicfoUlls purchase 

. I , ·.. . . . ·. ·- . 
2,2@,]_ !fhe Company ;issued (August 2008 ! to March 2009) purchase 
?rders/a1ditional purchase.orders for purch~se of 3,86,700 drop out fuse curp 
isolator ~ets at a rate of { 1,067.64 per'umt (2,20,700) and { 1,443 per umt 
(1,66,000). 

- I 
The Chairman DISCOMs directed (21 September'2009) to defer the remaining 
supplies lof dro~ out fuse .cum iso~ator s~ts ~n the ba~is of reports ~01? fi~ld 
offices that miscreants· were usmg this item to isolate the distribution 
transforrhers' and they attempted theft of oil and copper windings. The 
Chairmah also 'directed for not· using the isolators on rural feeders as the 
isolators I installed at distribution transformers were being used for converting 
single pliase supply into three phase supply for using power beyond the block 

hours~ I . · _.. . . 

The firm.s had supplied 1,95,200 isolators and 27,lOff isolators were under 
inspectidn as on the d~te of deferment. The Superintending Engineer 
(Procurebent) issued (25 September 2009) orders for deferment of supplies of 
l,64,40tj isolators. Howeyer, the CLPC decided (6 January 2011) to cancel 
orders for l,42,900jsolators. fo the meantime, the Company procured 21,500 
isolators! despite deferment due to delay in issµing cancellation orders by the 
CLPC. ~he Company, thus, procured 2,43,800 isolators from the firms. · _ 

As of March 2017, 28,852 drop out fuse cum isolators valuing { 3.08 crore 
were lyfug with ACOS .. The remaining quantities were issued to the sub­
divisionil stores. The isslllled qprnantities · 1illlis@ indlllldledl 42,660 sets vallmnillllg 
~ 41,55 ctmre whklln were isslllled (1ill:lfter 3]_ JaJtnunary 2015) l!Jy the ACOS l!Jllllt 
tlhle m1ill~e!l"ial w2s ,n@t fouimd nceil.veid at the Sllllb-dlivil.sfonal stmres. The 
SunpeJrill1ltemdllillllg Engineer (Prncuiremellllt) asked (10 May '2@16) . the 
S1lllpeirllll1lte1111ding Eimgineer--(I&S) to lodge FIR for missill1lg isofat{l)rs !!nil( no 
actfon vlras, fakenn (May 2@17). The Company did not have any information 
about th6 number of drop 'out fuse cum isolators instaUed by the sub-divisions 
and lyidg with the sub-divisional stores. The CLPC decided {24 February 
2016) t9 take. aU steps for utilization of 11 kV drop out fuse cum isolators 
available in stock to reduce the inventory .. I . . , 

We obsyrved that ,purchas~ of drop- o~t fuse cum isolators was a .first t~me 
purchase made on the recommendations (August 2007) of: Jhe techmcal 
commi,e. The drop out fuse cum isolators replaced the. •Jd§tit;g system of 

I 53 



I I 

Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31March2017 
" ~ . 

using 11 kV single phase switch fuse. The technical committee while 
recommending purchase of drop out fuse cum isolators did not assess .their 
suitability with the existing distribution system which resulted in theft of 
electricitY, transformer oil and copper windings of the distribution 
transformers. 

Further, the Company did not wait for the performance of the new material 
and issued purchase orders for increased quantity at a higher rate(~ 1,443 per 
unit) than the previous Ll rate (~ 1,067.64 per unit) without assessing the 
actual field requirements. The ACOS issued the m~terial to field offices for 
installation at rural feeders in violation of the directions of Chairman 
DISCOMs which provided opportunity to the miscreants for theft of 
electricity. The decision (24 February 2016) of CLPC to take all steps for 
utilisation of the drop out fuse cum isolators was not logical in view of 
implementation of the loss reduction programme from October 2016 which 
included dismantling of the installed drop out fuse cum isolators. Furthermore, 
the Company even did not investigate and lodge complaint for missing 
isolators.· 

The Company, therefore, made an injudicious purchase of drop out fuse cum 
isolators valuing~ 31.95 crore. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that isolators were not 
purchased after TN 4185. During exit conference the Management also stated 
that after purchase of isolators, it was observed that the isolators were being 
misused for theft of electricity. Hence, the Company decided not to make 
further purchase of isolators and the inventory was being used in urban areas 
where they are not likely to be misused. The Government/Company, however, 
did not provide the reasons for missing isolators. 

Bulk purchase of multi connection distribution boxes 

2.20.2 The Zonal Chief Engineer (Jaipur zone) submitted (28 April 2006) 
the requirement of 6,200 and 9,300 spring loaded single phase and three phase 
multi connection distribution boxes respectively for distrfot headquarters and 
municipal towns. The technical committee decided (April 2008) to purchase 
the single phase and three phase distribution boxes for a trial quantity in view 
of first time purchase of multi connection distribution boxes. The bulk 
purchase of multi connection distribution boxes was to be made after 
satisfactory performance of the trial quantity. · 

The CLPC, however, decided (10 December 2008) to place purchase order for 
the Company as a whole. The purchase order for supply of 27 ,440 single 
phase and 15,330 three phase multi connection distribution boxes was placed 
(December 2008) on a single firm (Delhi Control Devices) at unit cost of 
~ 2,189 and~ 5,175.72 respectively. The other three bidders being the first 
time suppliers for the Company were allotted 10 per cent of the tendered 
quantity for both single as well as three phase distribution boxes at the same 
rates. The firm had supplied the ordered quantity within the scheduled delivery 
period of four months from the date of issue of purchase order. 

The samples of the three bidders for single phase (25 August 2009) and three 
phase boxes (15 September 2009) were approved by the committee. The 
Company, however, imposed (6 October 2009) deferment on supplies (9,360 

54 



Chapter If Pe1:formance Audit relating to Government Companies 

single phase and 6,570 three phase boxes) in view of stock position (26, 790 
single phase and 14,600 three phase boxes as on 15 September 2009) and poor 
utilization of the material. The firms requested (22 March 2011) the Company 
to lift the deferred quantity also as they had exclusively manufactured the 
product for the Company. After detailed deliberations and discussions, the 
CLPC decided (29 November 2012) to lift deferment and to utilize the boxes 
for R-APDRP part B works. 

As per report of Chief Accounts Officer (Internal Audit), stock of 6,282 single 
phase (~ 1.37 crore) and 4,063 three phase (~ 2.10 crore) distribution boxes 
was lying with the ACOS as on 31 January 2015. Further, stock of 7,759 
single phase(~ 1.70 crore) and 3,753 three phase ~ l.94 crore) distribution 
boxes was also lying with the sub-divisional stores. The Chief Accounts 
Officer also reported that 17,749 single phase ~ 3.89 crore) and 3,767 
three phase boxes ~ 1.95 crore) were dispatched from ACOS but were 
not found received by the sub-divisional stores. The Superintending 
Engineer (Procurement) asked the Superintending Engineer (I&S) to 
lodge FIR against the responsible officers but no action was taken. 
Considering heavy stock position, the CLPC cancelled (February 2016) the 
purchase orders for pending quantity (3,789) of three phase boxes. 

We observed that the Company purchased 39,200 single phase (~ 8.58 crore) 
and 18,111 three phase~ 9.37 crore) multi connection di stribution boxes. The 
ACOS had stock of 416 single phase and 353 three phase boxes as on March 
2017 and remaining boxes were issued to the sub-divisional stores. The 
number of boxes installed and lying with the stores was not available with the 
Company. However, test check of records of 21 sub-divisional stores under 
the selected ACOS disclosed balances of 525 (single phase) and 783 (three 
phase) distribution boxes as on 31 March 2017. Further, 230 single phase and 
50 three phase boxes issued (2009-10) to the Junior Engineer, Chomu-Al 
were also lying unutilized as on 31 March 20 I 7. 

Thus, the procurement of huge quantities by the CLPC against the 
recommendation of purchasing only the trial quantities and non-utilisation of 
distribution boxes by the field offices indicates unwarranted purchase of 
material to the value of ~ 17.95 crore. Further, the Company did not 
investigate the case of missing boxes and no action was taken against the 
delinquent officers. 

The Government stated that NIT quantity was purchased due to urgent 
requirement in field and TW works and the entire quantity had been utilised. 
The Government, however, did not submit any document in support of 
utilisation of material. Further, the reply was silent on the issue of missing 
distribution boxes and material lying at sub-divisional stores. 

Idle inventory due to excess procurement 

2.21 Review of records at the ACOS, sub-divisional stores and physical 
verification reports of the ACOS/sub-divisional stores disclosed that various 
types of material were lying unutilised due to lack of demand from the field 
offices. This indicated that the materia l was procured in excess of requirement. 
A few indicative cases indicating poor inventory management resulting in 

55 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

excess purchase of material leading to blockage of funds of~ l 0.49 crore are 
discussed in Annexure-5. 

I Storage of inv~fury 
2.22 The SE (l&S) issued (September 2014) directions for proper storage of 
inventory at ACOS and sub-divisional stores in view of pilferage and theft of 
material due to improper maintenance of inventory. The directions inter alia 
provided that same types of material should be kept at one place, stacking of 
steel material, set of sub-stations, GI wires should be ensured in such a way 
that the same could be counted at the time of issue and physical verification, 
meters, copper scrap, etc. should be kept indoor, material should be issued on 
'first in first out' basis specially in case of items covered under guarantee 
period, tender wise record of meters, CTPT and transformers covered under 
guarantee period should be kept indicating year of manufacturing, name of the 
supplier and loading and stacking should also be done accordingly, high 
security for indoor and outdoor material should be ensured through barbed 
wire fenc ing and proper lighting. 

The field visit at four selected ACOS and 21 sub-divisional stores disclosed 
that the inventory was not stacked and maintained as per the prescribed 
directions. The material was lying in haphazard manner. The physical 
verification reports of these stores also mentioned about non-verification of 
material due to improper storage of inventory. The field visit also disclosed 
that fai led transformers and meters were lying in heap and covered a large part 
of the stores. 

Improper storage of inventory caused shortages and excesses as pointed out by 
the stock verifiers in their physica l verification reports. This also caused 
incidents of theft, fire and embezzlements at ACOS and sub-divisional stores. 

Failed transformers lying i11 heap at JPDC ACOS 

56 

• 



Chapter II Pe1formance Audit relating to Go1•ernme11t Companies 

New cables and scrapped conductor lying at JPDC ACOS 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that regular pursuance was 
being made with all the ACOS/sub-di visional stores for proper stacking of 
material in their stores. 

Excesses and shortages of inventory 

2.22.1 The adjustments for shortages and excesses of inventory arc required 
to be carried out through stores issue and store receipt notes respectively for 
the purpose of stores accounting. However, the concerned Assistant 
Engineers/Assistant Storekeepers has to furnish proper justification for such 
shortages and excesses of material. Further, the SE (l&S) is required to 
investigate the reasons for shortages and excesses of inventory and issue 
sanction for writing-off the losses incurred due to shortage of material. 
Besides, the excess/shortages of stores pointed out in physical verification 
reports has to be cleared and adj usted within a period of one month and at 
least at the closure of the financial year. 

The physical verification reports of al l the ACOS pointed out unadjusted 
shortages of~ 2.28 crorc and excesses of~ 2.61 crore as on March 2017. 
Further, the 34 physical verification reports of 21 sub-d ivisional stores under 
the selected ACOS disclosed shortages of~ 0. 77 crore and excesses of~ 1.09 
crore during 2012-17. The concerned authorities, however, did not investigate 
the reasons for such shortages and excesses of material in the stores. 

We noticed that investigation of shortages and excesses of material in the 
stores of the Company was pending since the financial year 1997-98. 

The shortages and excesses of material in the stores indicate that 
inward/outward recording of inventory was done without proper 
documentation and accounting. The possibilities of theft and misuse of 
material could also be not ruled out in absence of proper documentation and 
accounting. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that excesses and shortage in 
Kota, JPDC and Bharatpur ACOS have been sorted out. 

57 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

I Loss of inventory due to theft, fire and embezzlement 

2.23 The Stores Manual provided that all cases of loss of inventory shall be 
immediately reported to the ACOS/SE (l&S) and the CAO (Interna l Audit) 
and taken up for investigation and dealt in accordance with the General 
F inancial and Accounts Rules. The Assistant Engineer at ACOS was required 
to conduct preliminary inq uiry; lodge F LR with the Police; cla im compensation 
for loss from the insurance agency; and to submit detailed report to the SE 
(l&S) along with preliminary enquiry repo1t, copy of FIR and copy of claim 
registered with the insurance agency. The SE (I&S) was also required to order 
detailed inquiry and take action on the basis of inquiry report. 

The SE (J&S) provided information about 14 cases of theft and shortages at all 
ACOS amounting to ~ 1.56 crore during 2012-17. Scrutiny of records at 
various levels, however, disclosed 3 1 such cases at the ACOS cau ing loss of 
~ 2.20 crore. The SE (l&S), therefore, did not have proper information about 
cases of theft, shortages and fi re occurred at ACOS. Further, there was no 
reporting mechanism about theft, shortages and fire at sub-divisional stores 
which are controlled by the concerned SE (O&M). The loss incurred due to 
theft and fire at ACOS and sub-divisional stores, therefore, could not be 
assessed. We noticed that the Company insured the inventory at ACOS but no 
insurance was taken for sub-divisional stores. 

The Government stated that all possible action would be taken regarding 
procedure to be adopted for investigation in case of theft of material. Further, 
a proposal had been sent to the Corporate Office for insurance of all 
sub-divisional stores of the Company. 

Four instances highlighting non-maintenance of prescribed records and 
embezzlement, fi re and shortage of material due to lack of contro l and 
monitoring by the competent authorities are discussed below. These also show 
that action in cases of embezzlement and fraud are badly delayed. 

Shortages of copper coil 

2.23.1 The JPDC ACOS conducted 13 auctions during the period between 
28 May 2007 and 5 October 2013 but every time it offered a lesser quantity of 
burnt copper coil than what was actually shown in the records (after excluding 
the 50,350 kg copper coil on which stay was granted by the High court). 

The SE (l&S), however, never took cognizance of the reasons for sale of 
lesser quantities by the ACOS. Also, there were complaints from the residents 
about theft of material but no action was taken to investigate the authenticity 
of complaints. A resident lodged (22 May 201 2) FIR against certa in persons 
fo r theft of material from the ACOS, based on which the police caught the 
thieves and recovered 350 kg of copper coil. The ACOS also lodged FIR for 
theft of 350 kg copper on the basis of material recovered by the police. 
However, the SE (l&S) did not conduct investigation even after lodging of 
FIR and recovery of copper coil. 

Subsequently, the ward keeper was transferred (July 2014) and shortage of 
19.62 MT ~ 98.11 lakh) copper coil was discovered during handing over and 
taking over. The SE (l&S) constituted (9 Ju ly 2014) a commi ttee fo r inqui ry 
into the matter. The committee in its report pointed out that ACOS/Stores 

58 



I 

I ... · ... ,.Chapter l!f'erformance Auclii ~el~tinlt. to Government Companies 

Supe4tendent/Ward Keeper had .. observed negligence in receipt of Copper ·. 
coil. IJt,m~ny cases,.the•store receipt notes were prepared without weighment 
card. The concerned Assistant Engineer either received less or excess to the 
quanti~·entered in weighment card which indicated malpractice by the staff of 
the AG:OS. Further, in 'many cases, the weighment cards were not signed by 
the stdre superintendent and the messenger leading to misappropriation of 
materi~l. As per report, the vehicle movement register was also not maintained 
properly and the manual columns and entries were either blank or incomplete. 
It was lalso pointed that the ACOS had issued an additional quantity of 6,470 
kg (Z p2.35 lakh) copper coil to the sub-division offices and thereby hidden 
the shortages.· 

We oJserved that the lack of inspections by the competent authorities and I . . . . . . . 
improper maintenance of records by the ACOS led to embezzlement of 
materi~l of Z 1.30 crore during a period of seven years indicating complete 
failure! of the internal control mechanism. The SE (I&S) was required to take 
appronriate action on the complaints of the residents and reports of the stock 
verifiets which clearly stated that physical ver~fication of copper coil was not 
done dhe to· inadequate manpower and time. 

I . . 
The Government accepted the facts and stated that the Company constituted a 

I , , 

committee for inquiry regarding shortage of copper coil, the report of which 
was a'f aited. It was further . stated that now quantity of copper coil is 
segregated and kept separately m store. . 

Impn;~e,r storage of material and failure to deposit the failed material · 

2.23.21 The .Managing Director (January 2010) and SE (I&S) (June 2014) 
issued !!directions to thesu. b-divisional stores to deposit the transformers failing 
during guarantee period with the ACOS within a period of seven days. 
Further, the SE (I&S) issued (September 2014) directions fortaking effective 
steps to prevent any incident of fire in the· stores of the Company. The 
directibns provided that the ACOS and sub-'divisional officer needed to ensure 
that nd inflammatory items·Hketransformer oil, transformers, cable, CTPT set 
were Rept under any high tension line passing over the stores office, keep 
separate records of CTPT sets and transformers failed during guarantee period 
and deposit the material in time. ' . ~ 

We noticed that a fire occurred (April 2016) at Malakhera sub-divisional store. 
The Cbmmittee pointed:out that fire occurred ·due to short circuit and spread 
becaus1e of 70,000 litre burnt transformer oil and failed distribution 
transfdrmers .. The Committee concluded that there was loss of material . 
valuin~ Z 2.87 . crore. The loss of material mainly included 67 failed 
transfdrmers (Z 36.08 lakh) which were under guarantee period and 676 failed 
transfdmiers (Z 2.37 crore) whose guarantee period had expired. The failed 
transf~rmers under guarantee peiiod were lying in· store for more than two 

' years. Further, the burnt transformer oil accumulated to 70,000 litre because it 
was ndt deposited with tpe ACOS in time. · . . 

We oJserved that the Assistant Engineer did not adhere to the ·directions 
regarding storage of material at a safe place as the inflammable material 
( transf ornier oil and transformers) was stored under the high tension line and, 

59 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31March2017 

therefore, any such incident was inevitable. Further, the transformers failed 
during guarantee period were also not deposited with the ACOS in time. 

The Company, therefore, suffered loss of material of { 3.27 crore (including 
value of transformer oil { 40.15 lakh) due to improper storage of material. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated· that a committee has been 
constituted for inquiry in the matter. 

Delay in inquiry of shortages of scrap material 

2.23.3 The Company conducted (3 July 2012) an e-auction for disposal of 
32.71 MT of conductor lying in the ACOS Alwar. However, the Company 
could handover (August and September 2012) only 20.93 MT conductor to the 

. firm and remaining conductor was not available with the ACOS. A committee 
conducted (October 2012) physical verification and found that there was 14.15 
MT conductor as per ledger balance (as on 19 September 2012) but only one 
to two MT conductor was available with the ACOS. As per measurement, 
there was shortage of 11.25 MT of scrapped conductor. 

The SE (I&S) constituted (February 2013) a committee to submit report on the 
case. The committee, however, had not submitted any report (May 2017) even 
after a: lapse of more than four years. As a result action has not been taken 
against . the officials accountable for embezzlement of material worth 
{ 15.19 lakh. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that regular pursuance was 
being made by the CE (MM) and SE (I&S) with the committee members to 
furnish their findings in the said matter .. 

Embezzlement due to non-adherence to laid down procedures 

2.23.4 The stock verifiers reported shortage of cables (22.23 KM) of various 
sizes and other material valuing { 64.92 lakh during physical verification of 
the sub-divisional (D-IH) store under JCC for the period from December 2009 
to November 2013. The physical verification reports mentioned that four 
copies of indent book (4268/10 and4268/11) were not found and fifth copy of 
the same was blank which raised suspicion about misuse of indents. The store 
had also not made entries in the stock register during the period April 2013 to 
November .2013 for material valuing { 1.19 crore. The Assistant Engineer 
(DUI) reported (January 2014) that stores were checked by him personally and 
cables of various sizes valuing { 35.30 lakh were found short. The internal 
audit observed (February 2014) that the storekeeper got issued 10 drums of 
4CX300 sqm LT XLPE cable from the A.cos through multiple indents 
between July 2013. and November 2013 despite the fact that there was no 
requirement and demand of the cable from the sub-division. We observed that 
embezzlement of{ 35.30 lakh occurred due to non-adherence to the laid down 
procedure as the ACOS and concerned SE (O&M) issued the material which 
was not required by the field office. The ACOS and SE (O&M) were required 
to ensure that work wise material was being indented and material had been 
issued for the designated work only. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that FIR has been lodged fot 
shortage of material. 

60 



I.I 

C~apter II Performance Auditrelating·td Government qompanie~ · 

I .. : • . · :· . · · i · . • . . 
2.241 'fhe Stores· Manual provided that disnqanded inventory, whether in 
serviceable condition or :not shaH be recorded, in COS 24. The serviceable 
inven~O~ n~eds to be ta~en in stock while the UnS~rvicea~le scrap should be 

. deposited with the concer:ned ACOS thiough matenatcred1t note. The ACOS 
. was reqhi,red to prepare stpre receipfnote ~hd m~ke entry in the scrap register:. 

I 

' ' . : .. , . : . 
Review of records at the 21 sub-divisfonal stores under selected ACOS 
disclosefi ttjat the storekeOpers did not record the dismantled inventory in COS 
24. The sub,.divisional 

0
s.tores prepared material credit notes which were · 

. . . ! "' . , • · t • ,o . . • · , ~ · ' 

acknowledged by the ACQS.This indicated that there was no control over.the 
scrap a~ accounting w~{ done oµ the basis of material submitted by the 
sub-d~v~sion~r store wit~ the ~COS; !here ~as no. record of the actilal 
maten~~retrieved at theb~e ofd1s~antlmg oflmes/proJects.. . . . 

The Disposal of Stores Rules reqmred the ACOS to prepare qua,rterly survey 
reports ~nd make recpmrhendations ·regarding inventory to be disposed. The 
SE.(I&S) h.ad to put the brief of survey reports before the Board for approval 
of dispdsal of stores; : ' . · · ·: · 

. . I .· ·. . . . .· ' . 
The selected ACOS, ho~ever, did not conduct surveys and prepare quartedy 
r~port_s. !We noticed that 1th~ ACOS :prepared tjnly 11 suivey reports ~n the 
direct10ns of SE (I&S) Aunng 2012:-17. Furdier, the survey reports did not 
mentiortthe reasons of items becoming unserviceable for auction. . . 

!he .Go~erlnnen~ 1ac~ept~d the 'facts and sta~eq that fi_eld o:ffice~s would be 
mstructed for rnamtammg proper records of dismantled mvelitory. · 

I ' . ' ' . ' 
' . ' 

S(llfe of scr(llp . ' .· . 

2.241.:Il. I The Company ~~mducted open· auction; of scrap at ACOS level upto · 
2014-15. Simultaneously,1 onhne audtion of scrap through portal of Metal and 
. I . . . . 
Scrap ~rading Corporati~m (MSTC) .Limited was also done. The details of 
scrap generated and auctioned during 2012-17 was as follows: · ·.· 

.· · I ··· .. ·... ' . i: . ..· · • . . .. (fin crore) 

2012-13 I 8.40 . •8.27 16.67 i 5.81· 8;93 34.88 

2013-.14 I ' ,· 9.00 ·10.23 19.23 '6.86 10;84 35.67 

2014-15 I ·10,83 l4.78 25.61 i 8.94 15.4. 34.91 

2015-16 I ... 14,87 63.05 77;92 59.71 17.91 76.63 

2016-17 I 17.14 202.81 .. · 219.95 103.99 103;64 ,..,.-· .. 47.28 

'll'otan I . 299JA :n.ss.3n 
(Note: T4e opening and closiiig balances are not matching. The figures have been provided 
by the Company) · . . · · · · · . · 

It coul~ be seen that gen~ration of scrap .for disposal was s~~adily rising up~o 
2015-19 .. It jumped ,from ~ 63.05' crore in 2015-16 to ~ 202.81 crore m 
2016-17 ... because the·.: repair. of the failed . distribution transformers . I. . . . ' . . , .., 
(manufactured upto 2010) was considered uneconomical The Company could 
not auction. the entire scrap during the year which resulted in space constraints 

6r 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

at the ACOS and sub-divisional stores. Further; SE (I&S) did not reconcile 
opening, receipt and closing quantity of the scrap lying at ACOS. 

The Government stated that e-auction of scrap material is being initiated 
immediately after receipt of survey report. During exit conference the 
Management of the Company stated that a special drive has been initiated for 
identifying ,redundant lines and disposal of scrap. The Management further 
stated that the employees of the Company were being given incentive for 
disposal of scrap. 

2.25 The Company commenced (2010-11) insurance of stock at ACOS 
against theft, fire, etc. As of March 2017, the insurance companies accepted 14 
claims of~ 40.44 lakh, rejected 10 claims of~ 53.34 lakh and eight claims of 
{ 12.62 lakh were pending for decision. 

We noticed ·that the sub-divisional stores of the Company also maintain huge 
inventory of new and scrap items. The risk of theft and fire is also high due to 
improper storage and location of stores in remote areas. The Company, 
however, did not insure the sub-divisional stores despite many cases of theft 
and fire. Review of records disclosed six cases of theft and fire at 
sub-divisional stores which caused loss of { 4.04 crore to the Company .. The 
Company could not make good the loss in absence of insurance policies. 

The Government stated that a proposal for insurance of all the sub divisional 
stores was. under consideration with the Director {Technical). 

Conclusion 

l'he auulllit fnlllldnllll.gs discfosedl serlimns sho:rtcomiimgs illll assessm.ellllt of 
:req11Illirem.e1rnt of mate:rfall a!Illd prnc11J1remellllt system whkh led t!:o 
llll!Illeco!Illomkall pllil:rchase off m.at!:erial, purchase of material l!llot collll.formliJIBg 
tl:o the specifncati.mms, :recelipt of maternal aheadl off snnpply scheidl1lilile without 
requirem.eilllt amll acceptam:e of mat!:eriall wnthollllt proper test!:Jiirl!g mull 
Jil!lspecti.on. l'he Comp~my dllidl llllot adlopt a scientiftk mndl an ef:lfectlive 
nllllvelllltory 1nullnagemellllt system. The crlit!:kal Ilevels of Jil!Ilventrnry were not 
fixed aml movemellllt mmalysis was not canned! 01111t to eilllsuure . efficient 
ma!lllagement of Jinvelllltm:y. Thlis res1!lllted inn id.Ile inveirl!toiry at the stores. 
lPrnper reconlls refatft!lllg to lissnne aml accomntillllg of lillllvelllltory we:re llllot 
mai.1111taline.d and tllne system of plhtyskal verifncatimn was llllOt adleq1ll!ate. 1flbtlis 
led to theft alfl.dl emlbezzllemennt of materfal. 

Recommendations 

o The Companny sll101lllldl revise the lPM:rclbtase Mallll1lilal as per 
Rajastllnmm 'fnmspareJmcy in Punlblk Prncurement Act 2012 amll 
R1lll.l!es there under 

62 



·Chapter II Pelfor.mance Auditrelatingto Government Companies· 

I 
r11ne .Oollmnp2imy i§JlR({J)llliil~ stireaumnRJ!Jme tlhl'.e pirncess @ff ~ssessment @ff 
pe([]!µmremenn11: @if m2tenail to ellllS1lllll"e tlhl2t prncmremennt ns ([fonne 2s per 
ifidrll ire([]!Ulliiremenilts 
I 

·. . ; . 

'ilflbte Cmmp2nny ~lhlmtddl fnmaHii.se the 11:el!1ldleirs wii.tlllll11lll tlhte JPlirescdbed 
tftmte frame anndl apjplrnV1illJl. @f 11:Jlne llnftgJhlerl auiitJln([J)Jt"Ilties sJlnmlllldl Jb>e S01!Ilgl!Jl11: -
I . I . : 

~Jill case ({J)f del:aly ii.Ill fnnn2R!s2tii.1rm~ Pil:~ced1!Ilires as ]pl!rescll"ii.bed foir 
.tendelt"ii.nng mnirll 2~anl! ({J)Jf c@nntirads llll.eed[ fo be fol!llowed! scir1!IlpID!Rmnsll.y I i . .. 

'i!I'llne C@mpanny • :slhl({J)1!Illldl stirenngtl!nen tlhl.e bnsJPlectionn .. alffidl testii.lffig 
I ... ! . . . . 
prncedl1unres mrndl , 2Ils({J) ellllsllll.re strkt aclllhleirerrnce to 11:llne 11:ecllnlill.kaK 
fJPledfkall:ii.mns_ mt:~lhl.e time of~lhte S1!Ill!Jl]pllly ,off matell"llailby 11:lln:e S1ll!JPl]pllii.ern 

Tllne ComJPlanny . sllnmllllirll at([fopt iinverrntorry c@rrntrrol . tedml!llii.([]!ues for 
~ifjfiderrnt m2rrnage~errn1!: of illllV~Jm11:@iry mn.tdl. tllne presclt"ii.be'irll. irec@nlls rrneedl 
· ~({}) !be prnpedy rin2ii.l!lltaii.H11ed foir 1b>et11:er cmntrnl! aimd ID([J)l!lln11:({J)lt"ii.nng @if 
-nnnvenntorry 1allllldl 

I . . . , . . 
Tllne C@mJPlarrny ;s]bi([J)1!Illldl c@lllldlllld ]plllnysicaR veriifrka1l:ionn ([j)Jf .iiJIBvemt11:([J)ry .at 
~ped:lfie«ll ii.l!ll11:elt"v~Rs andl falke c@nec11:nve aictnmn ({J)llll. dliiscirepainnciies 
feprnrted_ii.rrn pllnysiib11Il vedfncaitforrn ire]pl@Jrts. 

63: 

II·. 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 
. ~ . ~. .. -

\,. 

64 



I ... 

.. 
• 

I"' 

' ~ - .. 

.. . 

... 

, I 
11 

-
-

.. ~ 

.. Compliance Audit! 
• 

·- - t)bservations 
-..- 'I .. 
"' - T - .. - l -r 
'411 f • 
...,_ . - -

- ---

• . 

-

.. 

.. 
~)t 
-~-



\ 

I r 

~ 

I 
I 
L 

~ 

r 
I 
I 

~ 

I "' ' 
I -
I 
I 

" 



I . 
This <I:hapter includes important audit findings emerging from test check of 
transattions of the State Government Companies and Corporations. 

I 

I 
3,1 Rectification of electricity. bills of the consUlmers-lmplementation of 

Rk}astluan GUlaran¢eed Delivery of PUlblic Service Act 2011 · 

The ~overnment of Rajasthan (State Government) enacted (September 2011) 
'The ~ajasthan Guarart~eed Delivery of Public Services Act, 2011' (RGDPS 
Act, 2011) to provide delivery of certain notified services to the people of the 
State Fithin ,stipulated' time limits. The State Government also notified 
(October 2011) 'The Rajasthan Guaranteed Delivery of Public Services Rules, 
~Oll I (RGf?PS Rules; 2?~1) which laid down the · proce~u:es ~or 
1mplementat10n of the prov1s10ns of RGDPS Act, 2011. The Adrmmstrabve 
Refotrhs and Co-ordination Department (ARCD) of the State Government 
.issues j instructions/guidelines/circulars to Departments · responsible for 
implementation of the RGDPS Act/Rules. 

Sectio~ 4 of the RGDPS Act, 2011 stipulates that the designated officer shall 
provid~ the notified service within stipulated: time to the person eligible to 
obtain I the service. In case a person is not provided a service within the 
stipulated time, the P~.r~pl). may file an appeal to the first appellate authority 
~ithi~ 13? days from the rejection of the applic~tio~ or expiry ?~the stipuJated 

· time hm1t. A second appeal may also be filed agamst the dec1s10n of the first 
· appeHJte authority within a period of 60 days from the date of decision of first 
appealJ Where the second appellate authority is of the opinion that the 
designited officer has failed to provide service or caused delay without · 
sufficiJnt and reasonable cause, it inay impose a lumpsum penalty between 
~ 500 I and ~ 5,000,. which shall be Tecoverahle from the salary of the 
designated officer in accordance with the Section 7 of the Act.· · 

. I . . . . . 

As. of ~arch 2016, the, State Government had notified 153 services under 
Section 3 of the Act. Five out of 153 services pertain to Energy Department 
which jinclude release of new connections, r~c~ification of electric~ty bills, 
replacefent of meters, refinement of electr1c1ty supply and delivery of 
infrastipcture based serv;ices. The three1 electricity distribution companies of 
the State are required to ensure delivery of these services within the stipulated 
time p~riod prescribed in the Act. 

I . . . 
The present audit was conducted (December 2016 to March 2017) to assess 
whethe~ 'Jodhpur Vidylit Vitran Nigam Limited' (Company) rectified the 
electridity bills of the consumers within the time period prescribed in the Act. 
It was also seen whether the Company had maintained proper records and 

1 Ajrher Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Jaipur Vi.dyu~ Vitran Nigam Limited and Jodhpur 
Viclyut Vitran Nigam Limited. · 



AuditReport No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31March2017 

taken adequate measures for publicity and generating awareness among the 
consumers about delivery of notified services as per the RGDPS Act and 
Rules thereunder. Audit analysed the performance of the Company in 
rectification of electricity bills during the period .2014-15 to 2016-17 (up to 
October 2016). Replies of the Government (July 2017) were taken into 
consideration. 

The Company's distribution network is divided into three zones (Jodhpur, 
Bikaner and Barmer) which are further divided into 12 Circles ·and 155 Sub­
divisions tu1der the Circles. The consumers are divided into Low Tension (LT) 
and High Tension (HT) categories. Further, the Company categorised the LT 
consumers into rural and urban consumers. As on March 2016, the Company 
had 33.12 lakh consumers including 1,586 HT consumers. We selected five2 

Circles (42 per cent) out of 12 Circles to assess the performance of the 
Company in rectification of billing complaints relating to HT and LT 
consumers. The primary basis for sample selection was highest number of HT 
and LT consumers. At least one Circle was selected from each zone to have 
geographical representation of all the Circles. 

The performance in HT category was reviewed in Jodhpur City and Pali 
Circles. The Circles accounted3 for 37.64 per cent of the total HT conslimers 
of the Company. The performance in LT category was reviewed in remaining 
three (Churn, Jodhpur District Circle and Barmer) Circles. fa view of large 
number of LT consumers, we selected two sub-divisions from each Circle 
having highest number of consumers. The six4 selected sub-divisions covered 
1.64 lakh consumers of the Company as on March 2016. 

3.1.1 Time period allowed under the Act for rectification of electricity bills 

The time period . allowed under the Act for resolving various types of 
complaints relating to electricity bills is mentioned below: 

Wrong · bill/incorrect tariff/non-receipt of 
electricity bill/complaint about inadequate 
time period 

Mathematical error or inadequate time period 
allowed for payment of bill 

Other complaints regarding electricity bill 

Other complaints (where meter testing is 
involved) 

Complaint of high tension consumer 
regarding electricity bill 

o Within three hours if complaint made by 
the consumer telephonically or in person. 

e Within seven days if the complaint is 
received by post. 

o On the same day on which complaint is 
received 

o The day on which complaint has been 
received by post 

"' Within seven days 

o Rectification to be made within .60 days 
after verification within 30 days 

0 Three days 

2 Jodhpur City Circle, Pali, Churn, Jodhpur Dis~ct Circle and Barmer. 
3 Jodhpur City Circle (379 HT consumers) and Pali Circle (218 HT consumers). 
4 Balesar and Mandore Sub-divisions under Jodhpur District Circle, Siwana and Chohtan 

Sub-divisions under Barmer Circle and Churn and Taranagar Sub-divisions under Churn 
Circle. 

66 



Chapter III Compliance Audit Obseryations 

3.L2 . lon"maintenance 'Of essential.records/Registers 

Rule 11-bf RGDPS Rules ~equired the designatecl ~fficer to maintain a register 
in Formi3 which shaH inc_lude the name and address of the applicant, service 
for which the application! has been received, last date of the stipulated time 
limit, ·application allowed/disallowed and date and details of the order passed. 
Rule 17 also requires the first appeal officer, second appeUate authority and 
revising officer to maintaihrecord of the cases i~ Form-4, Form:.5 and Form-6 
respecti'\ely. FurtJ:ier, Rule 4 stipulates that the designated officer or the person 
authorised by him shaH giVe acknowledgement to the applicant in Form-1 and 
mentionJthe last date of the stipulated time limit of providing service on the 
acknowledgement. . • · • . 

We noti~ed that none of the designated officers/authorities in any of the six 
sub-divi~ional offices. and HT billing section maintained the desired records 
during IAprH. 2014 to October 2016. Though the Company provided 

· acknowlbdgement slips to the sub-division offices and HT biHing section but 
these wire not passed on to the complainants. · · . 

The Assistant Engineers/ Accounts Officer of the sub-divisions and HT biHing 
section f eplied (March 2017) that records were not maintained due to heavy 
work load. · ·. . . , · 

. The sutj-divisions, therefore, failed to comply with the provisions of the Act 
and RGf PS ~ules rega:rdjng maintenance of prescribed records. 

Th~ G_orernment stated (July 2017) that required recor~s were __ generally 
mamtamed by the field-offices. The -field offices have agam been directed to 
rnai.ntairl the records in Forms 3, 4,_ 5 and 6 and issue acknowledgement slip. 
Further, I the HT billing section was centralized during the period (2014-17) 
and grievances received. from HT consumers in the sub:-divis~ons were 
immediJtely forwarded to the HT billing for resolving them. The reply was 
not corrbct as the prescribed records were not maintained at any of the selected 
sub-divikions ·and HT billing section., Further, the Assistant 
Engineets/ Accounts . Officer of the sub-divisfons ~nd HT billing section 
confirm6d that the prescribed records were not maintained. 

I . 
3.1.3 Incorrect reporting to the State Government · 

The Adbinistrative Reforms and Co-ordination Department (ARCD) of the 
I I - • -

State Government issued (March·. 2012) directions to the concerned 
departmbnts to submit fortnightly information in the prescribed format 
regardiJg complaints received, complaints disposed of and appeals filed by the 
consumbrs. The ARCD also directed (July 2015) to appoint a nodal officer to 
monitor! delivery of notified services to the people of the State in time by the 
Company. . 

The Cokpany nominated (October 2012) the Superintendent Engineer (SE:) 
Project,_jPlanni~g arid M<?ni~oring (PP&M) as nodal officer who :v~s required 
to momtor delivery of services to the consumers as per the prov1s1ons of the 
Act, corhpde the information received from each Zone and fortnightly submit 
the infobnation to the State Governnrent in prescribed format. Theinforn1ation 
to the Zorial office was to be . chamielled through Sub-divisions, Division 

I • . 
offices and Circle office. 

I 
I 67 

I 
I 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public SectorUndertakings)forthe year ended 31March2017 

We noticed that the selected Sub-divisions did not compile and send any 
informatiOn about consumers' . complaints and their redressal to .the Division 
offices. Further, the Division offices also did not compile and send any 
informati.on to the Circle office. The Circle offices thus without any input 
from the· Sub-divisions and Divisions compiled the information at their own 
level and sent fortnightly data to the concerned Zonal office which in tum 
forwarded it to the SE (PP&M). The SE (PP&M) compiled the information for 
the Company as a whole and sent it to the State Government. 

This indicates that the information sent by the Zonal office was not based on 
realistic data of complaints received and disposed of by the sub-divisions. This 
also led to submission of incorrect information by the SE (PP &M) to the State 
Government. 

Our scrutiny of fortnightly information. sent by the Zonal offices to the SE 
(PP&M) .and reports submitted by SE (PP&M) to the State Government 
disclosed that: 

@ The selected Circle offices under Barmer and Bikaner Zones sent a 
consolidated figure of all five types of complaints without indicating 
the nature and type of complaint received and redressed. All the three 
Zonal offices also reported consolidat~d figures of all five types of 
complaints to the SE (PP&M) 

e The SE (PP&M) also reported to the State Government a consolidated 
figure of all five types of complaints received and redressed. Further, it 
was reported that all the complaints were redressed within the time 
period prescribed in the Act and there was. not even a single case of 
delay since the Act came into force. 

All the authorities from Division level to SE (PP&M), therefore, failed to 
monitor the delivery of services to the conslirners as per the provisions of the 
Act. The . Company reported incorrect information to the State Government. 
Further, the reported information was not in prescribed format. The State 
Governm~nt also failed to monitor the delivery of services by the Company as 
per Act as no directions/instructions were issued by the ARCD for non­
submission of information in the prescribed format. 

The Government stated that there is a system of lodging complaints at 
centralized customer care centre and 33 kV GSS and, therefore, it was not true 
that records were not maintained. The SE (PP&M) collects information from 
customer care centre as well as circle office. Instructions have been issued to 
consolidate information of all five types of complaints. The field offices and 
customer care centre have also been issued instructions to compile the 
information as per requirement of the RGDPS Act. 

The reply is not acceptable because the sub-di.visions and divisions neither 
compiled nor sent any information to the Circle . offices. The Assistant 
Engineers' also accepted the fact that records were not maintained due to heavy 
work load. It was also seen that the SE (PP &M) did not report even a single 
case of delay since the Act came into force but the Company· in reply to the 
subsequent para had accepted the fact of delay in redressal of complaints. 

68 



. Chapter Ill Compliance Audit Observations 

I 
3.Jl.4 Belay in redressal. of complaints 

In abseJce of register in Form 3, acknowledgement receipts and other relevant 
record/d~ta, audit could not comprehensively examine the extent of delay in 
redressal of complaints relating to rectification of electricity bins. We, 
thereforb, scrutinised the complaint/application file maintained at 
sub-divi~ions which contained ·the individual complaints/applications 
submitt~d . by the consumers. However, availabihty of an · the 
applications/complaints in the file could not be ensured due to absence of page 
numberihg or indexing of applications or aHotment of running registration 
number Ion the applications or maintenance of complaint register correlating 
the applications in the file. · · 

Out of 110,367 bill related applications/complaints found in the files 
maintained at the selected six Sub-divisions, d~!e of receipt of the application 
or the d4te of submission of application bythe cOnsumers and date of disposal 
of compfaint by the Company was not found in 6,680 (64 per cent) cases. Out 
of remdining 3,687 complaints, the date of disposal of 141 complaints 
mentionbd in the 'Consumer Charges and Allowance Register' (CC&AR) was 
shown prior to the date of receipt of application. The time period involved in 
rectification of 6,821 (66 per cent) out of 10;367 complaints was, therefore, 

I . 

not verifiable due to lack of proper data. · 

Of the ~emaining 3,546 complaints where date. of receipt of application and 
date of ~isposal of compfaint were mentioned, we found that there was delay 
in rectification of 3,184 (90 per cent) complaints. The extent of delay ranged 
betweeJ one and 233 days against the stipulated time period of one day 
aUowedl in the Act for. rectification of these complaints. In 420 cases 
(13 per yent), the delay was of more than 30 days . 

. !liir 
The Cofupany, therefore, failed to resolve the bill related complaints of the 
consumbrs within the prescribed time period. The SE (PP &M) had reported to 
the Stat~ Government about resolution of all the complaints within time period 
stipulatcld in the Act. The Company's failure to adhere to the timelines in 
resolvink complaints and lack of monitoring by the State Government had 
defeated the objective of enactment of the Act which was the people's right to 
get deli~ery of services within the. prescribed time period. . 

The Goternment accepted the facts. and stated that delay in redressal of billing 
complaihts was due to shortage. of staff in the field offices. Employees are 
being d~puted in the field offices to cope with the shortage of staff. Further, all 
field officers are being advised to ensure redressal of complaints within the 
time linh.it prescribed in the Act and, if, any information regarding delay in 
redress~l of complaints was received then necessary action would. be taken 
against the defauhers. 

I 
3.1.5 Discrepancies in HT billing . . . · · 

ScrutinJ ofilldividualfiles of HTconsumers in ~wo selected Circles disclosed 
that the Company received 43 b~ll related complaints during the period from 

69 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) f or the year ended 31 March 2017 

April 20 l 4 to October 2016. We noticed that 41 (95 per cent) out of 43 
complaints were resolved with delays ranging between four and 135 days 
beyond the prescribed time period of three days. 

The Government accepted the facts and attributed the delay in redressal of 
grievances towards acute shortage of staff. It was also stated that each case 
required prior approval of concerned higher authorities and, therefore, delay 
occurred in resolving the grievances. 

3.1.6 Non-acceptance of complaints 

Based upon the scrutiny of complaints/applications received from the 
consumers, we noticed that the Sub-division and Division offices did not 
accept the applications of the consumers immediately for resolving the 
complaints. The appl icants were asked to get a factual report of the meter 
reading from the lineman and get it verified from the concerned Junior 
Engineer. 

The complaints relating to mathematical error/wrong billing were required to 
be resolved on the same day as per the Act. The process adopted by the Sub­
divisions had, however, delayed the delivery of service to the consumers as it 
took around two to six days to get the verifi ed factual meter reading report due 
to field duty of lineman and Junior Engineers. 

The Assi tant Engineers of selected Sub-divisions replied (March 201 7) that 
the verified factua l meter reading report was needed to save the time of 
consumers. However, the appl ications from the consumers would be accepted 
directly in future and action would be taken as per procedure. 

The Government stated that complaints from the consumers were directly 
accepted and diverted to the concerned linemen and Junior Engineers for 
redressa l. It was further stated that feeder incharge has now been given 
responsibi li ty to resolve all type of grievances. 

3.1.7 Lack of training to designated officers/appellate officers 

Rule 20(4) of RGDPS Rules 20 11 directs the State Government to provide 
training to the designated officer, first appeal officer, second appellate 
authority and revising officer about their duties under the Act, to the extent of 
availability of financial and other resources. 

We noticed that the Company or the State Government did not organise 
training programs for the designated officers and other officers/authorities to 
make them aware about their duties under the Act. 

The Government replied that proper training was given by the State 
Government for reso lving complaints under Rajasthan Sampark Portal and 
hence further training was not required under RGDPS Act. The reply was not 
convincing in v iew of the fact that the sub-di visions did not maintain records 
required under the RGDPS Act and further the bill related complaints were not 
received from the consumers directly. 

3.1.8 Lack of awareness among consumers 

Rule 7 of RGDPS Rules requ ired the designated officer to display all relevant 
information relating to service on the notice board in Fonn-2 for the 
convenience of the common people. The notice board was required to be 

70 



. ·Chapter IIICompliance AuditObs.ervations 
. -· ,_~ ,_ ·~-- -- -~ - . -·--~ 

instal!L at a conspit:uoL· place in the office and all the necessary dOcuments 
requir~d to be enclosed.with the application f<;>r obtaining the notified service 
had tJ be displayed on the notice board. Eorm-2 induded the details of 
not:i.fidd servic~s, ·documents to .be. endosed }Vith the application, stipulated·. 
time . limits for providing the services, designation and address of the· first 
'. I.. . . . . . . . . , . . ., . . . 

appeal officer,. stipµlat~d' time limit for the. disposal of' first appeal and 
desi~at:i.ori andaddress:ofthe second appeHate authority. . . .. 

I . . .. · . . 
Rule 20 (l) ofRGDPS Rules required the State Goverrnnentto: 

Gl develop and prganise campaigns and programmes to advance the 
understanding '0,r the public~ in particular of the disadvantaged 
co'mmun:i.ties., asi to how to exercise the rights contemplated under the 
Act . . .. 

0 entourage public authorities to partw1pate Jin the development and 
organisation of programmes and toi undertake such programmes 
themselves · · 

3.11..9 Deficiencies in ~iUing system · 

We. obseryed that the billing syste1TI was fraught with shortcomings like delay 
in issJe of first bill tci , the consumers, wrong bi.Hing due . to incorrect. llleter 
readin~ by the meter reader, non-:delivery of ~lectricity hill, jnsuffieient time 
period allowed for payment of electricity bins and Jevy of .inappropriate 
chargis as stated bdow:' · . . . i · . .· . 

o There was defay in: issue of fifstbill in 11,613 (35.75 per cent) cases.out 
I . .. . . ·. . . 

of 32,481 newlyreleased LT connections in five5 selected sub-divisions 
dfuing·the period from April 2014 to O_ctober 2016. The extent of defay 
dnged between one and 50 months beyond the prescribed period of 90 
d~ys.:out of ll,6~~ cases of delay, we found only 26 C:()mplaints fro1TI_the 
ccmsumers wherem: delay ranged between four and 28 months .. Some .of 

· · t~e consumers· rep~atedly requested for. issue of bill but. the sub.:.divisions 
did not make' any effoqt.to_erisure issue pf first bill in time. The Chllfli 
sJb-div:i.sion did not mamtain A-496 register and, therefore, delay Jin issue 

I . ' . . - . 

of first bill was not verifiable. 

I 
' ' ' 

i ! 
I . ; ' 

5 ~andore, Balesar, ·Siwana, Chohtan and Taranagar, . · . . . 
6 Ai49 register sh.ows· .the service numbers and new; electricity connections. released; to the 

consumers. This register also shows .the date of connection and date of first bill issued. to 
~e consumers. : ' ' 

'71 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 201 7 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that delay in some places, 
especial ly BPL connections which are done by contractors, occurred due to 
submission of file in lots after giving the connections. Efforts have been 
initiated to streamline the delay. 

• Out of 10,367 complaints scrutinised by us, 7,746 (74.72 per cent) were 
relating to recording of incorrect meter reading by the meter reader. In 
550 cases, the meter readers recorded reading without visiting the 
consumer's premises. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that Company is very strict on 
reporting of incorrect meter reading and action was being taken against the 
defaulter meter reader. 

• In selected sub-divisions, we found 188 complaints of consumers 
regardi ng non-receipt of electricity bills. We noticed that the contractors 
intimated about non-delivery of 52,201 bills during Apri l 2014 to October 
2016. The Sub-divisions, however, did not assess the reason for 
non-delivery of bills by the contractors. These consumers had to get the 
bill issued from the sub-divisions for payment of dues. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that provision of taking receipt 
has been kept in work orders. Further, SMS of bill generation is being sent on 
registered mobile numbers to infonn the consumers about due date, bill 
amount, etc. 

• Clause 36 (1) of Terms and Conditions of Supply of Electric ity, 2004 
allows a time period of 15 days (19 days in case of PHED) for payment of 
bill from its date of issue. Scrutiny of records disclosed that there were 
many cases where the date of issue of bills was prior to the date of 
printing of bills . The consumers, therefore, did not get the prescribed time 
period for depositing the bills in these ca es. 

The Government stated that the sub-divisions generally extend the due date on 
consumer's request on providing genuine grounds when there was delay in 
distribution of bills. 

• The Company transferred 30 consumers from Soor Sagar sub-division to 
Mandore sub-division which is a rural sub-division, in August 2013. 
However, the Mandore sub-division did not stop charging urban cess from 
these consumers. On the request of seven consumers, urban cess was 
removed in September 20 15. In remaining cases, urban cess was still 
being recovered from the consumers (March 2017). 

The Government accepted the fact and stated that corrective action had been 
taken and no urban cess was levied on remaining consumers. 

The above instances indicate that the consumers were not aware of their rights 
under the Act and, therefore, did not lodge complaints under the Act despite 
huge shortcomings in the bill system. Further, the consumers who lodged 
complaints were not aware about the appellate authoritie as none of the 
consumers preferred any appeal for redressal of their grievances. 

The Government stated that all relevant information relating to services have 
now been displayed on notice boards. Further, awareness generation among 

72 



'lfl!ne C@lll!lipalllly ftnc1ll!inr¢irll foss @1f ~ ,38.12 cm ire as @1f Mmr.ch Z@'.ll. 7 irllune t® 
. ftim@Jridli~a11:e dlefay iillll c@1rlstirunc1tfollll of 41@@ lk:V GSS at A]meJr. 

J . :- . ': .- : : 
Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut ,Prasaran Nigam Limited (Company) created (June 
2009) ja Special Purpo~1e y ehicle (SPV~ ~it~ the n~me Ma~ Transmission 
Service . Company L1m1te~ (Transm1ss10n 1 . Service Provider-TSP) for 
constrliction of transmission system under ;the scheme. of 400 kV Grid 
Sub-stktion (GSS) Dee4wana. The transmissi<?n system consisted of 400 kV 
single icircuit Bikaner,.Deedwana fo1~, 400kV

1
single circuit Ajmer-Deedwana 

line and other7 associat~d works. The Company issued (30 September 2010) 
Letter I ~f.fatent (~oI) jto the successful bi,dder for purchase of sie_v .. A 
Transrpissmn Service Agreement (TSA) for procurement of transmission 
services was also executed (February 2011)1 between the TSP and three8 

dectribity distribution c6mparuies (DISCOMs )~f the State. · 
1.· , I .. ·' , : '· · ' . ·, 

Th~ risA stated tha~ ~h demeh~ of the project shaU. be, dedared. ~o have 
achieved 'Commercial,ly Opetahve Date' (COD) 72 hours foHowmg the 
connetlti.on of the eletJ\lent with the intercom1ection facihti.es · or seven days 
after the date on which it was declared by the TSP to be ready for charging but 
, 1·· , , . ·.· , ,• : , , , 

- • • • I 'I . 

7 T~e ofuer associated \Vorks included constru~tion/installation of (i) 400/220 kV, 2X315 
I ,. . . · '1 · .-1 ... _ _ 

~A ~rid Sub-station! at Deedwana with lXl 00 MV A 220/B2 kV:. Transformer ~nd 
mstallat10n of 1X50 MV AR, 400 kV Bus Type Shunt Reactor and (11) 220 kV double 

· c~cuit;Sujangarh-'Deed"7ana line.. .. . ' ·.. • · ·· · . · ... · · 
8 Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Ajmer Vidyilt Vitran Nigam Limited and Jodhpur 

Vrdyut Vitran Nigam Limited. .· . 
.. 1·, , , , , . 

73 

! 11' 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

was not able to be charged for some reasons not attributable to the TSP. The 
TSA also stated that once any element of the project has been declared to have 
achieved deemed COD then such element of the project shall be deemed to 
have availability equal to the target availability till the actual charging of the 
element and to this extent shall be eligible for payment of the monthly 
transmission charges applicable for such element. 

The TSP claimed to achieve COD of the project on 16 December 2013 and 
claimed transmission charges from the DISCOMs as per terms and conditions 
of TSA. The Chairman DISCO Ms constituted (December 2013) a Committee 
to verify commissioning of the project. The Committee reported (January 
2014) that the project was not completely commissioned as one of the 
el.ements of the project (400 kV Ajmer-Deedwana line) was not 
commissioned/charged. The TSP clarified (January 2014) that commissioning 
of 400 kV Ajmer-Deedwana line was not possible because the terminating end 
of the line i.e. Ajmer GSS was not commissioned by the Company and hence 
delay in commissioning of the l.ine was not attributable to it. 

In a meeting (February 2014) held by the Company, DISCOMs and the TSP, it 
was decided to pay proportionate monthly transmission charges (around 70 
per cent) to the TSP from 16 December 2013 on the basis of assets 
commissioned and being utilized to total assets. The proportionate charges 
were to be paid up to June 2014 or earlier, when the 400 kV GSS Ajmer was 
commissioned by the Company. It was also decided that in case the Company 
fai led to commission the 400 kV Ajmer GSS by June 2014, the issue would be 
reviewed and an appropriate decision would be taken in due course. 

We noticed that the Company had awarded (February 201 1) the work of 
construction of 400 kV GSS at Ajmer to Jyoti Structures Limited, Mumbai 
(Contractor) with stipulated date of commissioning within 24 months. The 
GSS, however, could not be commissioned (January 2017) due to various 
issues like delay in handing over land to the Contractor by the Company, non­
removal of 132 kV transmission line passing over the proposed GSS and slow 
progress of work by the Contractor. The Company issued several notices to 
the Contractor from time to time for slow progress of work and also deducted 
liqu idated damages from the bills. Non-commissioning of the Ajmer GSS 
within stipulated time period had created obligation on the DISCOMs for 
payment of monthly transmission charges to Maru Transmission without full 
utilisation of the 400 kV Ajmer-Deedwana line. 

As the Company could not commission the 400 kV Ajmer GSS up to June 
2014, the TSP fi led (July 2014) an appeal with Rajasthan Electricity 
Regulatory Commission (RERC) on the issue and stated that the DISCOMs 
were arbitrarily paying 70 per cent of the eligible charges contrary to the 
provisions of the TSA. The RERC in its decision (January 20 I 5) directed the 
DISCO Ms to pay transmission charges to the TSP as per terms of TSA from 
16 December 2013 as it had achieved the deemed COD of 400 kV Ajmer­
Deedwana line. The RERC in its decision also stated that the Company had 
not produced any evidence to show that non-construction of 400 kV GSS at 
Ajmer was beyond its control. 

As per RERC directions, the DISCOMs started (August 2015) full payment of 
monthly transmission charges (including arrears from 16 December 2013) to 

74 



Chapter III Compliance Audit Observations 

theTSPI The DISCOMs, however, reqover 30per cent of the.amount payable. 
to the TSP from the bills raised by the Company· for transmission charges on 

·account :of rm-utilized portion of 400 kVAjmer-Deedwana line. As of March 
2017, thf DISCOMs had recovered~ 38.12 crore· from the bills raised by the 
Company for transmission charges; . 

The C01~pa~y, therefore, incurred loss of~ 38.12 crore due to inordinate delay 
in· constluction of 400 kV GSS at Ajmer. The Company would continue to 
incur thi1s loss till commissioning of the GSS at Ajmer. 

The Goternment stated (June 2017} that non-completion of Ajmer ~SS did 
not cauJe any hindrance in charging .400 kV GSS Deedwana as the Ajmer 
GSS wds to provide alt~mative supply only. If was further stated that the 
Compa~y was continuously pursuing with the DISCOMs to stop deductions 
and re:filnd the dedU:cteµ amount. The reply was not convincing because 
transmidsion charges were payable to the TSP on achieving COD irrespective 
ofutilis~tion of the transmission line. . 

I 
·;;:;,"~f:tt" 

g~ 

3.3 No1-recovery of liquidated damages 

The C~mpany ailfowed a pmrti~ufar 
0

COJIBtiractior t~ lnft diry flly ash from 
Sura1!:g~rh .Therm2l Power Sfatmllll wn1!:hmllt exec1ll!1!:mg alllly 2greemeimt and 
depositftmig the secuimity amm.lll!ll1!:. F1uurther, 1!:lhle Compaumy did not take actnollll 
2ganilllls1!: Ian tllne :lfmnr collllt.rac1!:oirs as peir the terms allllidl cmullitiiolllls of ten.dell" 
2mll Le~teir of Award ·despite 2H of tllnem :lfaillli.Jnlg 1!:o lm tllne aifocated 
q11B.an1!:ity of Jflly aslln al!lld to deposit the Iliquuidat~d damages. 

Rajasthdn. Rajya Vidyut l:Jtpadan Nigam Limited (Company) invited (August 
and Notember 2014) tenders (TN-2252 and 2281) for sale of approximately 
12 lakh ~etric Tonne (MT) of dry fly ash generated by the units of Suratgarh 
Super Thermal Power Station (SSTPS). The general terms and conditions qf 
the contract (Section B), provided that the contract would be liable to be 
terminated if there is default in lifting the material by the buyer, default in 
payment for.the quantity lifted and payment of compensation, if any. No daim 
or compensation was payable as a result of termination of contract. The 
successful bidder was required to deposit security amount equivalent to the 
value of a month's quantity of annual allocated quantitY of fly ash. The 
Compa~y ha.d. the right to forfeit the security deposit either in whole or in part 
if the bidder failed to observe or perform any. of the obligations under the . 
contrad. The· scope of works and special terms and conditions for the· contract 
(Sectiorl C} provid~d that in case the buyer failed to lift the allocated quantity 
of fly aJh monthly and if such shortfall was disposed off through wet system9 

then thJ buyer was liable to pay liquidated damages calculated at sale price 
plus ~ 1150 per MT for the shortfall. In case the monthly ge~erated quantity ~f 
dry fly tsh was less on account of annual shutdown or certam other problem m 
the genyrating unit and no wet system was used for dumping the fly ash then 
no penalty was to be imposed. 

. I . 
I . . 

9 In Wet Disposal the ash is mixed with water and the ash slurry is transported to the 
. disp:osal area. 

I 1s 
! 



I I I. 

- 'l -
- . . -

Audit Rep<Jri No. 4 (Public,_Sector Undertaking;) for the year ended 31 March20p 

' 
< ·: 

j 

The Co!Vpany finalised the bids • ~s per terms. and conditions of tender and 
awarded Letter of Awards (LoA) to the following.four firms for sale ofdry fly 
ash. 

Siddhi Vinayak . Cemerit Private 
Limited TN 2252 
Ambu·a Cement Limited. TN 2281 .. 2;20,000 160 
J.K. Cement Works TN 2281 3Janua l,04;000 160 
Shree Cement Limited TN 2281) 3Janua 7,50,000 160 

Clause · 1:1 of the LoAs provided that the · contractors had to execute an 
agreement for due fulfillment of the contract. 

' . 

We notic,ed (November/December 2016) that Shi:~e Ce~ent Limited did not 
execute agreement with the Company as required under dause 11 of the Lo A. 
Further, it also did notsubmitsecurity deposit of~ one croie10 as per the terms 
and conditions of LoA and tender. The Company, however, allowed Shree 
Cement. Limited to lift fly ash from SSTPS without any agreement and. 
security deposit. 

Further, ihe sccitiny of reco~ds relating to quantity of fly ash hfted. by the 
. contractors disdosed that an. the four contractors fail~d to lift the allocated 
quantity : on monthly basis in various months during January 2015 to 
November 2016. The maximum shortfall pertained to Shree Cement Limited. 
Out of 23 months (January 2015 to. November 2016), Shree. Cemerit Limited 
did not hft the entire allocated quantity of fly ash in 21 months. 

W ~ notic,ed that the Company. dispos~d. of l .Tl lakh MT D.Y _ash through wet 
system during August 2015 to.October iOI6'dtie to non-lifting of the allocated 
quantity' l;Jythe contractors. The Company workt!dout the liquidated damages 
for shortfall· in liftillg the allocated. quantity ancl ~lso intimated the contractors 
for depositing the same. However, none of the 'contractors deposited the 
penalty f6r any month forwhich they failed to lift the allocated quantity. 

• ' I . • - • • . 

The. Company did not take action against the contractors as per the terms and 
condition's of tender and Lo A• despite· the liquidated damages.· accumulating to 
~- 5;63 ~rore upto October 2016. The posi_tion of availaJiJesecurity deposit 
vis-a.,.vis ;the accumulated liquidated· dam~ges as on Oct~ber 2016 was, as 
follows:· 

Siddhi Villayak Cement Private Limited 

Ambuja CeinenfLimited ···. 0.40 0.10 

J .K. Cement Works 0;32 0.26 
' . 

Shree Cement.Limited 039 4.80 4.41 

Total 1o49 5.63 41.50 

10 AnnuJl allocated quantity/12 X rate per MT i.e. 750000/12 X 160. 

76 



Chapter/II CQmpliance Audit Observations 
~ ~·· • , - -~ -. - -·-- ••• • •• ~·,, 7 -

. I ... . . 
. . 

The Company allowed the liquidated damages to accumulate in excess of the 
availabl~ security deposit thereby jeopardizing its financial interests. The 
possibilities of recovery of liquidated damages from Shree Cement Limited 
are poo, in absence of agreement and security deposit. 

The Goveniment stated (May 2017) that the Company allowed Shree Cement 
. Limited It? _lift_ fly ash withm.~t agreement.because the pr:i.me objective :vas to 

ensure utilisation of fly .ash m a productive manner and to comply with the 
guideli~es issued by Ministry of Environment and Forest (MoEF) which set 
the targyt of 100 per cent utilisati~m of fly ash generated. The fact remains that 
Shree Oement Limited lifted the fly ash without any agreement and security 
deposit.!_ Further, even after more than two ye~rs an ag:ee:ment has not been 
entered ~nto. In absence of agreement and secunty deposit, the Company could 
not reclverliquidated daipages. · 

· 3.4 Exfesspayment daae ,to defective domse in the work order 

Defoctnte cfalll!se n!ID. the. :woirlk. oirdl.e.r.iresuilted nl!ll excess paymeilllt ([])f ~ 2.@8 
crnire to the Contractmr at S1u1.1rntgarlh aml Kofa Super 'flhleirmail Poweir 
Stattiiollll~ for excess tirmmsit fosses allowed!. ove.r Raii.Ilw1illy Receiiptl: weight. 

Rajasth~n Rajya Vidyut ,Utpadan Nigam Limited (Company) procures coal 
from thf Korba Coalfields of South Eastern Coalfields Limited (SECL) for its 
Kota Syper Thermal Power Station (KSTPS) and Suratgarh Super Thermal 
Power Station (SSTPS). The Company awarded (July 2006 and January 2013) 
work otders to Aryan Coal Beneficiation Private Limited (Contractor) for 

I ' . 

beneficiation/washing of raw coal at Korba Coalfields and supply of 
I ' . 

beneficiated coal ·to KSTPS and SSTPS. The Company allowed transit loss to 
the Cotltractor on actuar'weight received at the power stations. The supplies 
against Ith~ old (!uly 2006) work order were· received up to December 2012. 
The sugphes agamst new: work order commenced from January 2013. · 

Revi~1 (January 2017) ?f the wor~ orde~s ·disclosed that the Company 
modified the Clause relatmg to transit loss m the new work order. The old 
work o~der awarded in July 2006 provided that "the Company will allow a 
irnixim~m 1.5 per cent'transit-loss on monthly basis while computing actual 
weight of beneficiated cbal received on rake fo rake basis. For this purpose, 
weight of the clean coal received- at the power stations shall be increased by 

1.5 penl .·cent but not exceeding the R.a. Hway Re. ceipt w.eight of the resp. ective 
rakes". The modified clause included in new work order awarded in January 
2013 provided that "the Company would allow a 0.80per cent transit loss on 

· actual ~eight of the beneficiated coal received at power stations on each rake. 
For thik purpose, weight of beneficiated coal received at the power station 
shall bb increased by 0.80 per cent on rake to rake basis". There was no 
referenbeto limiting the payment to the RRweight. · 

We noiiced that the Collf pany reduced the rate of transit loss ih the new work 
order ~s per Rajasthan Electricity Regulatory Commission Tariff Regulations, 
2009. IThe modified terms and conditions relating to transit loss were, 
however, not prudent because the. modified Clause invariably allowed benefit 
of 0. 8 per cent to the Contractor on the actual weight without considering the 
fact that benefit of increase in coal weight was not to be allowed beyond 
Railw~y Receipt (RR) weight. The RR weight represents the actual quantity 

I 

' . .. 
. . . . . 

77 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

loaded by the contractor at · the loading point considering all specified 
parameters like moisture, etc. The terms and conditions in the old work order 
considered this aspect and, therefore, restricted the. transit loss up to the RR 
weight only. 

Scrutiny of records disclosed that the Company invariably increased the actual 
weight of coal received at SSTPS and KSTPS by 0.8 per cent and made 
payments accordingly. The Company· should have provided the benefit of 
transit loss to the extent of RR weight only. 

The Government stated (May 2017) that actual weight of coal received at the 
thermal stations was worked out after deducting the weight of empty wagon 
from . the gross weight. Hence, the weight as shown in RR may not be 
considered as maximum weight of coal dispatched. Further, the bidders had 
quoted rates as per tender conditions and the clauses of allowing transit loss on 
actual weight received at thermal station was as per tender conditions. 

The reply was not convincing because invariable increase in weight for 
compensating transit losses over and above the RR weight led to payment for 
coal not loaded by the Contractor. Besides, there were no recorded reasons for 
change in :.the clause in the new work order. The Company by incorporating a 
defective clause in the work order made an excess payment of~ 2.08 crore to 
the Contractor at SSTPS (~ 1.20 crore) and KSTPS (~ 87.82 lakh) on account 
of transit loss over and above RR weight during January 2013 to September 
2016. 

3.5 Non-:recovery of contribution from customers for District Mineral 
Foundation and National Mineral Exploration Trust 

Tl!n.e Com.pmmy befatetrllly CQ)mmel!ll.cedl recoverfos frnm the CUJ!stomers for 
Natfonal Mineral Expforntimn Trlll!st and IDistrkt Mftnernil Follllllll.datfonn 
Tnnst and thereby fost 11Jpportllllnnty to recover at least~ 14.54 crmre. 

The Goverllinent of India (GoI) vide notification dated 27 March 2015 
amended 'The Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957' 
(MMDRAct, 1957) and inserted new Sections 9B and 9C. The amendments to 
the MMDR Act, 1957 were deemed to have come into force from 12 January 
2015. Further, the amendment in MMDR Act; 1957 led to establishment of 
District Mineral Foundation Trust (DMFT) and National Mineral Exploration 
Trust (NMET). 

78 



Ii 

Chapt~r iiiCo~pliani:eAudit Observations 

Section 9B The .State Governments were tO establish District Minerai Foundation 
· .. T1Ust (BMFT) in any.District, affected by the mining related operations. 

The holder of a mining lease had to contribute to the DMFT, m addition 
to the royalty, an amount not exceeding one-third of such royalty: ' . 

. Sectior The Central Governnientwas to establish National Mineral Exploration 
'. Trust ~T) and th~ holder of a::mining lease had to contribute to the 

.. NMET fill amount equivalent to two.per cent of the royalty; . 
I . 

Th~. Gol notified (14 August 2015) the National Mineral Exploration 14 Augqst 2015 
I . Trust Rules, 2015. 

i6 SeptJtriber 
I . ~, . ~ - . ' 

The Gol directed the State Goveminents that the DMFTs would be 
2015 1· .·· deei:ned;to have come into existence with effect from 12 January 2015. · 

I : 
The GoI notified (17 Septemb~r 2015). the ,Mines and Minerals U September 

2015 (Contribution to District Minea1 Foundation) Rules, 20i5 which 
specified the rates fof contribution to the DMFT. As per Rules, the mine 
holders granted mining leases on or after 12 January 20f5 were required 
to contribute to the DMFT at the rate of IO.per cent ofthe·royalty while 
the mine holders who \Vere granted leases before 12 January 2015 were 
requireµ to contribute at the rate of 30 per cent of the royalty. 

The Gbvemment of Raj
1

asthan (GoR) ·notified (31 May lOl 6) 'The District 
Miner~l F 9undatioh Tni~t Rules, 2016~ These wer~ deemed to have coin~ ~to 
,force from 12 January 2015. The GoR also estabhshed (9 June 2016) D1stnct 
Minera[ Foundation Tru'sts (DMFT) in the mining affectec! Districts of the 
State.· I • · ·. . ·.. · · · · __ .. 

' ' 

RajastHan State Mines al\J.d Minerals Limited (Company) is primarily engaged· 
in rrrinihg and marketing: of Rock Phosphate, Gypsum, Limestone and Lignite 

I , · i - · ··· , -· : . . ,_ ' · · . 

minerals: As _on January 2017, the Company had been granted aH the mining 
leases prior to 12 Janu~ry 2015 and as such iit was required to pay to the 
DMfT~ and NMET atthe rate of 30per cent and two per cent of the royalty 

j ' . I ' 

respectively with effect from· 12 January 2015. 

The cJmpany, howeve~l commenced11 recovery of contribution for DMFT 
and NNIBT from the customers for different minerals between 1 April 2016 

I . . : . . . . . . . 

and l lune 2016. The .contribution towards DMFT in respect of Lignite was 
not rec:overed from the : customers on the basis of notification issued (20 
October 2015) by the Ministry of_(:oal, Gol which stated that the date. of 
contnb~tion shaJl be the; date of notification issued by the State Government or 
the dat~ on which the Mines and Minerals (Cdntribution to District Mineral 
Foundation) Rules, 2015 :came into force, whichever was later. However, there 
was no I such sti.pulatfon (or pa)'llent of NMET, The reasons for defayedJevy 
of DMFT an.d NMET in the invoices of other 111linerals were not .found on 
records] . . , . 

The cbmpany did not 
1 
act in ti.me on the: notifications issued by the 

· Govemberi.t of India for DMFT andNMET. The notifications were issued on 
17. Sep~ember 2015 and 14 Augl1st 2015 respectively but the Company 
commebced recoveries :from the customers for various minerals between: 
l Apri] 2016 and 1 . J~ne 2016 .. Had the Company acted· in time on the 
notificatioris, it could haye recovered at least~ 14.-54 crore from the customers 
towardJ DMFTand NMET :from October 2015. · . I . . . 

11 Rock Phosphate (1 Mayi2016), Gypsum (1 June 2016), Limestone (1 April 2016) and 
Li~ite (1 April 2016). : . - ' · 

. I - , .·. .· 

79 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 3 I March 20 I 7 

We observed that the Company deposited~ 1. 14 crore towards NMET for the 
year 20 15-16 from its own funds. However, contribution to DMFT for 
2015- 16 was not made (January 2017). 

The Government stated (August 20 17) that the issue of imposing NMET and 
DMFT from retrospective date was under li tigation at Delhi High Court. 
Further, the Company had started contribution to DMFT and NMET from the 
date of formation of these trusts on the basis of legal opinion. The reply was 
not acceptable because the paragraph highlights the fact that the Company did 
not recover contributions to the DMFT and NMET even after issue of 
notifications by the Government of India. 

3.6 Obligatory payment of compensation and increased cost of p roduction 
of Rajplws due to unrealistic clauses in the work order 

The Company incorporated unrealistic cla uses in the work order 
regarding payment/recovery of compensation for shortfall in production 
which mad e it obligatory for the Company to pay compensation to the 
Contractor without any possibility of recovery. T his led to payment of 
compensat ion of~ 78.86 lakh to the contractor. 

Rajasthan State Mines and Minerals Limited (Company) awarded (September 
2013) a work order to R.K. Dhabhai M inerals and Chemical Private Limited 
(Contractor) for designing, installation, commissioning and operation and 
maintenance of a Rajphos12 grinding unit with rated capacity of one lakh 
metric tonne (MT) per annum at its Jhamarkotra mine. The work order was 
awarded for a period of I 0 years on des ign, build, operate and own basis. 

As per terms and conditions of work order, the Contractor was required to 
grind the Rock Phosphate and fill the Raj phos in valve type HDPE13 bags with 

. inside lamination at the rates 14 mentioned in the work order. The Company 
· had to provide sufficient space for insta llation of the grinding unit and 

stacking of packed bags of Rajphos and empty valve type HDPE bags with 
printed maximum retail price. The decision to use valve type HDPE bags was 
a departure from the prevailing practice of using open mouth HDPE bags with 
inside lamination. 

Further, the work order stipulated payment/recovery of compensation for 
shortfall in production due to reasons attributable to the Company/Contractor 
respectively as follows: 

• it was obligatory for the Company to pay for 60 per cent (60,000 tonne 
per annum) of the rated capacity con idering average production of 
Rajphos at 5,000 MT per month. The Company was liable to pay 
compensation for shortfall on monthly basis at 50 per cent of the 
applicable rate in case the monthly production fell short of 5,000 MT 
for reasons attributed to it; and 

12 A product containing 18 to 20 per cent Rock Phosphate (P205). The material is mainly 
used by the farmers as direct fertilizer in acidic soils. 

13 High Density Polyethylene Bags. 
14 Rate per MT including weighing, bagging and stitching: 1•1 year (~ 470), 2nd to 6 th year 

(~ 551 ), 7th and gth year~ 591 ), and 9•h and I om year(~ 621 ). 

80 



Chapter 111 Compliance Audit Obserl'(1tions 

• the Company was entitled to recover compensation for shortfall on 
annual basis at 50 per cent of the applicable rate in case the Contractor 
failed to achieve the rated capacity of one lakh MT per annum for 
reasons attributable to him. 

The Contractor successfully completed the performance guarantee test and the 
commercial production ofRajphos commenced from 16 May 2015. 

We observed that the compensation c lause did not safeguard the financial 
interests of the Company. Thus while the contractor could recover 
compensation on monthly basis for production below 5,000 MT the Company 
was entitled to recover compensation for shortfall on annual basis in rated 
capacity for reasons attributable to the Contractor. During 2009-16, the sale 15 

of Rajphos ranged between 0.34 lakh MT and 0.80 lakh MT while the 
production 16 ranged between 0.02 lakh MT and 0.83 lakh MT against the 
targeted production of one lakh MT per annum. There was no sa le of Rajphos 
during 2012-13. The lack of demand indicated that the Company was not in a 
position to issue instructions for production of Rajphos up to the rated capacity 
of one lakh MT per annum. Lack of demand and supply orders created a 
situation where the Company could not recover compensation in some months 
even if the Contractor fai led to produce the allocated quantity for reasons 
attributed to it because the efficiency had to be measured on annua l basis. On 
the contrary, the contractor could easily achieve the target of 5,000 MT per 
month as the average operational capacity of the plant was around 8,333 MT 
per months. The maximum production (0.83 lakh MT) achieved by the 
Company during 2009-l 0 could be produced within 10 months. Thus, it is 
evident that poor demand for Rajphos was not taken into consideration before 
framing the clauses loaded in favour of the Contractor. 

The Company stated (September 20 17) that the provision for compensation to 
the contractor on monthly basis was to assure the Contractor of regular cash 
inflow as it had made s ignificant capital investment and also had to make 
monthly payment for operational expenses. The Company further stated that 
now the Contractor had been directed (April 2017) to restrict the monthly 
production to 5000 MT to minimise variation in production and compensation 
payable to him. The fact remain that the Company jeopardized its financial 
interests by incorporating an inappropriate clause regarding compensation. 

Scrutiny (January and July 2017) of records disclosed that the Contractor 
could not achieve the targeted production of 5,000 MT per month in 11 out of 
22 months during 16 May 2015 to 31 March 20 17. The actual production in 
these 11 months was only 22,425 MT against the targeted production of 
55,000 MT. The monthly shortfall ranged between 460 and 5,000 MT. 

The Contractor attributed the shortfall in production to non-fulfillment of 
contractual ob ligations by the Company which included not providing valve 
type HDPE bags, delay in stencil of new MRP 17 on bags and non-availability 
of sufficient space for stacking of packed bags of Rajphos. The Contractor 

15 2009- 10 (79,600 MT), 20 10-11 (74,923 MT), 201 1-12 (33,592 MT), 20 12- 13 (nil), 
2013- 14 (76,026 MT), 20 14- 15 (78,402 MT) and 201 5- 16 (53, 139 MT). 

16 2009- 10 (82,707 MT), 2010- 11 (68,955 MT), 20 11-1 2 (30,976 MT), 2012- 13 (1,595 
MT), 20 13- 14 (76,20 I MT), 2014- 15 (78,250 MT) and 2015-16 ( 62,698 MT). 

17 Maximum Retail Price. 

81 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Underrakings) for the year ended 31 March 201 7 

raised monthly demand for compensation citing these reasons for shortfall 
attributable to the Company. The Company accepted (March 2016) the 
reasons and paid compensation of~ 78.86 lakh18 to the Contractor. 

We observed that the valve type HDPE bags could not be provided for 
automatic filling of Rajphos due to non-receipt of offers for supply of bags as 
per the requirement of the Company. Further, the space constraints occurred 
due to lesser allotment of required land and stacking of packed Rajphos on 
account of poor demand. 

We noticed that the Contractor agreed to use the prevailing open mouth HDPE 
bags with inside lamination on additional terms and conditions which 
included: 

• payment for labour charges at the rate of ~ 13 .11 per MT along 
with escalation/de-escalation based on the minimum wages 
declared by the Government of India from time to time from the 
date of commencement of commercial production, 

• cost of thread at a fixed rate of ~ 12. 72 per MT based on 
consumption pattern for the entire contract period of 10 years and 

• lumpsum payment of~ 5.27 lakh for modification of the plant to 
make it suitable for using open mouth HDPE bags. 

The Board of the Company also raised concerns for incorporating unrealistic 
clause in the work order regarding supply of valve type HDPE bags without 
ensuring their availability in the market. It, however, accorded (March 2017) 
approval for operation of the plant on additional terms and conditions of the 
Contractor without fi xing responsibility for incorporating the said unrealistic 
clause. This increased the cost of production ofRajphos by ~ 25.83 per MT. 

The Company stated (September 2017) that the bids for such type of bags did 
not receive suitable response and the bags were also costlier in comparison to 
the open type bags. The Company's reply substantiates the audit observation 
that the Company envisaged the use of new types of bags without proper 
market survey regarding cost and availab ility of these bags. 

Rajasthan State Road Development and Construction Corporation 
Limited 

3.7 Processing tenders for collection of toll 

Rajasthan State Road Development and Construction Corporation Limited 
(Company) constructs Highways, Bridges and Road Over Bridge (ROB), etc. 
on Build-Operate-Transfer (BOT)/Public Private Partnership (PPP) models. 
The Company recovers the investment during concession period through levy 
of user fee (toll) as per the provisions of Rajasthan Road Development Act, 
2002 and Rules framed there under. The concession period is determined 
considering the likely costs and expected toll revenue. The project is 

18 Including Tax deducted at source: ~ 20.62 lakh (September 2016), ~ 23.37 lakh 
(November 20 16), '{ 2 1.09 lakh (December 20 16), '{ 13. 78 lakh for the month of 
December 2016-January 2017 (calculated figure). 

82 



Chapter III Compliance Audit Observations 

.. · . I ~ 

transferred to the State Government free of charge after recovery of the· 
investmcint (including return) made on the project. . 

The deJciencies in processing tenders for toll collection were highlighted in 
para?ra~h 3.6 of the ~~port No. 4 (Commercial) of the Comptroller and 
Auditor 

1

General of India for the year ended 31 March 20 U, Government of 
Raj asthan, hereinafter called as Audit Report 2010-11. The Audit Report 
2010-111 highlighted · delays in finalization of toll collection tenders and 
shortcomings in fixation of reserve price of bids invited for collection of toU 
during the period 2007-08to 2009-W. 

The parJgraph was discussed (July 2013)by the Committee on Public Sector 
Undertakings (COPU). During discussion, the COPU observed that systemic 
lapses hl processing tenders for toll collection caused delay in finalisation of 
tenders. !The COPU recommended (September 2015) review of the existing 
annual tendering process for increasing the toll collection period upto two to I . . . . 
three years, not to collect toll through departmental employees in future and to 
inform it ab~n~t implemen~ation of the recommendations after taking decisions 
at the appropnate leveL ' 

I .· . . . . . . 
The present audit was conducted (December 2016 to March 2017) to assess 
whether !the Comp an~. finalised the fol~ collection _tenders in ti~e, developed a 
proper system for fixmg the reserve ptice of the bids and had implemented the 
COPU'sl reco~endatio_1ls. The audit .covers the toll collection activity of the 
Com.pan¥ dunng the peno~ from 2011:.12 to 2016-17. . 

I . . , . .· 
3.7.1 Tenders/or collection. of toll 

. I . 
As on 3~ March 2017, the Company was collecting toll on 25 BOT projects. 
Out of 25 BOT projects, 23 BOT projects were completed during 2011-16 
while th6 remaining two projects were completed in earlier years (2007.,.08 and 

I 

2009-lOD. 
I 

During 2011-17, the Company had to issue 'Notice Inviting Tenders' (NITs) 
13 8 tim6s for awarding 65 toll coHection contracts for different periods on 
th~se 251 roads ~ue to no~-participati~n of bidders beca1:1se of hig~er reserve 
pnce, cancellation of tenders due to madequate offers m companson to the 
reser\Te ~rice and withdrawal of offers by the successful bidders in some cases. 

The nui-Jper ~fBOT projects completed; tenders finalised and number of times 
the NIT~ were issued during 201 L-17 is detailed below: ·· · I . . . , . . . 

2011-112. 01 02 09 
2012-1s 06 01 10 
2013-1~ 04 09 20 
2014-1~ 08 18.. 37 . 
2015-.J'.6- 04 ·· 15 27 
2016-117 00 14 35 

. I . . 
3.7.2 JJelay in initiating tender process · 

The prolcess of finalising bids for collection of toll begins with the traffic 
census tb be conducted by the Project Drrector of the Company and involves 
determiJation of reserve price based on traffic census, approval of reserve 

I 
. . . . . . . . . . 

. . . 

I 83 
I 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

price by the competent Committee, invitation of tenders, opening of price bids, 
finalisation of tenders, completion of formalities by the bidders like deposit of 
security amount, advance installment, submission of post dated cheques and 
execution of agreement with bidder. The Toll Policy 2012 allows the 
Company to extend the ongoing contract upto three months after enhancing 
the rates by 7.50 per cent in cases where the new tender is not fina lised in 
exceptional conditions before expiry of the ongoing contract. It is therefore 
obligatory for the Company to initiate the tender process in time so that the 
new tender is finalised prior to the closure of ongoing contract. 

The COPU also directed (July 2013) the Company to initiate the tendering 
process at least four months prior to the expiry of ongoing contract so that the 
tenders could be finalised in time. Further, the toll collection period could be 
for two to three years to avoid tendering every year. 

The Company, however, issued (22 September 2014) instructions on these 
lines to the Unit Offices after delay of 14 months. Scrutiny of records 
disclosed that the Company in violation of COPU' s directions did not initiate 
the tender process four months prior to the expiry of ongoing contracts in 2 1 
(38 per cent) out of 56 tenders finalised during 2013-17 (Annexure 6). The 
Project Directors in these cases commenced the traffic census between 32 and 
94 days prior to the closure of ongoing to ll collection contracts. Delay in 
initiating the tender process resulted in delayed finalisation of 12 tenders 
which were finali sed after expiry of 11 to 75 days of the ongoing contracts. 
The delay in initiating tender process resulted in: 

• allowing inadequate time period to the bidders for submission of bids 

• extension to the contractors without enhancing the rates by 7.5 p er 
cent in two cases 19 causing revenue loss of~ 15.28 lakh 

• extension to the ex1stmg contractor beyond three months on Pali­
Nadol Road (September and December 20 13) in violation of the Toll 
Policy 2012 

• awarding short term toll collection contracts at lower rates in three20 

cases by accepting the suo moto offers of the contractors causing loss 
of~ 7. 13 lakh and 

• loss of~ 1.35 crore in two21 cases due to delay in finalis ing tenders. 

Besides, the Company a lso did not fo llow the COPUs direction of awarding 
toll collection contracts for more than one year. In 18 out of 56 cases during 
20 13- 17, it awarded contracts for a period ranging between six and 12 months. 

The Government stated (August 20 17) that bids/suo moto offers for toll 
collection were approved by the competent authority as per site conditions in 
the interest of the Company. As regards non-adherence to COPU' s directions, 
it was stated that bids for toll collection in respect of newly constructed roads 

19 Merta- Ras Road (October 20 14) and Jahajpur-Mandalgarh Road (April 2014). 
20 Mangalwar-Nimbahera Road (September 20 16), Fatehnagar-Dariba Road (September 

2016) and Salumber-keerki Chowki Road (September 201 6). 
21 (i) Merta-Ras (~ 0.36 crorc) during 28 December 2016 to 24 February 201 7 and (i i) 

Hanumangarh-Suratgarh ~ 0.99 crore) during 9 May 2014 to 22 July 20 14. 

84 



Chapter III Compliance Audit.Observations 

I 
were ini!tiaHy ·invited for• one year with the presumption that traffic would 
increase I after one year. 'J'he r~ply di~ no,t specify reasons for delay i~ initiating 
the tender process. Further, 1t may be seen that there were only eight newly 

I . , . -
constructed mads out of 18 cases pointed out in the paragraph. 

. I . 
3.7.3 JYon-compliance with Rajasthan Transparency in Pua!JUc 

J!frocurement, Act 2012 . 

The Go.Jrernnient of Rajasthan (State Government) enacted (May 2012) 'The 
Rajasthdn Transparency in Public Procurement, Act 2012' (RTPP Act 2012) 
with th~ objectives of .ensuring fair and equitable treatment of bidders, 
promotibg competition, enhancing efficiency and economy, and achieving 
highest !standards of transparency, accountability and probity to enhance 
public confidence in public procurem,ent process. The State Government also 
notified !(January 2013) '.The Rajasthan Transparency in Public Procurement 
Rules, 2013' (RTPP Rules 2013) under the RTPP Act 2012. 

Rule 43! of the RTPP Rules 2013 provides a time period of 30 days for 
· submission of bids from :the date of publication of 'Notice Inviting Tender' 

(NIT) iJ case of tenders with estimated value above~ 50 lakh. 

W~ not~ced that out of 138 NITs for collection of toll during 2011_;17, the 
Compatiy violated the Rule in 89 NITs (64.49 per cent) and allowed the 
bidders ~ time period ranging between nine and 26 days for submission of bids 
instead :of 30 days as stipulated in the Rule. The time period allowed to 
bidders for submission of bids in 89 NITs is given below: 

Reason~ for not allowing the stipulated period of 30 days for submission of· .. 
bids in 12 projects were not available on records. Scrutiny of records in other 
cases, _hf :"~':'er? disclosed that the reasons fo~ allow~ng shorter perio~s were 
delay m m1tiatmg the tender process, delay m fixat10n of reserve pnce and 
non-fin~lisation of the NIT requiring re-invitation of tenders. 

The Company, therefore,' acted. in violation of RTPP Act 2012 by allowing 
shorter period for submission of bids~ · · . 

The Gof ermnent stated that in emergent conditions the procuring entity, after 
recording reasons, may reduce the period for submission of bids to half of the 
period ~pecified in rule 43 (7) of RTPP Rules 2013. The reply was not 
convin4ng as ther~ were· n~ reco:de~ reas?n~ for reduction in bid time. 
The Company curtailed the bid penod m maJonty (64 per cent) of the cases 
withoutlrecnrding any reason. · · . ' · . · . . _ - . ·. . ·.. . 

85 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 201 7 

3.7.4 Fixation of reserve price 

The Toll Policy, 2012 framed by the Company provides that the reserve price 
for inviting bids for collection of toll would be finali sed by a Committee based 
on the traffic censu conducted by the concerned Project Director. 

3.7.5 Non-conduct of traffic census as per Toll Policy 

The Toll Policy 2012 stipulated fixation of reserve price based upon seven 
days traffic census conducted by concerned Project Director. The Project 
Directors in three22 cases, however, did not conduct traffic census for seven 
days as per Toll Pol icy and proposed reserve price based upon traffic census 
conducted for three to five days. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that initially traffic census was 
conducted for seven days on these roads but offers were not received as per 
the reserve price. Subsequently, traffic census for shorter period was 
conducted due to urgency and to re-assess the reserve price. The reply was not 
convincing in view of the fact that traffic census for shorter period may result 
in inaccurate data and inadequate assessment of reserve price. 

3. 7.6 Fixation of reserve price for newly constructed roads 

We noticed that the Company did not follow a consistent and rational 
approach in fixing reserve price for inviting first toll collection tender for 23 
newly constructed roads. The Company in 19 cases (Annexure 7) did not 
consider the reserve price proposed by the Project Director based upon traffic 
census and fixed a higher reserve price based upon the DPRs of the roads. In 
three23 cases, the reserve price based upon DPRs was not considered because 
the traffic census worked out a higher reserve price. In the remaining case 
(Pali-Nadal road), the reserve price worked out on the basis of traffic census 
was the same as that prescribed in the DPR. 

Our analysis disclosed that all the tenders (six cases) where reserve price was 
fixed upon traffic census were awarded in the first attempt. However, out of 
16 cases where the Company fixed higher reserve price based upon DPR, 
tender in only one case (Na irabad-Kekri) could be awarded in the first 
attempt wh ile in the remaining 15 cases no bidder participated in the tenders 
due to higher reserve price. ln these 15 cases, the Company had to reduce the 
reserve price and re-invite tenders two to five times for awarding the first toll 
collection contract. This caused delay in commencement of toll collection 
activity and the Company was deprived of the opportunity to earn toll revenue 
of~ 33.27 crore. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that there was large difference 
between reserve price based on DPR and traffic census conducted by the 
Project Director. It was decided to invite bids for the first time on the basis of 
higher re erve price of DPR/traffi c census looking to the interests of the 
Company. 

22 Gotan-Sojat: three days during 29 June 201 2 (6:00 AM) to 02 July 2012 (6:00 AM), 
Bari-Bayana-Kherli Road: five days during 7 March 2016 to 12 March 2016 and 
Nasirabad-Kekri-Deoli Road: three day during 25 January 20 17 to 28 January 20 17. 

23 (i) Mahua-Hindaun-Karauli , (i i) Jodhpur-Osiyan and (iii) Kotputli-Sikar-Kuchaman. 

86 



Chapt_er III Compliance Audit Observations 

Fixatiln of reserve price based upon DPRs. was, however, not a reliable 
criteribn which resulted :in cancellation ofbids and loss of revenue. 

3.7 .71 Fixation of reserve price for ongoing contracts . . 

We noticed that the Company did not follow a consistent approach in fixing 
reserv~ price for inviting subsequent toll coHect:i.on tenders for the ongoing 
roads. I The Company in seven cases (AJmnnexuue 8) did n:ot consider the 
mechanism of traffic ce:psus as prescribed in the Toll Policy and instead fixed 
the re~erve price of the roads by either considering 10 per cent growth in 
previobs contract value or five per cent annual growth in traffic and five 
per ce~t -increase in the previous toU rates or six per cent.increase :i.n traffic 
growth. The reserve price fixed by adopting different parameters was always 
in excbss (between 7.52 and 58.14 per cent) of'the reserve price worked out on 
the bakis of traffic c_ensus. the Company had to invite tenders two to three 
times !due to revis_ion · of ~eserve price. The_ toll collection contracts ~ere 
awardyd after a penod tangmg between 3 8 and_ 187 days from the date oflssue 
of first NIT, 

The G~vernment ac~epted the facts and stated that there was large difference 
betwe((n reserve pnce _based on DPR and traffic census conducted by the 
Project Director. It was decided to invite bids for the first time on the basis of 
higher! reserve price of DPR/traffic census looking to the interests of the 
Comp~ny~ The reply was not convincing as the Company did not follow 
provisions of the Toll Policy 2012 and in most of cases it had to re:-invite 
tender~ due to Jack of response from the bidders at higher reserve price. 

3.7.8 I Fixation of reserve price asper new Toll Policy 2016 

The 9ompany approved (March 2016) a new Toll Policy (Parameters of 
Bidding Procedures and Conditions_ for -CoHection of Toll Tax) 2016, 
applicAble with effect from 1 April 2016, The new toll policy prescribed that 
reservb price for ongoing tenders would be higher of the price worked out on 
the ba~is of traffic census or the price worked out after enhancing the present 
toll cohtra:ct by-five per cent towards increase· in growth of traffic plus actual 
increa~e in the toll rate in the corresponding year considering 1 April as base 
date. The new Toll Pohcy also provided that if no bidder participates in the 
tender !or quotes a ~ate le~s than the rese~e p:ice, then the reserve price would 
be fixed on the basrn ofhighest rate received mthe cancelled_ tender. 

We nbticed that out o.f 14 tenders finalised during 2016- i 7, only fiv~24 
(36 pe~ cent) tenders could be awarded in the first instance at the reserve price 
worked out based on the new ToUpolicy. The Company had to invite tenders 
30 ti~es for awarding foll collection contracts in the remaining n:i.ne25 cases 
due to non-participation of bidders because of higher -reserve 
price/ dancellation of tenders due to lower -b:i.ds than the reserve price. 

24 (i)I Dabo~-Mavli-Chi~prgarh, (~i) Pali-Nadol, (iii) Banswara-Ratlarn, (iv) Kishangarh-
Bas-Kha1rtal-Kotputh and (v) Bikaner Bypass. - __ _ 

25 (i)IMahua-Hindaim-Kara:ili, (ii) Merta-Ras, (iii) A_l~ar-Behror-Narnaul, ~iv) Nasi~aba~­
Kekri, (v) Mangalwat-N1mbahera, Fatehnagar-Danba, Salumber-Keer ki Chowki, (v1) 
Jaipur-Jobner-Kucharnan-Nagaur, (vii) Kota-Dharnawada, (viii) Bari-Bayan-Kherli and 

- (ix) Hanurnan:garh~S-Uratgarh. --
I . . 

I s1 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

Thus, the mechanism for fixation of reserve price provided in the new Toll 
Policy resulted in the multiple invitation of tenders in 64 per cent of the cases. 
In view of this the mechanism may have to be revisited. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that efforts were made to invite 
bids at reserve price worked out on the basis of new toll policy but 
subsequently reserve price was reduced to attract more bidders. 

3. 7 .9 Delay in execution of agreement 

Out of 23 new roads completed during 2011-1 6, the Company could not award 
the first to ll collection tender in seven cases (30.43 per cent) promptly even 
after completion of the roads. We noticed that the Head office of the Company 
finalised the tenders and issued instructions to the Project Directors for 
execution of agreement with the bidders. The Project Directors, however, 
executed agreements with the bidders after delays ranging between 50 and 309 
days due to non-completion of toll plazas or electricity works in toll plazas or 
other minor works. This resulted in belated commencement of toll collection 
activity by the contractors and the Company losing opportunity to collect toll 
revenue of~ 18.08 crore as detailed in Annexure 9. 

The Company, therefore, failed to commence timely recovery of toll despite 
completion of roads due to non-completion of toll plazas. The traffic 
movement continued for a substantial period without payment of toll in 
absence of any temporary arrangement. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that the bids for collection of 
toll were invited in anticipation of completion of work in due time. However, 
the work could not be completed within scheduled time due to various 
reasons. 

3.7.10 Loss of toll revenue due to departmental toll collection 

The toll collection contract (from 11 May 20 I 0 for a period of one year) on 
Hanumangarh-Pilibanga-Suratgarh 24 Km Road (26/0 to 50/0) was due to 
expire on 11 May 2011. The existing contractor offered (February 2011) to 
extend the contract by three months increasing the ongoing contract value 
(~ seven crore per year) by 7.5 per cent. The Company neither accepted the 
offer nor initiated proceedings for new contract as the remaining 26 Km (0/0 
to 26/0) road would be completed by July 2011 and thereafter tenders would 
be invited for the entire road (010 to 50/0). As such, the Company started 
departmental toll collection on the road from 11 May 2011 . 

The new tender for the entire road could be awarded only in February 2012 
due to delay in completion of 010 to 26/0 portion of the road and the contractor 
commenced toll collection from 9 May 2012. The Company collected toll of 
~ 5.76 crore and incurred expenditure of~ 22.06 lakh on manpower during the 
period from 11May2011to9 May 2012. 

Had the Company accepted the offer of the contractor, it could have earned 
minimum additional toll revenue of~ 1.97 crore (calculated on the price 
offered by the contractor). 

The Government stated that the Company estimated that the work on 
remaining stretch of 26 Km would be completed by July 2011 and could get 
bids at higher price for the whole road. The fact remained that the price 

88 



Chapter llICompliance Audit Observations 

. L : . . . -
offere1 by the existing c?ntractor WflS in consonance with toU policy as well as 
benefieialto the Company. . 

I 
3.7.1111 Nora-recovery from the contnactor 

Clause 12. of the agreement entered (June 2015) with :the contractor (S.P. 
Constdictions) for collection of toll on Kishangarh Bas-Khairtha1'-Kotputli 
road p~ovided that the agreement would be termim1ted in case the contractor 
failed to pay any instalment of rent on the du.e •date or breached any condition 
of the ~greeinent. Further, the contractor was liable to bear all losses incurred 

I . 
by the !Company on departmental ton collection or resale. . 

We noticed· that the Company tenninated (14 August 2015) the agreement 
with t~e contractor .for non-payment o_f instalments and started departmental 
toll collection on the road. The Company also black listed the contractor and 
debarr~d him from partiCipating In future contracts. The new contract for toU 
collect~onwas awarded (December 2015) for one year at~ 5 .. 91 crore. The ton 
collection under new contract commenced from 26 December 2015. 

DurinJ the period from. 14 August 2015 to 25 December 2015, the ton was 
collectbd departmentally from 20 August 2015 to 12 September 2015 and 

I . . 

through a contractor from 12 September to 25 December 2015. The Company 
also :i.n~ited tenders thrice (August 2015, September2015 _and October 2015) 
but cofld not finalise them either due to non-participation of bidders or 
non-receipt of adequate bids because of high reserve price. 

We oblserved that the Company short recovered toll revenue of Z 2.66 crore 
during j the pe~iod from 14 Augu~t .2015 to 24 June 2016 (date of closure of 
agreement with S.P. Construcbons) as a result of non-performance of 
contradtua:l obligations by S.P. Constructions. The short recovery of toll 
revenub was recoverable ·from the contractor as per Clause 12 of the 
agree~ent. but the Company did not initiate any action for recovery of this 
amount. Instead the Company removed (November 2015) the name of the 
contra{tor from the black list and allowed, him to participate in future 
contracts. 

I . . . . . . 
The Government stated that -the contractor abandoned the work in · extra 
ordinafy/abnomial circumstances involving law and order situation. The 
contradtor was removep from the black · list as per recommendation of 
empoJered standing cohnnittee and the case was pending with committee. 
The reply was not convincing because ton would not have been collected 
departruentally and by the other contractor during this period had there been 
abnomh.al circumstances ,involving law and order situation.· 

3~7.nz I Undaae relief to the contractor towards loss of profit 

The Q::ompany · awarde'd (May 2014) toll collection contract to SPC 
Infrastlucture Private Limited (Contractor) on Kotputli-Sikar.:.Kuchaman road 
at z 30:.51. crore ~or a pe?~d of one year. The road consists of five toll booths. 
The toll collection activity on one toll booth (Challa Neem ka Thana) 
remamled suspended during.the period from 8 July 2014 to 10 February 2015 

I 

(218 days) due to public agitation. The Coll1pany based upon. the· contract 
value, jestimated the . loss of toll revenue inc~ed. by the C?nfractor due to 
closure of booth at Z 4.30 crore. The Company m its calcufat10n also allowed 

I . . 

89 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

waiver towards loss of profit to the Contractor amounting to ~ 44.99 lakh for 
the period of 21 8 days. 

We observed that the Contractor was not eligible for benefit of loss of profit 
during the closure period because the tender/contract conditions did not 
provide for any such relief and the Company was entitled to recover only the 
contract value from the Contractor. Further, the Contractor would have already 
included the profit element in the quoted price at the time of submission of 
bids. The company, therefore, allowed undue relief of~ 44.99 lakh to the 
Contractor which needs to be recovered. 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that loss of profit was paid to 
the contractor on the basis of decision of the empowered standing committee. 
The fact remained that the tender/contract conditions did not provide for any 
such benefit. 

3.7.13 Loss due to non-completion of road work 

The toll collection contract on Nasirabad-Kekri-Deoli road was due to expire 
on 02 November 2014. The Company finalised (22 October 2014) the new 
tender prior to the expiry of ongoing tender at ~ 42.33 crore for two years . 
However, the activity of toll collection under new contract could not be 
commenced due to non-completion of a new toll plaza on the road. The 
Company, therefore, extended the ongoing contract for three months after 
increasing the contract value by 7.5 per cent. The toll collection under new 
contract commenced from 31 January 20 15. This resulted in loss of toll 
revenue of~ 2.26 crore to the Company during the extended period (calculated 
as per rates received in new contract). 

The Government accepted the facts and stated that bids for toll collection were 
invited including stretch of new constructed road in anticipation of completion 
of work and new tol l plaza on time. However, the work could not be 
completed within scheduled time. 

3.7.14 Delay in termination of contracts of defaulter contractors 

The Company awards toll collection contracts to the successful bidders on 
submission of security deposit (10 per cent of the contract value) in the form 
of bank guarantee. The contractor is also required to submit an advance 
instalment of toll fees of l 0 per cent in the form of demand draft/cheque and 
post dated advance cheques towards monthly instalments for the remaining 90 
p er cent amount prior to the commencement of toll collection activity. The 
contract agreement is required to be terminated and security deposit forfeited 
in case of failure of the contractor to pay any of the instalments. 

We noticed that the Company did not terminate the contracts in two26 cases 
immediately after defaul t in payment of instalment by the contractors at first 
instance. This led to accumulation of dues beyond the available security 
deposit till termination of the contracts. The shortfall after adjusting the 
available security in these cases worked out to~ 1.28 crore. 

26 (i) Suket-Pipaliya-Bhawanimandi road: shortfall of ~ 0 .78 crore against M/S 
Chaudhary Builders during April 201 6 to February 201 7 and ( ii) Chechat-Morak­
Ramganjmandi road: shortfa ll of~ 0.50 crore against M/ S Jat Traders during March 
20 16 to November 20 16. 

90 



Chapter III Compliance Audit Observations 

We -~er. noticed that ;the Company awarded (May 2016) toll collection 
contrac~ for Bari-Bayana:-Kherli road to the contractor which had defaulted 
(April 2rl6) in case of Suket-Pipaliya-Bhawanimandi road. . . 

The .Gorernment accepted the facts and stated that toll contracts were not 
termmated on verbal assurance of the contractors: 

Cinu:luaJion and recommendations 
I , . , . 

The toH coHilecti.mn actlivity contl:i11.med tl:o · sufife1r ii:lhrne tff defay bu prncessing 
tennid!ersi arnnd imprnper fixatlim11 of 1rese1rve Jpnrke d!esplitte .t<mdit poiinti.nng m.ntl: 
siimfillar sho1rtl:c@mnnngs iilll _the Audit Repmrt 2010-H. Tllne C@mpany faHed fo 
comme~ce toll colnectfon 'attl:liviify on newlly constl:JrU11.ctl:ed mads due 11:1{]) dlefay 
nnn cmnstn11.cttim1 l{])f toll! pfazas ami :!fixi1rng highe1r reserve pdce based oim 
Defaftftedl Prn]ectl: Reports iilmstead of tl:ira:ffk censuis ii.JIB viofatl:fo!lll l{])f tl:llne Tl{])Ilil I , • 

,Polbky 2@:Il.2. Imprnpeir :fnxatl:fonn of reserve pirke Iled tl:o llllOn=pairtftdpatl:fonn of 
biidldersi anidl tlhle Compaumy h1illidl tl:o ire-invite tenden several tl:iimes by 
redl11lldimg the reserve prke. Tl!ne Cl{])rn][llalll!y vfollatedl tl:Ilne prnvnsfons. of 
Ra]asttirn'an Tiraum§panm.cy iillll PUlllbilk Prncllll1rerttennt1:, Act 2~H2 (RTPP Act!:, 
2011.2) b~ alnl{])wiillllg sllnoirtl:e1r tl:iime period for sUJ.bmis§fon of biidls. · 

We irec~mmqendl tl:llne Com.pmny tl:o il!lliltt:fatl:e the, tl:elll!der process illll time and 
dlevi§e 1a prnpeir mech:aimii.§m for :fnxl1Il1lg tine ire§erve plf'lice l[)lf llllewly 
Cl{])]]]Stn1bted roadls am:ll • mngoiillllg . prnjectl:§. Tine Company mmy con§idle1r 
cmndlUlldiillllg tl:ll:ne t1rnffic celllls11lls §cRel!lltftfkailly and adoptling unifo1rm criiterfa 
foir :fnx~llllg · Jre§eirve ·. plrlice ii.n§tl:ead of aidll[)lpl!:lng dli.lffeirel!lltl: c1riteirfa. The 
Compaby sniml!Rd afa@ adlhere 11:0 · l!:ll:D.e prnviisfons o:ff RTPP Acl!:, 2@12 by 
allllowiirrn~ suffnderrnt time pell"liodl 11:1{]) the lbidldleirs foll" Sll!bmis§forrn of lbii.dl§. 

I 

~ 

3.8 Avbidable payment of interest penalty duae to umder assessment of tax . 
liab~lity 

I ·,. 

Tl!:n.e Cofupany Ullrrndle1r ms§eS§edl the tax ll.iability fo1r the finalllldall year 2@14= 
15 dlune 111:0 ccm.§idlemtion' of prn:fnts mnd gan)!lls from ]pllro]ect§ lbey(])ml! tl:lhle 
e~igiMe pell"iod allfowea:! U)\mller Sectl:fon 80 IA (])f t!:Ilne lllllcl{])me Tax Act, 1961. 
Tllnis irief unlltl:ed, iillll mm, av~iidlaMe ftnte1re§1!: penmltl:y o:lf ~ 83.32 falkllll 11mde1r 
Section ~34 B arrndl 234 C ,l[)l[ tl:lbte Act. · · 

Sectio~ jso IA of thelnc~me Tax Act, 1961 (Act) p~ovides 100 per ~ent 
deduct10n of profits or gams to an assessee (undertakmg or an enterpnse) 
derived !trom any business referred to in Sub-'section (4) for a period of 10 
consecu~ive years, in accordance with and subject to the provisions of this 
section. Section 80 IA of the Act is reproduced below: 

' 91' 



A 11dit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

80-IA (1) Where the gross total income of an assessee includes any profits and gains 
derived by an undertaking or an enterprise from any business referred to in sub-section 
(4) (such business being hereinafter referred to as the eligible business), there shall, in 
accordance with and subject to the provisions of this section, be allowed, in computing 
the total income of the assessee, a deduction of an amount equal to hundred per cent of 
the profits and gains derived from such business for ten consecutive assessment years. 

(2) The deduction specified in sub-section (1) may, at the option of the assessee, be 
claimed by him for any ten consecutive assessment years out of fifteen years beginning 
from the year in which the undertaking or the enterprise develops and begins to operate 
any infrastructure facility or starts providing telecommunication service or develops an 
industrial park or develops a special economic zone referred to in clause (iii) of sub­
section (4) or generates power or commences transmission or distribution of power or 
undertakes substantial renovation and modernisation of the existing transmission or 
distribution lines. 

Further, as per Section 208 of the Act read with Section 211 of the Act, it is 
obligatory for an assessee to pay advance tax in four quarterly installments27 

where the advance tax payable is ~ 10,000 or more. The assessee is liable to 
pay interest for default in payment of advance tax under Section 234 B and 
interest for deferment of advance tax under Section 234 C of the Act. Interest 
under Section 234 B is applicable where the assessee does not remit the 
advance tax or where the advance tax paid is less than 90 per cent of assessed 
tax. Interest under Section 234 C is applicable where the assessee has 
underestimated the installments of advance tax. 

Rajasthan Renewable Energy Corporation Limited (Company) executed eight 
wind/solar power projects between April 2000 and April 2012. The profits and 
ga ins derived from these projects were eligible for 100 per cent deduction as 
per the provisions of Section 80 IA of the Act. Out of eight28 projects, the 
Company started availing deduction under Section 80 IA on five projects from 
the financial year 2004-05. As such, these five projects were eligib le for 
deduction up to the financial year 20 13-14. 

We noticed (November 2016) that the Company while assessing advance tax 
for the financial year 2014- 15 also considered deduction of profi ts and gains 
on these five projects under Section 80 IA of the Act. The Company, 
therefore, under assessed the tax liability for the financial year and fai led to 
pay accurate installments of advance tax. The original income tax return for 
the financial year 2014- 15 was fi led29 (28 September 201 5) with under 
assessed tax liabi lity. The mistake came to the notice of the Company in 
September 2016 and a revised return for the financial year 20 I 4-15 was fi led 
(16 September 2016) with an interest penalty of~ 83 .32 lakh30 under Section 
234 B and 234 C. 

27 I•• instalment on or before 15 June (Not less than 15 per cent of advance tax liability), 2"d 
instalment on or before l 5 September (Not less than 45 per cent of the advance tax 
liability after reducing earl ier instalment), 3rd insta lment on or before 15 December (Not 
less than 75 per cent of the advance tax liability after reducing earlier instalments) and 
4th instalment on or before 15 March (The whole amount of advance tax liabi li ty after 
reducing earlier instalments). 

28 The deduction on remaining three proj ects was commenced from financial year 2006-07, 
2009- 10 and 201 2- 13. 

29 The due date of fi ling was 30 September 2015. 
30 The interest penalty under Section 234 B and 234 C was deposited on 14 September 

2016. 

92 



Chapter III Compliance Audit Observations 

The cipany, therefore,: under assessed the tOX: liability for the financial year 
I . . . . . . . . 

·. 2014-15 due to consideration of profits and gains from projects beyond the 
.eligible/ period allowed 'tinder Section 80 IAofthe Act. This resulted in an 
avoidable interest penalty of Z 83.32 lakh under Section 234 B and 234 C of 
the Act.I · .·. . . 

The aJvernment ~ccepted (June 2017} the fact of claiming inadmissible 
deductibn under Section• 80 IA of the Act. It, ,however, maintained that the . . I . . .. ·' . . 
.Company had to pay interest penalty ofZ 67,68 lakh even if deduction was not 
claimed because of extraordinary increase in indirect income· at the time of 

.. finalization of accounts which created difference between actual tax payable 
and adVilance tax deposited. The Government further stated that the amount of 
intere~t pen~lty pai.d a~ the time of revised return remained invested in fixed 
deposits which earned mterest of z· 27 34 lakh. . I I . 

The rer· ly ·was not correct because the Company had calculated interest 
penalty of Z 67.68 lakh' upto March 2015 considering increase in indirect 
income during last quarter of the year. It had ignored th.e fact that delay in 
payment of tax liability because of belated realisation of inadmissible 
deducti?n had considerably increased the interest penalty upto the date ( 16 
September .2016) of filing of revised return. The total penalty under Section I . . . . . . . . . 
234 B ~nd 234 C upto the date of filing of revis.ed return was .z 1.13 crore out 
of which Z 83 ;32lakh was only due to Claiming inadmissible deduction under 
Sectionl80 IA of the Act.' Further, the Company was under legal obligation to 
pay statutory dues undef the Act and, therefore, the argument . that delayed 
payment helped it in earning interestthrough fixed deposit is not tenable. 

. . I : ·. . . 

•I 

3.9 Operation . of lnllses in rural areas on Pui!Jlic Private Partnership 
rode r1mder Viability Gap Funding 

Introduction 

The C~ief Minister, Rajasthan in the b~dge~ speech for the year 2011-12 
announeed (March 2011) 'Mukhyamantn Rural Bus Scheme' (Scheme). The 
Scheme) envisaged expansion of bus services in rural areas through 'Public 
Private partnership' .(PPP.) model. The main objective of the Scheme was to 
provide! bus connectivity in rural areas of the State in next three y~ars, 
connecting an panchayat headquarters with . tehsil headquarters, district 
headquJrters, krishi upaj mandis, educational institutions, hospitals, industrial 
areas, bus terminals and' railway stations to the extent possible. The· State 
Goverukent nominated 1 (March 2011) 'Raj.asthan State Road Transport 
Corpodtion' (Corporati~n) as nodal agency for implementation of the 
Scheme!. 

The C~rporation appointed (July 2011) PDCOR Limited as ·Project 
Manag~ment Consultant (Consultant) for preparing a concept report for rural 
transpo~ services in the State including broad scheme of the project and 
feasibili!ty report for implementation of rural · transport services in Alwar, 
Dholput, Bharatpur, Dausa, and Karauli Districts and Kotputli Tehsil. The 
feasibility report includ~ detailed report about 'cluster formation, preparation 

I 93 



Audit,Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

of bus operation plan; cost estimates and financial analysis, project 
implementation strategy and bid process management. 

The Consultant submitted the. concept paper (July 2011) and feasibility report 
(February 2012) to the Corporation. The feasibility report suggested that the 
bus operator would buy, own, operate and maintain the midi buses for each 
cluster for a pre-determined period of six years, collect and retain the.fare and 
advertisement revenues and pay to the Corporation or ask to be paid fixed 
viability gap for each cluster. The viability gap represented the excess of 
expenditure incurred over revenue earned by the bus operator in operation of 
buses. The viability gap payable to the bus operators was to be funded by the 
State Government. 

~~heistaf 
;~~:~fit~~; 
Jillesclfe 
:iijlii~li.:.~ ·. 

The present audit was conducted to assess whether the Corporation 
implemented the Scheme as per the budget announcement and achieved the 
desired results. As on March 2017, the Scheme was being implemented by the 
Corporation in 23 out of 49 operational31 depots located in 19 Districts of the 
State. We reviewed the implementation of Scheme in four (Jaipur, Dausa, 
Karauli and Hanumangarh) out of 23 depots. The depots were selected on the 
basis of highest viabihtygap amount paid by the Corporation upto 2015-16. 

Audit scrutiny (February to April 2017) involved review of records at the 
Head office and selected depots. The paragraph also includes financial impact 
in respec;:t of other depots where the Corporation provided adequate 
information. 

The Paragraph has been finalised considering replies (August 2017) of the 
Corporation. The Government endorsed. (September 2017) the reply of the 
Corporation. 

3.9.1 Achievement of objectives of the scheme· 

The Consultant envisaged that the State of Rajasthan had 9,192 gram 
panchayats in 33 Districts of the State as of January 2009. The Corporation 
was providing bus services in 3,615 gram panchayats while four gram 
panchayats were not connected with roads. The Corporation was, therefore, 
required to implement the Scheme in 5;573 gram panchayats. The Consultant 
envisaged requirement of approximately 2,000 midi buses (with 20 per cent 
variation subject to field survey) for providing bus connectivity to 9,188 gram 
panchayats. 

The Corporation initially implemented the Scheme in 30 depots of 23 
Districts. However, as on March 2017, the Scheme was being implemented in 
23 depots of 19 Districts only. This indicates that the Corporation failed to 
achieve the objective of providing bus connectivity in all the rural areas of the 
State. 

31 Excluding workshops, deluxe depot and depots located outside the State. 

94 



Chapter 111 Compliance Audit Observations 

3.9.2 Audit limitations in analysis of implementation of the Scheme 

The Transport Department had major role in implementation of the Scheme as 
it was authorised to notify the routes, issue registration certificate and route 
permits. The Corporation and Transport Department, however, did not provide 
district wise information/records relating to gram panchayats and clusters 
where bus connectivity under the Scheme was planned, records relating to 
tenders invited at first instance during February 20 12, number of routes 
notified for enhancing rural connectivity, operation of buses on the notified 
routes/clusters, gram panchayats covered under the Scheme, etc. despite 
various requests and reminders issued between February 20 17 and April 20 17. 

The reply of the Corporation did not address this issue. 

The shortcomings noticed in implementation of the Scheme in selected depots 
based upon the information provided to Audit are discussed below: 

3.9.3 Improper fvcation of the rate of viability gap 

The Corporation invited (February 20 12) tenders for operation of buses in 
identified clusters of 11 32 Districts of the State based upon Request for 
Proposal (RFP) document and feasi bility report prepared by the Consultant. 
Clause I. 7 (bidding process) of the RFP provided that the bidders shall submit 
financia l proposal in either of the following forms: 

• premium per kilometer that the bidder would pay to the Corporation 
for the cluster or 

• the viability gap per kilometer that the bidder proposed to demand 
from the Corporation for the cluster. 

The Form Fl (Price Proposal Format) enclosed with the RFP document also 
directed the bidders to submit bids quoting premium or viability gap. 

The Corporation received bids from two (Star Rural Bus Links, New Delhi 
and Karauli Parivahan Sahakari Samiti Limited) firms for three Districts 
(Alwar, Dausa and Karau li) only. Star Rural Bus Links (Star Links) offered to 
operate buses in the clusters of Alwar and Dausa Districts on payment of 
viability gap at the rate of~ 9.50 per Kilometer (Km) while Karauli Parivahan 
Sahakari Samiti Limited (Karauli Parivahan) demanded viability gap at the 
rate of~ 25 per Km for clusters of Karau Ii District. 

The Corporation negotiated (May and June 2012) with the bidders considering 
the wide gap between the rate (~ 4.48 per Km) of VGF worked out by the 
Consultant and rates offered by the bidders. During negotiation, Star Links 
reduced its rate to ~ 9.35 per Km but Karauli Parivahan refused to reduce its 
quoted rate. The Corporation asked the Consultant to analyse (June 2012) the 
revised financial plan submitted by Star Links. The Consultant recommended 
(June 2012) that the Corporation may award the contract to Star Links at 
reduced rate for the clusters of Alwar and Dausa Districts. It was also 
recommended that the rate could be further reduced by ~ 0.05 per Km after 
considering revenue from advertisement. However, Star Links finally agreed 
(June 2012) to the rate of ~ 9.32 per Km. The cost of operation of buses, 

32 Alwar, Dausa, Karauli, Bharatpur, Dholpur, Udaipur, Dungarpur, Banswara, Chittorgarh, 
Rajasmand and Pratapgarh. 

95 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

].9.79 

rn.47 

9.32 

The Finance Department (Government of Rajasthan) approved the rate of 
viability gap funding of~ 9.32 per Km. Subsequently, Karauli Parivahan also 
agreed (July 2012) to operate buses at the rate accepted by Star Links. 
Accordingly, the Corporation executed (October and November 2012) 
agreements with the bidders for operation of buses in the selected clusters of 
Alwar, Da~sa and Karauli Districts . 

. We noticed that the Corporation adopted the rate of~ 9.32 per Km as model 
rate of viability gap based upon the financial plan submitted by Star Links. 
This rat~ was offered as the maximum rate for each cluster for a period of six 
years in the subsequent tenders invited during 2012-13 and 2013-14. Even 
clause 1.1 of Article-1 (Authorisation) of these tenders categorically 
mentioned ·that the bus operator would receive a maximum viability gap of 
~ 9.32 per Km from the Corporation as per terms and conditions of the RFP. 

We further noticed that the bus operators quoted their rate in form Fl without 
any suppoiiing financial plan considering the maximum rate (~ 9.32 per Km) 
offered by the Corporation. The Corporation decided the tenders in favour of 
lowest bidders for a period of six years ignoring the element of premium that ·. 
would accrue to the bus operators after achieving the envisaged passenger load 
factor considered in fixing the maximum rate of viability gap. 

We observed that: 

111 the Corporation did not prepare financial· plans indicating likely revenue 
and expenditure for each cluster to work out the most feasible rate for 
each cluster 

<ll Clause 1. 7 of the RFP required the bidders to submit financial plan but 
none of the bidders submitted plan indicating likely revenue, expenditure, 
load factor and premium/viability gap for each cluster for a period of six 
years. The Corporation also did not obtain the financial plans at the time 
of evaluation of bids justifying the rate quoted by the fodders and 

fl) . the Corporation ignored the recommendation of the Consultant that 
payment of viability gap was directly linked with the passenger load 
factor. 

The maximum rate of viability gap fixed by the Corporation was, therefore, 
not based on any reliable data of revenue and expenditure of the clusters for 
which the tenders were. invited, location of the cluster and other vital factors 
like passenger load factor on the cluster and availability of other means of 
transport to the people. 

96 



Chapter Ill Compliance Audit Observations 

I 
,, 

The Corporation also p~ovided an opportunity' to the bus operators to receive 
viabilify gap in all conditions for. every cluster of each District of the State. 
This g~ts .established. frpm the fact that non~ of the bus operators quoted 
premicln for any cluster and the Corporation had . to pay viability gap. in 
respectj of all the tenders finalised during 2012.,.13 and 2013-14. In selected 
Districts, the Corporation awarded tenders for19 out of 27 clusters at rates 
rangin~ between~ 6.88 and~ 9.21 per Km.. . . 

We fu4her observed that the Corporation did not incorporate adequate clauses 
in the RFP/Notice Inviting Tender to safeguard its financial interests in the 
event df the bus operators earning more revenue because of higher load factor 
as coclpared to the factor estimated by the Corporation. The payments for 
viabili~ gap were released to the bus operators as per Clause 7 .2.1 of the RFP 
which ~llowed payment on the basis of daily vehicle utilisation (in kilometers) 
multiplied by the rate of viability gap accepted by the Corporation. . 

The Fihance Department directed (January 2014) the Corporation to prepare a 
work ~Ian· for. elimination of viability g~p by g~adual reduction in the . amount 
payable to bus operators. The Corporabon rephed (February 2014) that there 
was nd possibility of r~duction in viability gap as the calculation had been 
made donsidering revenue and expenditure during the period of six years. 

ScrutiJy of records disclosed that the actual average load factor achieved by 
the bu~ operators in various depots was much higher. (more than double in 
Shrim~dhopur .depot) compared to the load ~actor envisaged in deciding the 
rate of viability gap: The actual average load factor achieved by the bus 

I · 33 . . 
operat0rs in selected depots was as follows: I . . 

Tours Private Limited 
69.00 70.17 

Daus a Prashant Electronics 42.83 50.86 

Star Links. 57.00 61.50 57.10 55.00 
I Hanumangarh Gurjeet Singh ·64.75 66.83 67.26 

Bhagirath Doodhwal 64.42 64.25 80.17 

.Sitaram Prdthp Singh 46.08 52.18 

The cbrporation made excess payment of viability gap of~ 13 .26 crore during 
2013-l4 to 2015-16in 1234 depots by ignoring higher load factor achieved by 
the btis operators. This needs to be recovered as the bus operators were 
compebsated for all the 'expenditure incurred by them at the break-everi point 
considrred for deciding the rate of viability gap. Besides, it had put extra 

33 TJe 'corporation did not provide the information regarding Karauli depot. 
I . I ' 

34 Ja~pur (~ 5.17 crore), Dausa (~ 2.79 crore), Ha:numangarh (~ 0.53 crore), Srimadhopur 
~11.00 crore), Nagaur ~ 0.15 crore), Khetri ~ 1.46 crore), Matsya Nagar (~ 0.28 crore), 
Ganganagar ~ 0.30 crore), Beawar ~ 0.44 crore), Anoopgarh (~ 0.79 crore), Alwar 
~10.32 crore) and Abu Road(~ 0.03 crore). The load factor ofremaining depots was not 

pTvid~d to Audit. ·. 

! 97 
i 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31March2017 

burden on the exchequer as the Scheme was financed by the State 
Government. 

The Corporation stated that the detailed financial report submitted by Star 
Links was analysed by the Consultant and after detailed analysis it 
recommended the average rate ofVGF. The Corporation further stated that the 
rate of VGF was decided after detailed examination and negotiation for the 
contract period. The fact remained that the maximum rate of viability. gap 
fixed by the Corporation was not based on any data ·of revenue and 
expenditure of the clusters for which the tenders were invited, location of the 
cluster and other vital factors like passenger load factor, available means of . 
transport, etc. 

3.9.4 Collection of Human Resource Surcharge and Accidental 
Compensation Surcharge by the bus operators 

Clause 3 .1 of the RFP stipulated that the bus operators would co Hect fare from 
the passengers as per the fare notified by the Corporation/Transport 
Department from time to time for rural routes. We noticed that the 
Corporation/Transport Department did not notify route wise fare list and 
instead the Corporation annexed Schedule C35 with RFP which provided tariff 
structure for different types of buses (ordinary, express, deluxe, etc.) operated 
by it. 

Review of Schedule C ·disclosed that it allowed the bus operators to collect 
Human Resource Surcharge (HRS). and Accidental Compensation Surcharge 
(ACS) from the passengers along with base fare of~ 0.58 per Km. 

The bus operators should not have been allowed to collect ACS and HRS from 
the passengers because the State Government notified these schemes in the 

: year 2000 and 2001 respectively to meet specific objectives ofthe Corporation 
. like pension, gratuity and other post retirement benefits for the employees of 

the Corporation, employee health and medical check-up, long term skill 
development of operational staff, compensation to the passengers in case of 
accident of Corporation's buses, etc. The State Government did not authorise 
the Corporation to allow private bus operators to recover HRS and ACS from 
the passengers. Further, the rate of viability gap decided by the Corporation 
also considered only recovery' of base fare from the passengers~ The HRS and 
ACS were not part of the revenue considered in deciding the rate of viability 
gap payable to the bus operators. · 

The Corporation should recover the amount of HRS and ACS from the bus 
operators as they were not authorised to charge the same from the passengers. 
We noticed that the bus operators colleded an amount of~ 7.68 crore towards 
HRS and ACS from the passengers in 14 depots (including 2 clusters of 
Karauli depot) during 2012-13 to 2015-16. The collection by the bus operators 
in remaining depots towards HRS and ACS could not be ascertained due to 
lack of information from the Corporation. 

35 Schedule C provided directions to the depots for calculation of total fare for different 
type. of buses. The total fare included base fare per Km plus several other charges like 
HRS, ACS, toll, etc. 

98 

JILJI • 

\ 



Chapter III Compliance Audit Observations 

The, Coi.o1'!tion' s fai!Ufo in notifying separate fare for rural ,areas led to 
unauthori1sed: collect10n of HRS and ACS by the bus operators from the 
passengers. - ·. _ · . 

The Co~oration stated that the:issue was being· examined and appropriate 
action 'tould be taken in the event of unauthorised collection by the bus 
operators. 
. I , 
3.9.5 Inregualar paymenttowards traffic clhaUan,fine andpeuuuJties 

The Co~orati~n adopted the financial plan submitted by StarLinks as model 
plan for Fhol~ of the State. Review of the financial plan disclosed th~t the c?st 
of operation mcluded the 1element of traffic chaHan, fine and penalties which 
was not! exduded by the

1 

Corporation indecid!ng the rate of viability gap 
payable to bus operators. 

-We obsJrved that consideration of traffic challan, fine and penalties as part of 
cost of 6peration was not in consonance with Clause 8 of Article VU of the 

I .. , . ,, . . 

RFP which 'stipulated that any fines levied by traffic police or. any competent 
- I ---- . -

authority wpuld be borne by the operator directly and Corporation claims no 
liability for such incidences. 

I . - ·- - . . 
As of J\farch 2016, the Corporation had made· irregular payment of Z 1.41 
crore36 ro the .bus oper_ators towards traffic challan, fine and pen'!ltie~ in 
respect 0f 20 depots which needs to be recovered _as per Clause 8 of Article.:. 
VU of fhe RFP. The irregular payment towards traffic challan, fine and 
penaltie~ in respect ofrenmining depots could not be ascertained due to lack of 
information from the Corporation. . 

The Co~oration stated that reports were sought from the concerned depots in 
which trey had -mentioned th~t no . direct payment was made under these 
heads. The reply was not convincing because the calculation of the rate of 
VGF indluded element of traffic challan, fine and penalties. · I . . -
3.9.6 Non-recovery of penalty for non-fuamislhing of ETJMs data 

- I - . 
Article IV (ix) of the RF:B stipulated that the bus operators would provide data 
of Electtonic Ticketing Issuing Machines (ETIMs) to the Corporation on daily 

. I . 

basis, fa~ling which penalty at the rate pf{ 100 per day would be levied. 

We noticed that the bus. 'operators neither provided data of ETIMs on daily 
basis n9r the _Corporatiop. asked for the same; The Corporation, therefore, 
could not momtor the fare charged by the bus operator from the passengers on 
different routes. Besides, the Corporation also did not recover penalty· of 
{ 1.53 9rore37 from the bus operators in selected depots for not providing data 
ofETIMs on daily basis. . . 

----- - I -
The· Coworation stated that the issue was being examined and appropriate 
action J-ould be initiated for non furnishing of ETIMs _data. 

I 
36 6. B crore Km X ~ 0.23 per Km. . . 
37 Dau:sa (~ 0.59 crore), Jaipur ({ 0.42 crore), Karauli (~ 0.44 crore) and Hanumangarh -

(~ 0:.08 crore). · · · · · · 
I 

I 99 
I 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertaking:.) for the year ended 31 March 201 7 

3.9.7 Incorrect reporting to the State Government 

The Finance Department directed (September 20 13) the Corporation to submit 
claims for payment of viabi li ty gap a long with a certificate from Financial 
Advisor. The Financial Advisor had to certify that c laims for viability gap 
were calculated on the basis of actual operational figures and as per the 
operational agreement executed with the bus operator. 

The Corporation lodged claims under the certificate of Financial Advisor. In 
e lected depots, we noticed that there was wide variation between the operated 

kilometers reported to the State Government and the kilometers based on 
which payment of viability gap was made to the bus operators. The operated 
kilometers intimated to the State Government did not even tally with the 
scheduled kilometers of the clusters. This resulted into excess claim of 't 6.80 
crore from the State Government compared to the actual viability gap paid to 
the bus operators during 2013-16 as shown in Annexure 10. 

We observed that non-availability of accurate infonnation with the 
Corporation at the time of lodging claims was not a reason for variation 
between actual and reported figures because the claims were lodged with the 
State Government one to three months after the actual operation of the buse . 
By this time the Corporation had the data of operated kilometers claimed by 
the bus operators as the bills were raised on fortnightly basis. Further, the 
payment of viability gap was based on lowest of the scheduled kilometers 
mentioned in the operational agreement or operated kilometers recorded by 
Vehicle Tracking System (VTS) or operated kilometers claimed by the bus 
operators in the bills. 

The Corporation stated that excess amount of VGF, if any, received from the 
State Government would be utilised as per norms. 

3.9.8 Non-invoking of bank guarantees 

The Al war depot of the Corporation entered (November 2012) into operational 
agreements with Star Links (Operator) for operation of 100 buses in nine 
clusters of the District. As per operational agreement, the operator submitted 
nine bank guarantees (BGs) amounting to 't 15 lakh with validity up to 23 
November 2015. The Corporation terminated (July 2015 to January 2016) all 
the agreements due to non-adherence to terms and conditions of 
RFP/operational agreements. The Corporation also levied ( 14 September 
2016) penalty of 't 2.82 crore after adjusting the viabil ity gap payable to the 
Operator. The Operator did not deposit (April 2017) the penalty and the matter 
was pending (Apri l 2017) with the High Court (Jaipur). 

We observed that the Corporation neither worked out the penalty after 
termination (July 20 15) of the fust agreement (cluster number 5 and 6 of 
Alwar depot) nor invoked the BGs during their period of validity. The 
Corporation had written a letter to the Bank for invoking BGs on the last date 
(23 November 20 15) of va lidity of BGs. The Bank neither replied to the 
Corporation nor revoked the BGs. Further, the Operator had submitted 
(9 September 2013) one more BG of~ 45,000 for cluster number 4 with 
validity up to 8 September 2016 but the same was also not invoked by the 
Corporation despite avai lability of sufficient time and huge penalty 
recoverable from the Operator. Besides, the Alwar depot deducted~ 0.39 Jakh 

100 



Chapter III ComplianceAudit Observations 

.· · 1 ·, .·... . . . ' . .. .· 

less TD
1
S (Tax Deducted at Source) from the payments released to the 

Operator during May 2013 to February 2014. . 

The Co~oration did not submit any specific reply about non-invoking of bank 
I . . 

guaranties. 

3.9.9 Non~reconciUatio.n of the viability gap fund accouant 

We obsbnr~d that the Corporation never reconciled the funds received from 
the Stat~ Government and payments made to bus operators towards viability 
gap. THe Corporation received·' funds of { 56.33 crore38 from the State 
Govermhent during 2013..:16 out of which { 42.37 crore were disbursed to the 
bus opetators as of March 2016. The Corporation, therefore, should have 
unutihs~d funds of { · 13 :96 crore. However, as per budget section, the 
availabl6 funds were { 7 .20 crore while the financial statements depicted 
balance lof { 1.99 crore

1 
as on 31 March 2016. Further, the consolidated 

statement of viability gap fund maintained at the Head Office of the 
Corporahon depicted net payment of.{ 48.47 crore39 during 2014-16. No 
payment was reported to be made during 2013-14 despite the traffic section 
issuing ~ancti.ons for payment of{ 6.67 crore. · . . · 

The Coioration accepted the facts and stated that actual position of payment 
I . . 

and balance amount was being compiled. · 

3.9.1@ I · Operationof buses inconsistent with the RFP and roMte permits 

Clause 4.1 of Article IV· of the RFP provided that the operator would operate 
specified number of buses under the control and supervision of the 
Corpora1tion only on the aHotted routes. and as per timings and frequency 
specifieCl from time to time. Further, as per Clause 6.3, the issues relating to 
modific~tiollJalteration of routes were to be addressed by a Committee40 

formed for each cluster. The Committee.was authorised to increase or modify 
any route ill the cluster upto 10 per cent of the original length in single stage 
and uptb maximum of fbur times in a year. The approval of the Managing 
Directorl was ·required for modification/alteration of routes beyond the 
stipulat~d limits. The financial implication due to modification of routes hadto 
be worked out on mutual consent of both the parties and the amount e>f 
viabiht~ gap was to be adjusted accordingly. . .· . 

Review lof records in the selected depots disclosed that the route, route length 
and number of trips per ,day as envisaged in the RFP were changed by the 
Corpodtion in most of the cases prior to the operation of buses. Besides, the 
depots ~lso made changes in the approved routes and number of trips per day 
on the requests of bus operators. · 

The detk:i.ls ·of Committees authorised to make changes in the specified routes 
were ndt available in any of the selected depot Further, the Corporation did 
not make any adjustment in the viability gap due to modification/alteration of 

I . . 
the spe,ified routes. . . . . 

I . . . . . 
38 2013-14 ~ 5.63 crore), 2014-15 ({29:85 crore) and 2015~16 ({ 20.85 crore). 

I . . ·. . . . ·. 
39 { 30.68 crore. during 2014-15 and { 18.70 cronf during 2015-16 less penalties of 

I . . • . 
{ 0.91 crore during 2015)6. · · ·· · · · 

40 Chi~f Manager of the concerned depot, District Transport Officer and representative of 
. the operator. 

I 
101 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

The officials of the Corporation during discussion with audit stated that the 
routes were changed after joint survey conducted by the Corporation, 
Transport Department and representative of the operator. The routes were also 
changed due to non-issue of permits by the Transport Department for the 
routes specified in the RFP. The refusal from Transport Department for issue 
of permits and the joint survey reports, even for a single case was, however, 
not available with the Corporation. Further, the Transport Department also did 
not provide any such record to the Audit. The requirement for change in the 
routes specified in RFP on the requests of bus operators, therefore, could not 
be ascertained. 

A test check of 48 buses operated (15 November 2015 to 30 November 2015) 
in Jaipur depot disclosed that 45 buses deviated from their approved routes. 
The actua l trip ki lometers recorded by VTS in respect of these buses on daily 
basis were less than the allotted kilometers. We noticed 1,330 deviations by 
these buses during the period of 15 days with maximum deviation of 98 times 
by one bus. 

The bus operators were liable to pay penalty of~ 200 for each deviation but 
the Corporation did not impose any penalty despite large number of deviations 
in the approved route length and number of trips. 

The Corporation, without specifying the detai ls, stated that penalties were 
imposed and deductions were made for deviations in routes. The Corporation 
further stated that action would be taken as per norms if any further deviations 
would come to the notice of Corporation. 

3.9.11 Lack of internal control, monitoring and shortcomings in contract 
management 

The review of RFP, operational agreements executed with the bus operators 
and other records at selected depots disclosed following shortcomings in 
contract management and lack of internal control and monitoring on the part 
of Corporation. 

• The earnest money deposit for each cluster for the contract period of six 
years was kept at ~ 5,000 only without ascertaining the estimated va lue of 
contract. This violated Rule 42 of the Rajasthan Transparency in Public 
Procurement Ru les (RTPP) 20 13 and Rule 57 of General Financial and 
Accounts Rules (GF&AR) which stipulates that EMD be obtained at the 
rate of two per cent of the estimated va lue of subject matter. The 
Corporation could have estimated the contract va lue by multiplying the 
rate of viabil ity gap offered to the bidders with scheduled kilometers 
during the contract period. 

• The performance security was kept on lower side ~ 15 ,000~ 25,000 per 
bus) in vio lation of Ru le 7 5 of the RTPP Rules 20 13 and Rule 57 of the 
GF&AR which provides that performance security should be at least five 
per cent of the value of order. 

The Corporation stated that earnest money and performance security was 
demanded as per the RFP/tender documents. The fact remained that the 
Corporation did not fix and obtain the earnest money and performance 
security deposit as per RTPP Rules. 

102 



Chapter III. Compliance Audit Observations 

I . . . 
@ The operational agreement and other documents in case of Karauli 

Pkrivahan Sahkari Sa:miti Limited (Karauli Parivahan) were signed by the 
rrlanager. However, the Corporation did not obtain documents relating to 
rJgistration of Katauli Parivahan under Co-operative Societies Act, list of 
the members of Society and authorisation from office bearers of society 
fdr signature. Further, in case of private limited companies, the 
Cprpo~a~ion .did . nbt obtain power of attorney or board resolution for 
authonsmg signature on behalf of the coll1pany to ensure that the person 
e:kecuting agreement was authorised to do so. · · · 

The C~rporation accepted the facts statedthat the depots wer~ being instructed 
to col~ect .the relevant documents from the operators. 

o Tpe bus operators were required to procure global positioning system 
(CiJPS) and hand.,.held machines for issue of tickets from the specified 
agencies as per Article-Hof the operational agreements. No records were, 
h0wever, available :at the selected depots and the Head office specifying 
t~e vendors and procurement of GPS and hand-held machines by the bus 
operators from the specified vendors. · 

I . 
The Gorporation stated that it did not issue any direction for use of any 

I : . 

specific ETIMs and GP~ system. The reply was not correct in the light of the 
fact tHat Article-H of the operational agreement required the bus operators to 
procu~e ETIMs and GPS machines from specified· agencies. The Corporation 
being fhe . nodal agency was required to specify agencies for procurement of 
these machines. - · 

0 Elch ·party was required to issue 'Certificate of Compliance' to other 
p~rty on satisfaction of conditions applicable for the party as per Article-H 
o:Dthe operational agreement. No such certificates were, however, found 
is~ued by the Corporation and bus operators at the selected depots. I . ; . 

The 0
1

orporation stated: that the concerned depots were being instructed to -
collect relevant documents from the operators. 

@ T~e bus operators were required to provide bus service without any 
co/taiilment and shortfaU in service as per Clause 4.1 (b) (vi) of Article IV 
o~ the operational .agreements. Otherwise, the operators were liable for 
penalty as well as re-adjustment of viability gap as -determined by the 
C~rporation. We noticed . that the Corporation changed the scheduled 
kilometers and ther~ was also variation between operated kilometers on 
th~ same route iri • different time periods. The Corporation, however, 
ndither levied penalty nor adjusted· the viability· gap as per Clause ·of the 

I . 
onerational agreements. 

The cbrporation, without specifying the details and documentary proof, stated 
that pehalties were imposed on the operators for curtailment in routes. 

o · TJe depots did not obtain copy. of Registration Certificate (RC), 
fa~urance, Permit and tax deposit receipts from the operators on regular 
b~sis. We obtained copies of few RCs from the Transport Department in 
ortler to test check the legitimacy of the vehicle ownership and pendency 

I . 

ofl Government levies. H was observed that. the RCs were in the nan:ie of 
persons other than · the bus operators which had ·executed operat10nal 

I 

103 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

agreements with the Corporation. The ownership of vehicles deployed by 
all the bus operators, therefore, could 11ot be verified. 

The Corporation stated that the concerned depots were being instructed to 
collect relevant documents from the operators. 

e As per Article VI of the operational· agreement, a Monitoring Committee 
(Committee) was required to review the performance of bus operators on 
13 parameters like sharing of data of ETIMs, satisfactory working of 
GPS, use of specified ticket vending machines, etc. The bus operators 
were liable to pay penalty of approximately ~ 2,000 per bus per day for 
non-adherence to the parameters (Clause 6.2). The depots, however, did 
not form Committees to review the performance of bus operators despite 
complaints from people against the bus operators. The Corporation also 
could not levy penalty against the bus operators in absence of 
performance review. 

The Corporation, without submitting any documentary proof, stated that 
specified penalties were imposed on the operators for non-adherence to the 
perfomi.ance parameters. The Corporation also stated that the concerned 
depots were being instructed to further examine this matter. 

® Article IX of the operational agreements required the bus operators to 
· submit returns on capital and revenue expenditure, receipts and passenger 
volume in the form and at intervals prescribed by Corporation, audited 
annual accounts within 90 days of the end of financial year, operation and 
maintenance plan on quarterly basis and any other information desired by 
the Corporation to monitor the performance of the project. The 
Corporation neither sought the stipulated information nor did the bus 
operators submit the information to the corporation. 

The Corporation accepted the facts but stated that absence of this information 
-did not affect the calculation ofVGF amount. 

o The passenger load factor (PLF) provided by the Corporation in respect of 
cluster number 1 and 2 of Karauli depot disclosed that the PLF ranged 
between 13 and 31 per cent during December 2012 to May 2016 (except 
45 per cent in January 2014). The PLFwas much below the PLF (42 to 53 
per cent) considered in deciding the model rate of viability gap. The bus 
operator was continuing operation of buses at such low PLF since last 
four years which does not seem feasible. The Corporation, however, never 
reviewed the case despite complaints against the bus operator. Audit also 
could not assess the actual load factor in absence of the data of ETIMs. 
The Corporation did not provide PLF of other clusters of Karauli depot 
for comparison and assessment of the accuracy of cluster 1and2. 

The Corporation stated that information was being collected from the 
concerned depot. 

® The Finance Department directed (January 2014) the Corporation to 
intimate load factor of each route and the reasons for decrease in load 
factor. We noticed that the load factor (for the quarter ending December 
2013) intimated (February 2014) to the State Government did not match 
with the record of depots. The maximum difference was noticed in 

104 



.· . ·. "'.Chapi~rIIICompiia~£eAudit ObseJaHons . 

KLllli depot whe~ thecorpofa:tion mtii/iated load factor of 66, 74 and 
I . : ': 1 - - - ·' :: ; . • ; I ~ ·' ·.. -6f per cent as aga~nst load factOr of 30, 31 and 31 per cent :in the months ol October; Novemper and December 201~respectively. . · 

The yorporation state~ that information was being coHected from the 
concerned depot. · .. . · 
.· - I I:·' '. - . - : ' ·'' 

. Cond'atsfo~ omd recomftnendottions -· . ·. . I . - I 

_. ·' .- ! . ·. . ' 
Tllne (for]pormtiiollll fa:Ued t([]) ]!ll]l"([])Vide _!buns C([])llllnUediiviify iim aiu the r1lllrnll areas 
([J)Jf tl!nJ State as tlhte S~llnemme -was ~lllllly il!llllJPlilemelllltedl nllll 23 dep([])ts ([])f 19 
Dnstrft~ts,' Tllne rate o~ vfalbnlinfy giaqpi was Jfixeidl wntllnmilt preparaffollll rnr 
(l)JbtanJnll1lg fnl!llanndall · phlllm :lfrnm tllne buns -OJPleratoirs foir eadln dirnster. 'JI'lllle 
CoirpJ1n11rrimn made exc~ss paylllllleimt ([])fvfalbiillify gaip to tlhle_ !!ms operators !by 
ignnoirllbg higlhter foad fadl!l>Ir achieved! !by tlhlem. Tllne Cl!l>ll"J!MDiratbi@im's Jfallnn1ure 
Jinn nnl!l>~Jfyn~g sepmrnte_ ~'ire foir 1nniraill an~as Iledl t«D unl!llauiitllnl!l>irised cl!l>!Iledfonn l!l>Jf 
sllltircllnairges by tlhte blll!~ l!l>JP>eiratrnrs. JFUJurtlhleir, ftnegunfair paymmennt was ailsl!l> 
made lfow~mdls tiraffk cllnallfallll,. fin~ aimidl pell/1aR1ties. The C«DirJPl([])Jratill!l>llll allsl!l> 
irllnirll l!Il~t iret:l!l>ve1r pelll\aHty :lfrnm time lbms l!l>JPleiratmrs for lllll!l>t prnvildlillllg dafa l!l>f 
E1lll:Ms. Jillll absennce@f.lji:T!Ms dlafa tine C([])Jr]pllOll"atfoim cmnRd n«Dt moJIBntl!l>ir tl!nie 
faire d!tnalfged. lby 1tlbte · buns l!l>JP>eiratl!l>ir. Fmrth~ir~ tlhle Coirpon1tfonn dildl llll([])t 
reCl!l>HllJfille : the :fmnds ir~celived :firnmm rrlhle §fate Goveirnnmell!lt mnnd paymennts 

-11l!llmde t(i) bu§ II)]pleratoirs~ 'Jfheire was· fa elk of liIIDteirnnail col!llt1rnH ~mdl monniitl!l>irnnng 
l!l>Jf tlln~ S:cllnieme ~§ _ irll~c.mumnennts_ ireqURiired f~@m buns. opeirafoirs , as peir 
mgireere~t weire nno1t re~enved by tlhte Coirp([])iratmnn. . , .. . . · _ . 

We rec([)mJmiemll mat tlhie Coirp(!)iratfo1m ll"ec®ve1r excess payl!lrnennt mrna<dlefo the 
lbiUJIS. ib>~eir~t@irs agminst vfalbllllnfy gap Jfummdnl!llg.Ji Tlllle Cl!l>Jrjpl([])Jraltfonn Slln(l)unRd aRso 
~s-sess j and! ire~l!l>ver JPl~IIBailtJ!ies Jfrnm , tJ!ne buns ([])]plen1toir~ foir Vllofatfollll (l)f 

· ,cl!l>nndlntf?llls ®f RIFJP , ~ndl mgireeIIDnennt. F11!irtllneir, tltne C([])Jr]pl®iratfol!ll sllllm11Ild 
_ recmnicfille funnidls 1rece11vie,ttl! JfJt"([])m tllne State Goveirnnmeilllt anirll paymeimts mmde 

. 1tl!l> lbUJ1s Jl!l>peratoirs. 1 

I 

I 

105 



Audit Report No, 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

im~1~~t 
3.rn Default in deposit of provident fund dues 

Tllne ·Company dlefauH:edl Jl.1n depositillllg prnvlidlent fmmd d1Ules of ~ 12.35 
crnire dllllring tllle pell"liod from Jl!llily 2015 to Augllllst 2017 mmd tllnerefore 
ll"1lllllllS the rfak of pellllailty damages of~ 4.05 crore as per CilmJ1se 32 A of tlhl.e 
Em.pfoyees' Providelffit lFllllm:i Sdhleme, 1952 !besides paymellllt of Ji.nteirest 
11mdler Secdon 7(Q) of tl!ne lEmpfoyees' Prnvidlellll.t Funds and Miscellfanemns 
Prnvlisions ACt, 1952. 

Section 6 of 'the Employees' Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions 
Act, 1952 (Act) makes it obligatory for an employer41 to contribute 
employer's contribution at the rate of 12 per cent of the basic wages, dearness 
allowance and retaining allowance, if any, for the time being payable, towards 
provident fund in respect of each of the employees whether employed by him 
directly or through a contractor. Further, the employee's contribution shall be 
equal to employer's contribution or an amount, if any employee so desires, 
exceeding 12 per cent of his basic wages, dearness allowance and retaining 
allowance if any, subject to the condition that the employer shall not be under 
an obligation to pay any contribution over and above his contribution payable 
under this section. 

The employer is required to deposit the employer's contribution along with 
employee's contribution within 15 days of the close of every month as per 
Clause 38 of the Employees' Provident Fund Scheme, 1952 (EPF Scheme). 
The Act and EPF Scheme has treated non-deposit of provident fund dues as a 
punishable offence under Section 14 and Clause 76 respectively. The 
employer could be imprisoned for a term which may extend to one year or 
with fine of five thousand rupees or with both. Further, the employer may also 
be liable to pay penalties in the form of interest and damages for default in 
payment of any contribution as stated below: 

® simple interest at the rate of 12 per cent per annum or at such higher 
rate as may be specified in the scheme on any amount due under this 
Act from the date on which the amount has become due till the date of 
its actual payment (Section 7 (Q) oftheACt) and 

o penalty damages at the rate of 37 per cent per annum of the arrears in 
case the period of default is six months or more (by issuing notification 
in the Official Gazette as per Clause 32 A of the EPF Scheme). 

We noticed that Rajasthan Tourism Development Corporation Limited 
(Company) deducted employees' contribution at the time of payment of 
wages/salary but did not deposit it regularly in the provident fund alqng w1th. 
employer's share since July 2015. The amount of employees' contribution was 
utilised for other operating activities. As a result, the provident fund dues 
accumulated to ~ 9 .31 crore up to January 2017. The Company cited paucity 
of funds due to huge losses as the reason for not depositing the provident fund 
dues. The Company belatedly deposited~ 4.36 crore towards provident fund 
dues pertaining to the period from July 2015 to March 2016. As on September 

41 As defined under Section 2 ( e) of the Act. 

106 



Chapter III Compliance Audit Observations 

2017, an amount of ~ 7 .99 crore was still pending towards provident fund 
dues. 

The Company by defaulting in the payment of provident fund dues runs the 
risk of penalty damages of~ 4.05 crore upto August 2017 as per Clause 32 A 
of the EPF Scheme besides payment of interest under Section 7 (Q) of the Act. 

The Company accepted the facts and stated (August 2017) that provident fund 
dues could not be deposited due to critical financial position of the Company. 
Further, the Company had not received any notice for penalty and interest 
regarding delay in payment of provident fund dues. 

We observed that the Company was legally bound to deposit the provident 
fund dues in time to avoid penalties under the provisions of the Act and EPF 
Scheme. The Government of India has incorporated stringent provisions in the 
Act and EPF Scheme to safeguard the social security needs of the employees 
which cannot be forfeited by any organization citing shortage of funds. The 
Company is required to manage the funds giving due priority to the payment 
of statutory dues. 

JAIPUR 

Tl 9 JAN 2018 

NEW DELHI 

The 

~3 _ 1 JAN Z 018 

• 

~~ µMY*-­
(ANADI MISRA) 
Accountant General 

(Economic and Revenue Sector Audit) , Rajasthan 

Countersigned 

(RAJIV MEHRISHI) 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

107 



Audit RepOrt No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31March2017 

108 







Annexure 

Annexure-1 
(Referred to in paragraph 1.11 at page no. 8) 

Statement showing investments made by State Government in working PS Us during the years for which accounts are in arrears 

(fin crore) 

Year Paid up Investment made by State Government during the Total 
apto capltalu year 2016-17 for which accounts are ID arrean 

s. NameofPSU wlalcll per latest 
No. accounts accouats Year Equity Loans Subsidy Loans 

ftnallzed ftnaUsed repayment 
written off 

1 Rajastban State Road Transport Corporation 20 15- 16 638.96 20 16-17 - 150.00 60.00 - 2 10.00 

109 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertaking.1) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

Annexure - 2 

(Referred to in paragraph 1.15, 1.16 and 1.19 at page no. 9, 10 and 12 respectively) 

Summarised financial results of Government companies and Statutory corporations for the latest yea r for which accounts were finalised 

~in crore) 
SI. Stttor &: Namt or tht CompH)' Ptriod or Ytarla Ntt proOt(+) I Lou(-) Taraonr Impact of Paid ap Accamulaltd Capital Rehlnloa Percealqe 
~o. accounts wllkb accouab capital Profit(+)/ employ tel" capital rehraoa 

OaaliHd Net profil/ Interest Depndallea Ntt ProOt Commeab' Lou(-) employ tel capital 
Ion before /Lou employ tel 
Interest&: 

Depreclallon 

I 2 3 4 S(a) !l(b) !'t(c) !'t(d) 6 7 8 9 10 II 12 

A. \\ orklng Government Companies 

AGRICULTURE & ALLIED SECTOR 

I 
RaJasthan State Seeds Corporation 

2016-17 2017-18 27 62 I 53 2.52 23.57 2 19.34 - 7.59 117. 19 124 78 25.10 20.12 
Lim ited 

Sector" ise total 27.62 I.SJ 2.52 23.57 2 19.34 7.59 11 7. 19 124.78 25.10 

FINANCE SECTOR 

2 Rajas than Rajya Vidyut Vitran 
2016- 17 201 7- 18 - - -V1tta N1gam Limned - - - - -0 OJ -0.01 - -

3 
RaJasthan Small Industries 

2016-17 2017- 18 4.07 0.52 0.64 2.91 117.10 
Decrease m profit 

6.96 - 17.29 2.22 3.43 154.50 
Corporatio n Limited by ~ 0.06 crore 

4 Rajasthan State II and loom 
201 6-17 20 17- 18 0.55 0.01 0 .05 0.49 16.25 46.06 -45.53 4.05 0.50 12.35 

Development Corporation L1m11ed 
-

Rapsthan State Power Finance & 
5 Financial Services Corporation 2016-17 20 17-18 6.26 - 0.0 1 6.25 7.04 - 90.00 11 .26 101.26 6.25 6.17 

L1m11ed 

Sector wise Iota! 10.88 0.53 0.70 9.65 140.39 143.02 -5 1.57 107.52 10.18 

INFRASTRUCTURE SECTOR 

6 RnJ:c.than Po lice Housing & 2016- 17 2017- 18 -0.25 -0.25 001 0.50 -0.3 0.2 -0.25 -125.00 
Construction Corporation L1m1tcd - - -
RaJasthan State Industrial 

7 Development and Investment 2015- 16 2016- 17 354.J 9 3.58 I 03 349.58 897.75 - 210.19 1560 05 1770.23 353.16 19.95 
Corporation L1m11ed 

RaJasthan State Road 
8 Development and Construction 2016- 17 2017-1 8 398. 16 24 1.38 133.68 23. 10 1044.10 - 100.00 93.34 2320.63 264.48 11.40 

Corporation Limited 

110 



• 
Annexure 

SL Sedllr AN._ of die c-paay Period of Year ID Net prolll(+) I Loa(-) T•nover lmpKtof Pald•p Acc•m.iated Capital Rmrnon Percenr.p 
Ne. __... nldl 

__ .. 
caplt8I Prolh (+)/ employed" capital ret.raH ........ Netpraltl lllterelt Depndallee Net Prolh Com111e1111' 1-(-) employed capital 

... befere 11- employed 
llltenltli .,....._ 

I 2 3 .. 5(a) 5(1») 5(c) S(d) . 6 7 • 9 10 II 12 
Rajasthan Urban Drinking Water 

Increase in profit 
9 Sewerage and In frastructure 20 15- 16 2016-17 3.17 - 0.29 2.88 109.60 48.67 20.60 643.28 2.88 0.45 

Corporation Limned by t 0.05 crore 

Sector wise total 755.27 244.96 135.00 375.3 1 2051.46 359.36 1673.69 4734.34 620.27 

MANUFACTURE SECTOR 

Barmer Lignite Mining Company 
10 Limited (Subsidiary Joint 2016- 17 2017-1 8 86.04 49.68 27.55 8.81 8 13.41 - 20.00 -26.33 151 1.37 58.49 3.87 

Company of SI. No. A(l4) 

I I 
Rajasthan State Beverages 

2016-17 2017- 18 28.93 - 0.26 28.67 4962.29 - 2.00 32.59 34.59 28.67 82.89 
Corporation Limited 

12 
Rajasthan State Ganganagar Sugar 

2016-17 2017-18 84.93 - 28.24 56.69 1037.88 - 18 1.20 96.27 277.97 56.69 20.39 
Mills Limited 

13 Rajasthan State Gas Limited 2016-17 2017-18 -2. 15 - 0.42 -2.57 3.09 
Increase in loss by 

34.02 -1.29 32.72 -2.57 -7.85 t 0.09 crore 

Rajasthan State Mines and 
Decrease in profit 14 Minerals Limited (Government 2015-16 2016-17 249. 10 7.00 41.77 200.33 948.90 77.55 1870.37 1947.92 207.33 10.64 

Company since December 1974) by t 22. 18 crorc 

Rajasthan State Petroleum 
15 Corporation Ltd. (Subsidiary of 2016-17 20 17-1 8 0.02 - - 0.02 - - 11. I 0 -0.82 10.28 0.02 0. 19 

SI. No. A( l4)) 

Sector wise total 446.87 56.68 98.24 291.95 7765.57 325.87 1970.79 3814.85 348.63 

POWER SECTOR 

16 
Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam 

2016-17 2017-18 1423.46 1288.80 471.35 -336.69 9596.79 
Increase in loss by 

7854.85 -30684.44 789. 12 952. 11 120.65 
Limited t 15.23 crore 

Banswara Thermal Power 
17 Company Limited (Subsidiary of 2016-17 2017-18 -0.24 - 0.02 -0.26 - - 0.05 -9.09 -9.04 -0.26 -

SI. A (29)) 

Barmer Power Transmission 

18 Service Limited (Subsidiary of SI. 2016-17 2017- 18 -0.01 - - -0.01 - - 0.05 -0.01 0.04 -0.01 -25.00 
A (29)) 

Barmer Thermal Power Company 

19 Limited (Subsidiary of SI. No. 2016-1 7 20 17- 18 -0.02 1.77 - -1.79 - - 0.05 -1 3.54 -1 3.49 -0.02 -
A(29)) 

20 
Chhabra Power Limited 

2016- 17 2017-18 0.05 -0.03 0.02 (Subsidiary of SI. A (30)) - - - - - - - -

111 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

SI. Sector le Name or tile Company Period or Year la Net profit(+) I Lem(-) Tul'IUIVer Impact or Paklup Atc11m ... tecl Capital Retwni Oii Pertt11tllp 
No. accounts wlalch accounts capital Profit(+)/ employed" capital ntllrD OD 

ftullled Net prollt/ lateral Depncbde9 Net Profit C••-•ts' '-H employed capital 
lea before fl.- elllpleJecl 
laterntlc 

Dearedatloa 

I 2 .J .. 5(a) 5(11) !!(cl 5(d) 6 7 8 • • • II 12 
21 Dholpur Gas Power Limited 

0.05 -0.04 0.01 (Subsidiary of SI. A (30)) 
2016-17 2017-18 - - - - - - - -

22 Gira I L1gmte Power Limited 
2017-18 -5.06 153.37 77.54 -235.97 11.05 370.05 -699.19 714.48 -82.60 (Subsid iary of SI. A (30)) 

2016- 17 - -11.56 

23 Hadot1 Power Transm1ss1on 
Service Limited (Subsidiary of SI. 2016-17 2017-18 -0.01 - - -0.01 - - 0.05 -0.01 0.04 -0.01 -25.00 
A (29)) 

24 Jaipur Vidyut V11ran Nigam 
2016-17 2017-18 1769 .93 1627.65 758.03 -615.75 13682.36 

Decrease m loss 
8463.06 -32909.75 1375.97 1011 .90 73.54 Limited by~ 12.94 crore 

25 Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam 
2016-17 2017-18 1059.90 1552.04 536.54 -1028.68 1113863 

Decrease in lo>s 
7829.04 -31042.87 10823 523.36 483.56 Limned by { 3.88 crore 

l\.eshora1patan Gas Thermal 
26 Power Company Limited 2016-17 2017-18 -0.01 - - -0.01 - - 0.05 -2.03 -1.98 -0.01 -

(Sub~id1ary of SI No. A(29)) 

Lake Cny Transmission Service 
27 Company Limited (Subsidiary of 2016-17 2017-18 - - - - - - 0.30 -0.30 - - -

SI. No. A(29)) 

Pink Cny Transmission Service 
28 Company Limited (Subsidiary of 2016-17 2017-18 - - - - - - 0.26 -0.26 - - -

SI. No. A(29)) 

29 
Rajas than Rajya Vidyut Prasaran 

2016-17 2017- 18 1627.47 878.4 1 734.53 14.53 2451.71 - 4020.72 -1300.04 12896.72 892.94 6.92 Nigam Lunitcd 

30 
Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Utpadan 

2016- 17 2017-18 3954.51 2453.70 114901 35 1.80 11760.03 - 9425.17 -4792.80 37248.99 2805.50 7.53 N1gam Limited 

3 I 
Rajasthan Renewable Energy 

2016-1 7 2017-18 41.28 0.55 I 1.89 28.84 108.93 
Decrease in profit 

12.94 148.77 161.71 29.39 18. 17 Corporation Limited by~ 0.23 crore 

Rajasthan Solarpark Development 
32 Company Limited (Subsidiary of 20 16- 17 2017-18 13.29 - 1.87 11.42 10.38 - 0.05 66.29 66.34 I 1.42 17.2 1 

SI. No. A(3 I)) 

33 
Rajasthan Urja V1kas Nigam 

20 16-17 2017- 18 - - - 9.07 - 50.00 - 50.00 -Limited -

34 
Thar Power Tran>m1ssion Service 

20 16-1 7 2017- 18 -0.01 - -0.01 - - 0.05 -0 OJ 0.04 -0.01 -25.00 Limited (Subsidiary of SI. A (29)) -

Sector wise tota l 9884.48 7956.29 3740.78 - 1812.59 48768.95 38026.84 - 101239.35 53387.20 6143.70 

SERVICE SECTOR 

112 



. _-.-,,- -~-=""-·=-::-=:--2-=:~~--=-':o:::c?s'::-';~~-"'~:=~= 

Annexure 

35 I ~~,P~' . J.VJ.~UU '-'-UH "-'V!pu.1.auvu J 2016-17 I 2017-18 I 27.68 24.31 I . 73.17 I -69.80 9.72 1694.04 I -180.25 I 2079.92 I -45.49 -2.19 

36 RajCOMP Info Services Limited 2016-17 2017-18 19.92 0.04 0.53 19.35 82.61 
Increase in profit 

· 5.oo I 46.79 I 51.79 I 19.39 37.44 
by { 1.09 crore 

37 I Rajasthan Ex-Servicemen 
Corporation Limited 

2016-17 2017-18 2.46 0.01 0.03 2.42 89.12 - I 5.0o I 5.74 I 10.74 I 2.43 I 22.63 

38 
I Rajasthan Medical Services 

2016-i7 I 2011-18 I 19.31 I 3.88 I 2.11 I 12.66 I 526.86 - I 5.oo I 19.22 I 50.36 I 16.54 I 32.84 Corporation Limited 

39 
I Rajasthan Skill and Livelihoods 

Development Corporation 
2016-17 2017-18 2.58 0.05 0.29 2.24 74.20 - I o.o5 I -8.oo I -7.95 I 2.29 

40 1 
Rajasthan State Food & Civil 

2015-16 2017-18 15.98 6.39 0.17 9.42 561.77 
Increase in profit I 50.D°O I 32.88 I 82.88 I 15.81 I 19.08 

Supplies Corporation Limited by { 2.77 crore 

41 I Rajasthan State Hotels 
2014-15 2015-16 -1.14 0.04. 0.08 -1.26 1.47 

Increase in loss by I 
2.16 I ·-8.51 I -0.35 I -1.22 

Corporation Limited { 2.12 crore 

42 I Rajasthan Tourism Development 2014-15 2015-16 -18.57 0.22 3.75 -22.54 78.26 
Increase in loss by 

21.95 -125.06 -93.74 -22.32 
Corporation Limited { 0.09 crore 

Sector wise total· 68.22 34.94 80.79 -47.51 1424.01 1783.20 -217.]9 2173:65 -12.57 

Total A (All sector wise working 
11193.34 8294.93 4058.03 -1159.62 60369.72 40645.88 -97746.44 64342.34 7135.31 

companies) 

B. Working Statutory corporations 

HNANCE SECTOR 

Rajasthan Financial Corporation 2016-17 2017-18 39.23 36.30 0.25 2.68 73.94 160.73 -122.85 663.54 38.98 5.87 

Sector wise total 39.23 36.30 0.25 2.68 73.94 160.73 -122.85 663.54 38.98 

SERV[CE SECTOR 

2 
Rajasthan State Road Transport 

2015-16 2016-17 -335.01 90.17 67.23 ,492.41 1661.89 
Increase in loss by I 

638.96 I -3469.51 I -1666.36 I -402.24 
Corporation { 1658.39 crore 

3 
1 

Rajasthan State Warehousing 
2016-17 2017-18 48.98 6.21 7.94 34.83 80.88 - 7.85 I 158.67 I 383.84 I 41.04 10.69 

Corporation 

Sector wise total . -286.03 96.38 75.17 -457.58 1742.77 646.81 I -3310.84 I . -1282.52 I -36L20 

Total B (All sector wis'e working 
-246.80 132.68 75.42 -454.90 1816.71 807.54 I -3433.69 I -618.98 I -322.22 

Statutory corporations) 

Grand Total (A + B) 10946.54 8427.6] 4133.45 -1614.52 I 62186.43 I I 4]453.42 I -101180.13 I 63723.36 I 6813.09 

C. Non working Government companies 

113 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the rear ended J I March 2017 

SI. O,ector & '•me or the Comp11n~ Period or \urin ;\ct pronl(+) / I o" l-l Turno>er I Impact or Paid up ,\ccumulated Capilal I Return on Ptrcrnt•ttr 
'\o. uccounh "hich account\ capital Profit (+)I emplo~ ed• c•pltal rrtumon 

linall•cd :"ict prulilf lnkre~t Otpn·tiarlon '\et Profit Commenh1 
l.o" (-) I cmplo~·l'd capit•I 

loH before il.O~\ ii rmployl'd 
intcrhl & 

Ocpreciation - - ---- - - - .... . ·- . - -
I 2 ·' .. S(a) 5(h) S( c) 5(d ) 6 7 II 9 10 II 12 

AG RICULT URE & ALLI EO SECT OR 
-

I 
Raiasthan State Agro lndustric;, 

201 3- 14 201 6- 17 -0 .14 I 30 - 1 44 - 6.0 1 -53 .21 -21 1 .o 14 -Corporation L1m1ted 

Secto r " isc total -0. 14 1.30 - - 1.44 - 6.01 -53.2 1 -2. 11 -0. 14 

SER\ ICE SECTOR 
~ --

2 
Raiasthan Civil Avrntion 2016-17 2017-18 0.06 0.06 4 .49 -6.32 - 1.82 0.06 
Corporauon L1m1ted 

. - - - -

0.06 - - 0.06 - 4.49 -6.32 - 1.82 0.06 

\llSC SECTOR 
-

3 
Raia;, than Jal Vaka.' Nigam 

2016-17 2017-18 0.03 0.03 I 27 -2 .09 -0 R2 0.03 
Limned - - - -

Sector" ise total O.oJ - - 0.03 - 1.27 -2.09 -0.82 0.03 

Total C (All sector " ise non-,.orking -0.0S 
Go-ernment Compa nies) 

1.30 - - 1.35 - 11.77 -6 1.62 -4.75 -0.0S -
Gr and T otal (A + B + C) 10946.49 8428.91 4133.45 - 1615.87 62186.43 4 1465.19 -101241.75 63718.61 68 13.04 10.69 

¥ Inc ludes the net impact of comments of Statutory Auditors and CAG. 
µ Capita l employed represents the sum of shareholders' funds and long term borrow ings. 

114 

~I 



I 

l!UJ 

Annexure 

A.l!llllni!.~X1lllire -2A 
(Refonedl to ftJIB p:auragiraplln li.1~ a11: page IID.o. 12) 

§ll:all:eJllllleIID.11: slfuowiIID.gpunlbUilc .sec1l:ill>r 1lllIID.deir11:akllIID.gs (JP'l[])weir sed@ir) wlln@se ime11: Wl!llir1l:lln llnas 
/ eirl[)ded 

I 

I 

Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 7854.85 -30684.44 -22829.59 

I 

2 Banswara 1Thermal Power Company Limited 0.05 -9.09 ~9.04 

3 Barmer Tftermal Power Company Limited 0.05 -13.54 -13.49 
I 

4 Giral Ligrlite Power Limited 370.05 -699.19 -329.14 

5 Jaipur Vi4yut Vitran Nigam Liillited · 8463.06 -32909.75 -24446.69 
I 

6 Jodhpur \fidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 7829.04 -31042.87 -23213.83 

Keshorai~atan Gas Thermal Power Company 
7 Limited I 0.05 -2.03 -1.98 

Lake Cify Transmission Service Company 
8 Limited I 0.30 -0.30 0.00 

Pink CitY Transmission Service Company 

9 Limited / 0.26 -0.26 0.00 
J 

§ectoir wftse rt:oll:aX I 24l5Jl7.7Jl -9536Jl.47 -708413.76 

115 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

Annexure - 2B 
(Referred to in paragraph 1.19 at page no. 12) 

Statement showing public sector undertakings (other than power sector) whose net 
worth has eroded 

((in crore) 
SI. Name of the Public Sector Undertaking Paid up Accumulated Profit Net worth 
No. capital (+)/Loss(-) 

Service sector 

Rajasthan Skill and Livelihoods 
1 Development Corporation 0.05 -8.00 -7.95 

2 Rajasthan State Hotels Corporation Limited 2. 16 -8.51 -6.35 

Rajasthan Tourism Development 
3 Corporation Limited 21.95 -125.06 - 103.1 1 

4 Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation 638.96 -3469.51 -2830.55 

Rajasthan Civil Aviation Corporation 
5 Limited 4.49 -6.32 -1.83 

Sector wise total 667.61 -3617.40 -2949.79 

Agriculture & Allied sector 

Rajasthan State Agro Industries Corporation 
6 Lunited 6.01 -53.2 1 -47.20 

Sector wise total 6.01 -53.21 -47.20 

Finance sector 

Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Vi tran Vitta Nigam 
7 Limited - -0.01 -0.01 

Rajasthan Small Industries Corporation 
8 Limited 6.96 - 17.29 -1 0.33 

Sector wise total 6.96 -17.30 -10.34 

Manufacture sector 

9 Barmer Lignite Mining Company Limited 20.00 -26.33 -6.33 

Sector wise total 20.00 -26.33 -6.33 

Miscellaneous sector 

10 Rajasthan Jal Vikas N igam Limited 1.27 -2.09 -0.82 

Sector wise total 1.27 -2.09 -0.82 

116 

Ill 



-____ , ____ _ 

Annexure 

AllD.lllleXTil!Ire'73 

(Rdene((]l 11:im nrrn pmragiraplhl 2.12.2 all: page llll~. 29) 

Sfa11:emerrn11: §Ilnimwirrng 11:eIDl({])eJr§ awarirlle((]l aitllnftglne1r 1rai1l:e§ 11:lhlairrn 11:llne es11:nlllllla11:e({]) Jra11:e§. 

l'N 2UH (JP'mrcllnase of sliimgile jplln~se -~OjpjpeJr wo~mdl dJisMltmltfonn tnmsformers olfviufouns ~atiimgs) 
875 1- 714043.75 

- -

34935.53 33683.95 - 34500 lOKVA 
.. ;-1 

25KVA 64665.99 -60342.65 63200 2000 I 5714700.00 
-

l'N 4136.41 (lP'mrcllnase·of gailvaimD.zedl slteell sltay setts) 

16X 1800 529.96 450 .. 23 490.10 .200770 80046~9:90 ; -

20X2400 920.05 787.06 853.56 11052 734958.00 

l'N 2169 (lP'unrcllnase of n2 KV ounltdloolt" VCB lkfoslks) 

39.711 ··. 37297260Jl - 249607 .59 · 1 259000-12 kV VCB Kiosks 1- - -·- 264817.60 
·!' 

l'N 41377 (lP'unrcllnase. ill>f lL 1' ~lP'lE aJrmill>unir Jlllill>WeJr calbille of dlftffereimlt slize) 

4000 I 5765480.00 26111.22 I 27558.59 
-

2CX4sqmffi 28999~95 

l'N 2l63 (JP'unrcllnase 10>fU !kV Cl'-lP'l' .setts ill>fvarfouns rnltliill>s) . 

50/5 33945.62 3074i.66 33945.62 200 640792 

15/5 36329.45 36243.43 36329.45 400 34408.00 

TN- 22118 (JP'unrcllnase of 25 KVA aimdl 4ldD KV A 'fllnree jpb.ase Ailunmitimunm Will>Ullimdl .dllisfrJibunltfoim ltiraimsformers llnavJiimg melter Jlllir10>ltecltil10>Im lb10>x) 

25KVA 43699.00 42416.47 . 42623,80 1495fj. 3101034.81 

11.'N 21~1dD (lP'unrclln!nse IO>f 3115 JKV Aaimdl 5dDdD KVA ltllnree jpbse :coJPJPeir Will>Ullllndl dllisltJrD.lb)lilltftoim ltraimsfor~eirs) · 

315 KVA .394795 386981.06. 390888.03 1166 4555527.02 

50.0KVA 596000 564409.47 .. 584621.83 ,;12 242548.32 

117 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

~omenclature of Lowest price received in Updated price worked out by the Price at which Quantity Estimated savings (In~ 
material the tender (In f per unit) Company based on previous purchase order was procured (in 

tender/latest tender awarded by other awarded Units) 
DISCOMs (In '> ·-

(I) (2) (3) (4) ; (S) (6) = ((4)- (3)) x (5) 

TN 2176 (Purchase of 40 KVA, three phase three star rating, aluminium wound distribution transformers with meter and protection box) 

40 KV A (Double meter) 59300.00 5 1998.86 59200 1380 9937573.20 

TN 4407 (Purchase of galvanised steel wire of size 7/10 and 7/8) 

7·10 68460.00 60838.99 68443 .27 2100 15968988.00 

7/8 67934.88 60764.70 67829. 10 480 33909 12.00 

Total probable savings (Inf) 96102925.11 

11 8 

~-----~~~~~~~ 



Annexure 

. I , 

§tatellUf el!llt sllMllwillllg 
Cl[])!llltiractoirs . i 

AllllneX1l!lire-4 . 
(]Refoirred ti[]) Illlll p21rag1rnplln 2.19 at p~ge mi~ •. 52) 

, . 

, ~urp!1l!ls .maforfall mccepted . from tllne tu1rrrnlkey 

119 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

Case-3: M'etel·prpt~ction boxes ·· · ' .> ;,' 
' ""'', - . ·- ' ,,•';J, 2' .1:~~ ,,,,'(. ·,·· ":· ,._..". 

/The Company awarded (November 2006):the.worl<: (TN•,141} of renovation of 53 feeders 
(11 kV) of distiict divisiom9f·Kota cirCle·t6~A2Z Maintenance. Limited (Firin): ·The Company · 
cancellep the~;\v6rkoLsix feeders and execut~d}t on CLRd basis: The·CLPC revised(Oct<;>ber 

>2012) the BQQ,.We noticed thaHhe Firm deposfi:ed(June:wn to March 2014) 1274 meter 
. protection boxes. valuing .~ :7033 lakhwitb'.•AGOS Kota.•0T4e Goillinitt~e'.for verification·· 6f 
i:surplus•materialpofnted.out (May 2014\that.the;mete~ proteetfon boxes were not"inusable 
•. condition; Tlie. boxes were in'..rusted condition from inside;bakelite sheet·was not provided; 
:'.glasses werei·broken; ·ga5ket was not availablei etc: The .;ACQS intimated (A15ril 20 iS) the 
. Superintending Engineer {TW} that boxe~ were not fit for )Jse: It• further sfated that MM wing 
·was purchasing distribution transformers along With rri.eJeFptotectionbox'and tlius thet'e;was 
.~•no possibility ofutilizatioil .of these boxes iI1]'utlire'. 

'"i ;,:". ·'i", ' . ~0~.. ~ , 

.T~e }<'irm repaifed 1.144 boxes as pfa the .di,i;i;:ctions (August+o15) of Superintending Eng~neer 
;ctw). The remaining b.oxes :<.yere bey91id;1

1
repair, However;.the repaired, ~oxes .wer:e not 

;·Uti,lised becapse the new distribution traµsforrriers were,. already firj:ed with fhe meter · 
. protectionbm::e~. As. ofMarch;20,17, alLthe. \J.oxes were l)'ing with ACOS.·. . . .. 

\The decisfon of:accepting 1; i 44. mete!' protefaiori boxes vahiing ·~· 63J 5ifakli was, therefore, 
riot justified: · · · · · · · 

,Case-4: Galvanized.iron wire 

Tlie Company IT1:ade last purchase ofgal"'.allised iron: (GI)' wire under~ 4086 ·(May 2095) .. 
T Separate purchase 6f GI wire. was' stopped be~ause it came ~long with the AB cable. The ~CF' 
:therefore, directed (Augus(2010) the DISCOMs for not ac~ypting GI wire as surplus material 
fa?m the confractots. We rioticed'that the ACOS did not giye.cognizan~e to ihe directions·aml . 
'accepted GI wire from the ~·ol1fractors di.if( to short closure'9(contracts. AS.!ifMarch 2017,'thy 
:Acos had stdc~ of 963.MT:(SSWG)'and 1~3:9Q'MT(6S~Q) GI wlr~.valuing ~:rs? qrore 
.:ind~ 42.75 Iakh respectively. The GI wire accepted frotn turnkey c(lnttacfors could not be 

pasceitainedin.absence 9finfoJ.i.nation fro111 tfle,.Company.jle, ho\vever:·no~iced that.the 'two 
~elected ACOS. (Kotaand JPDC) accepted,,(afterAugust .2010) GI wirf( (8SWG) .of ~50.43 
'MT valuing~ 0.60 crorein violation of the d!r.ections ofD\F. · · · 
•j • • ,. (''·'·· • 

;:Case-5: Switch/use units 

Jhe Superint6~dtng Engineer (.J:W) issued (5 April 2007) ordyrs.to the tupikey contractors for 
not using Switqh Fuse Units (SFUs) uitdf(F .. the FRP wqrks. JheCompatly (evie'we4 its 

,decision ori the representation of contractor~ and ·allowed, .(29 A,pril 2007}them to use three 
,phase SFUs for:.the FRP works .. The. contractors;were, howyver, ·directed (April 2007) that 
~upply of t,hree phase SFUs:sh(luld be limite,d fo the qu:;mtities indicated inJ:he .work order or 

'as per revised. BOQ. The Company also. stoppeci using S.FUs as per the recommendation 
(Ai.1gust 2007) ofte~hnical committee. . .• .· . ·.· . . . . 
' ' ' '; ,. ' 

The SFUs proc~1J:ed by turnkey;' contractors vJ~re not ifistall~d insome contracts and, th~refore, 
'beeame'surplus. Tlie matter was referred to 'the technical cmnmittee at the time of cfos'ure o.f 
c'ontracts undei· FRP works.The technicaLccinunittee reco.nimen:ded (JUnt'2013) to use \he, l l 
kVthree phase ~FUs in ilrban·~nd mtinicipaf.townfeedershaving 24 limmi"stipply and .1 l'kV 
single piiase SFtJs in abadi area only. . . ' .•. . . . . . . 

We.noticed th~Lthe Company .accepted 3672.three phase·SFUs valuing~. 6.06 crore and 638 . 
• single phase SFTJs valuing~ 2q,9,3 lakli at tlw tigie of closureiof 27 turill\ey ;works. The siµgle 
.phase SFUs were accepted despite the Company-allowing;the contractors to use only three 
:phase SFUs .. As.ofMarch 20l:Z, the ACOS had stock of 430 single phase~ 18.15 lakli) and 
. 631. three· phase.(~) .04 crore) .SFU s . .The· re111aining SFUS 'wer~ issued· to ;the sub-divisional 
stores. The utilisation of SFUs•bfthe field offices, howeve1', could notbe enslii"ed due to lack 
. of data. Upto Marc:li 2017, the ACOS issued.J62 si11gle phase and 410 three phase SFUs tq th¢ 
:2.1 .. t~st checked•sub,divisional:stores. However, these· suo"divisions utili.sed only H 8 single 
phase and 357.thiee phase SFUs .iipto March 2Ql7.: . 

Central Labour Rate Contract. 

120 



Annexure 

Amumexuure-5 
(Refeneid! to inn pairagrnplln 2.21 alt page nno. 55) 

Sfa1temenn1l: sllmwfrllllg ii.II:l!Ile ii.l!llvenntoiry idl.Ulle 1to excess prncmremenn1l: 

33 kV iJ{ ·''• ?,<,.>' • .,., 
,, ; '., c.~ : !! ,, ' ' - -: ' ;>' ; . ; : ~!.;' '.,' ;' :;··:>~!:!'.; ;/: ; ''( .. · _;; :~;.;~~;-'h; ; 

lCase 1) ~e'!·I}~ta AC()S ;ts~ij;d.;(Marc~;J~'(!July2@J:~) ·.~§,:8~- ~ '(~ ;7,~L~rore') an~f~4,17 .. ·• 
:KM {~ '.£.?6,cr9re).J3 .. h;~qg.§quar,e J11et~riC,,<t.bl~-(CabJe)1,t,o,iss1§ta11;tE;p.g\pe~r (tiT¥ ;;~•~pd 

1·r~i~of:'.~~=~~;fIY~if :J~~~~ir'W~~'.t;~t~~~~r:t~W~t~~t!f~·.· 
! 26 i 7) to HTM7UI: d.l1e 't§, ai16trnerh ofi{'Cit~;'cify :<liStriBlt!!{)n;netWork' ~o;a:-' pr!vat'e' f"u=iii:"The 
l;~licess cable &1'9:79 KM); witfi~HTM-I; '~Trvr~rn and HT~"Jll· was' d.eposit~tFwith' thi kCOS 
:Kata ~ndidivd'ttecHoother.X<s~ss.-Tlie i:ei\J~inin'g.32)6.•¥M Cable,vaiuing-~ 4:Q3.cr6reW:as 

.:;r:~°"~:~z~;~~t~;~t;;'~~g~~~:~;~~1$~•~n~~;~~r~:~.~~~~, 
! rI) ·as 54:4i l{:M eable valuingI~ 6;67,;cr6refµras lyrng;)in~tili;t(:d. ill> the•§tof~s siri¢e ;[uly.~2011 
I 1while the. Co!llp~py suqsecfoe~tly-,procureg~tge. ~aiAe jite.~~lllJ:d~r. JN: 4~7{r and./,14Qp. :gu,riiig··• 
,.2P l~" 14. i IJ1~~iSuperintendwg f ,Enginrei':.{()~~- aJso,;fail,~d;;to 111opit~,r; ... r~~· :§t.o,~rs ~l)nct$lr)ts. 
jJJrisdicti6p a§;a ll,igh.vahi,e;i~ein rsm~aineP. 1irH1tiliZed fotJa period (jf a,r9.llµd sixl'.years,.Non~-
-"+ ···-. '-·, c.j"-<"' c,,,,~,,,,;;. · .J't+·,,,,,-:~,"'", 1 '.>. '·~ -~· :,;,0r-:~-/~iq'"•~;~.,;·L: ·'· '.·-·:· .. ·.":"-:p;;·,.,,-"""'·:···.··:_.;-·.,:x:::-~:-'.····C>' ···-' :;• .. r/"····c~·,/i·< 
utilizatior;l'ofCable ,not ~)nly:r~sultediri bl9~kage. of fi.lndsbjitalso;ra~s:e pf'gua,1Jntee period 

':~~~d{~~:,i:;:~~Itf ~i~'.~ie~4t~~4~~.~~~~q~~IC~i~iy.~1~~,~~1J 
kV work was: excluded from the scope .of th~ work .. '.flw~fac;t remams that the 'matenal was 

·1)rin···~··fri's~b.;.~1.~~-~.~~ma,1.k~ •. ~~-.!.i.·.r .. o .. :t .. :m~re·th~~~I~,i~~is:;_·.t .... '.!.·.,.·l·~······.r.·· .• _·r.r.· •.. · ·. · ·'.'.'"·:';·. - · .··,, ::: 
, Vacuum autdreclosers-: ;a;·:·:-. ·· ·· i';:• · ··· · ··.~~'':·i;' · ·.;: :

1 
'J"t· ',. · 

•cf, ;;,·; ."~,.,~1,'""r ,- ,, /''1;-0..;, ,'.';,•" -.;; . ,·,(_~~· /~·t}~«·'':l,, ',,.:.»r.:r.;,;,~.':~.':.:r:~,;~i~·: ,- ~' r • .Jr "-;:-.>~~::'\;' 
•'\' ···,'.·. : .. :<,'·?;:~~,:<l-;'<'·~:·.·:<,~<·<,f'/j,<.i-(~"» __ : •', ,_ '_·,;·· ·:~ ~-'·.:·.", '_,«': e P -·:~· (·. ,7,

1 

,.(Case· 2i 4µc!~ew.:Yule1.an~:J;pmp.any J1in'},it~q, : l(olk:~Ja1Kf iirh); a8c:,'p~i;t;;~~,'fast fOH§igtilllept 
.. supplied (2007) 21 and 20 D.umber:of .~vacuum Auto Redoser' (Recloser) to JPDC (A.pril and·-
,;.· ;. , , - 1 -~,:<~£>'. ·'"_ ~>-· .:·:~·,_\;-;li,)f!s:·<-·J :·,.·:··"1~,,.,,.1./_:"!:, ,.;,.,,, · ,:.'.i·;:._,·_.,<Jr;:r/\',;:·:;i.-:;·',." 1 :S;•,:;:~J>,;_,,"\%.~- .. ~.-- Jc·, '.·,,1•3 ·,Ac_"·:'! 

, Qct()ber lQO?J;~!fd ~hvar Q'~tipa_r)i .~.nd::1B.ti!- ~·907:) .f\(:i~SJ~s]iectiyely .. ·'q:lause;:6 .(§) ·§f the· 
piirchase ord~r (TN' 1853 )')i«:arded ~(A:priC7004) \to :t&e'r·pfofr provia~a -~that tl}e :· g~aran~ee . 
'period ofthe~1haferial was 'l'i lµ6nths:froh1}tlie cate t}f/c0'1nfu:fasioning£o?i;i8 iliprlth's~frqmth6' 
,'date'ofi-eceipf:oflastcon,sigriment, whichever was.earlier:~ •. !,,· . -·····}~;;_::~ .··• ·-• ... ~: ... ,(.: .• 
'< , (, • • ' •,.,·, .";· ,,~·{ •: ,: ••• ~~{ ',; ·~< . ,,:: ': i ! , ;·~t ~'' '.~; .<'. '·<• ;'. "' ~ ··' ','.',~'.:, '.{~~~;'. , , /". "; ~ ·- . ·«. :~ ~~·~ Y,::< • . • ~ 'i'~~;~0</,~ )-- ;, · ,• i'.· :,~~·>>l~. , J· '·. >' ! As 'of March2017; tlie.Rec;losers were lyihguhlitilized at'!TPDC while Al~ar A:C0S"issued 16: 
(out of 2~ R~~i.~sers J? t~e· fi~ld'offices'. T~e-.gua¥a11!eepe~od~of ~heRe~i6s~rs.~xpired'.'~riApnl··.• 
!2009. E;xcess;ipul'.cha_se ;of.,Reclosers; tl1~refore~·not 011IY:;~,bl0cked .. therfP_nl:ls. off 51:8~.;lakh.· 
:~25 Re~losers~. bu~Jhe guara_n,iee period Qf,tli.~·lµaterial alsp;expited wlt~io:ut.,ut111siition., ,;'§,;;; 

·· The·Go"e~~p~ §tat~d thatitl1~ inatetlal -~~s:~Urcliased.:a~iper :t11e ·re4ude1~ent ~~lt he't1ei~· and 
: ·dn succ~s~ful .. ~ perfoilrian~~tiof• tl\'e !ri~1£re9-uipment • :fh.~1· r~ply:,wa_s ,notieconvmciAfg .• as;~.-the 
~naterial happ9tb,een utiJiz~d;l?y the CO!llj)fin~:. i:• · ·· ;,;,;,;;, · . '· · •' ;-:::-.:.,;:~ ,~;. 

Di/;frihil~iliz4ti0sks for imd'i!rkround'cab_UAt : ·; ·0~-.~: ~·,;." 
· .:·, .;, >· .. -,.: . · . ~:··:.Ai;·/ A«~ .·y - ~ ·,,::,·:ii~~:·'.; x~>:. ) · : . <>·:~: ;,:!,:,.:~:~,·~!~· :.::·:· .... ·'. : "l1«:: 1°:~t,:<; "':<· • . . -.. "' · <~.:.::;"'::'.:;;. .. ·~.~ r : ;r ,,. .~~ k~:\:· :'J-~.,, , . 
. (Case 3) Tht;:•f\:lwar :ACQS~re.Ceivc:<f454:di~t£ib~tioh kio's~s·~aluing·~ 68.23'1akh1'duiilig:2012~ 
··13 .to 20'13::1;ir agairist s~pJilie§ Urider·rn•211t 'sihiMrif~· tp_e K:ota,'AGOSrec~ived;s.u~plies 
· (TN221:6)fof·,1;162 distiibutfon kiosbval1lip.g~J'.52hofe during-201~~lf The'.imaterial was··, 

Iyip.guni:u~fliz~dwith ?oJfrrt~~~CQS ~Sl)Q·~·111archiOl!V: . .>:, _. ·•.·· .. •• :''\'~:.~~. / } <'.t·r·t· _; • , 
I The Go:Vernlnent stated tliat· die· item was purchaseotin a pha§ed'•foanner:'.as•'per11field 
I require1nents·"arid the. supplied quantiti.es 'have· been •11tj:lized j11/rnosf;16f.the '.c::ircfos +upqer •· 

RAPDRP -;works;Hhe ·replY.f\Vas not conviricJng•asJhe,:kiQ'sh poin'ted oui,ip a1idit.65se~ation 
.. ~ere stgilY:lP?.ip._the st9fe~:,.?fthe Coinp,iY,'.;j : . . ;.1 ;ti~- f:.:; .. .•~ (,,:~ ;,, ; < .{ .. , . . . . 

.:~:c·~:.,; ···f~:- · ,.,.:,.i;,~> · 

1 HTM stands for high tension maintenance. 
2 11 kV 400 Ampere Pole Mounted Vacuum Auto Reclosers 

121 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 
-- -

r~?tddedca~~-~lrclllt bre1~e~§ _; . L~.; ·; . d. : ): ••• >\;, ; .· . .. ·. _ 

t;(01seA) Th~_ C()mpan~ pro.cured (2004)JvJoulded C_aser_CfrqtitBreakers:(MCCB)of.40 and_ 
! 60 amper~ rating~ from Havell 's . .India :L,ijnit~d, J?elW. ;I'.}ie Alwar-.ACQS n:!ceived supply of 
f2,212 aricfl;318 MCCB box~s of 40 and'~o ~-mpere: r~tingk ~especti~ely~ The Alwar AS::OS, 
·[.however,·-iss~edonly434 (40.ampete)·and':i8T(60ahip6re).MCCBs-upt6;March·2()i?'.'As·of 
j;March; 20:1-'7 ?:the' remaining M;CCBs·(l ;778''boxes _of f!;O an1pere.and 93 l'boxes of 60. ampere) 
r,.valuing -~-- -38/;)7 lak}i_.were'.lying idle·.·\\_'ith; th~·ACOS: §iniilarly,stock:of·g44. MCCB_s (60 
ga1npere ~---aP;~kh~-~5.MC_cJ:\s (40 ampen:}¥filuipg .~ .1:2.6,l;'l*h.and ~ 1J6.'5J __ .lakh ·i·espectively 
i5_were lymg unutilized w1thJPE>C ACOS.ason 31 March2017. · - ,'; ! ; . '. . . · ... ·. <; . . '-····.- .. - .. · .·· •.- ; ' : .· .... ,. . . - ' ' ·; 
1:rhe Government accepted-.the. facts• and stated that utilisation of these MCCB would be 
j:~e((plpred ~n{in case mateiiaLis n()t!lkely!p?be,,used, it wpuld be disposedpff -

!lJ>otentialti·a#sjimners . '.' ": . .· · 1 ·_ _ 

) .• · '.··c .. \· ·>·· .. '·. ~:.·.-'-:~. , ·, ·, .-"1>';f'.y'"i·,·J·, ', »'/,.::';s',>'.'~?~·~;···-.-~~;.-,' ::""">·.-~:~:-.<·'.;' .:·· ·;-<'{· :: 
!"<Case 5) the'Compariy'pU:rchased (2005~0<),'ana 2008,~09) P9tentiar T~~risforiners. (J>Ts );under 
i·:tN' '1912 and"l 990 respect!vily. As of Mafch'20i 7; 24tPTs valuing'.~ '10'.62 'lakh pr6cured 
::'under these -~eriderswere .lying···idle·in 'JPI>¢'{(91}; -Qaus,'l:i '(~7); Alwir'(54),Bhai'atPU'r(25), ~-­
i:smvaiinadhopl,lr;(20), Tonk (3); and.JCG (2) A.COS. The gliararite.e period:or these PTs had·· 
j~also e:Xpir~d.:¥urther, there;is c,hange'.in tec~o!o~ and. the .Qompany is-1i,o.w procuring current 
f ;~ndpo~el),!~~111~~nsf~nners -~s ,g:r1e;Jlni~. 7~eRl,ll9Per; ()f P'.fs,,JyWg with. the'~.ub-4ivisionali~tores • 
1:was not avail.able with the Company. . •. ·~ , · ...• ~ .; · · .. ;;-- ,J, : ... ; . . ,;:.>,'. · 
~-:0._ .. :.~:_-· __ "·.-,.,_,µ*1~,t-··:-_ _ _ ·> _ ... ;< -;~ :;1-~ -':·;. .-.·,··.::J-:70:-:~~-"<·J,=-. -:'./'"~:'.~:1··:-_·+:r:,;,".-"~'.. _ ,, ,,--·_'-~_, '> -_;· 

! ;~he pov~~nf entstatedth~t ·BXs were' Po/9,l}as~d; a~ .per ~ct,ual-~equire1peftt rece!ve~from the 
l}ietd and protection CTs_ apd fTs, are .still J)eing l,ltilizeq,as~separate un.its,•. 'fhe fact remains· 
F'~hatthe :m~tegal'h~d n9t:bejn~,ufilized sin9.e, 19iig,a!ldth~ p,9ssipili~if)§:of.~ts._utiijsat~@;seems_ · 
bl)leakm W:ak~ofthe Co£npan)(now pi"ocurii:1g ¢Ts arid PI's as 6n.e unit~;··:,;: , ; -

122 

1~ 

::_Ir 
J 
' 

~-

~I 
·~ 



Annexure 

Arrnlffiexuiure-6 

(!Refor!l"edl tio ii.rm JPlainngraiplln 3. 7 .2 mt ]plaige rrno. 83) 

Staitem.errn11: showftrrng dlefay ftnn ftnnfttfatft1111g teJIB«ller ]plJrl{])cess · 

31 January 2017 : 28 November 64 31 January 201 7 
2016 

Hindaun-Karoli 23 October 2014 18 September 35 6 January 2015 75 
2014 

21 January 2016 25 October 2015 88 5 January 2016 

22 January 2017 6 November 77 3 February 2017 12 
2016 

Bharatpur-Deeg- 29 January 2016 2 November: 88 8 January 2016 _ 
Al war 2015 

Merta-Ras 7 October 2014 22 July 2014 77 19 November. 43 
2014 

4 December 2 November· · . 32 8 February 2017 66 
2016 2016 

Kotpultli-Sikar- 7 July 2015 24 April 2015 74 23 June 2015 
Kuchaman 
Alwar-Behror- 21 September 30 July 2014 53 16 October 2014 25 
Narnaul 2014 

Banswara-Ratlam 8 December October 2016 68 21 December 13 
2016 2016 

Jahajpur- 1 May2014 24 March 2014 38 17 June 2014 47 
Mandalgarh 

I-August 2015 4 May 2015· 89 12 August 2015 11 

Mangalwar- 30 September 17 July 2016 75 27 September 
Nimbahera, 2016 2016 
Fatehnagar-Dariba i 

Chechat-Morak- 20 February 17 December 65 16 February 2016 
Ramganjmandi 2016 2015 

20 February 21 November 91 3 February 2017 
2017 2016 

Suket-Pipaliya- 26 February 6January2017 51 Not finalised upto NA 
Bhawanimandi 2017 15 March 2017 

J odhpur-Osiyan- ! 29 December 29 September 91 10 December 
Phalodi 2015 2015 2015 

Bari-Bayana- 9 December 23 September 77 Not finalised upto NA 
Kherli I 2016 2016 15 March 2017 

Bikaner Bye pass i 3 August 2014 13 May 2014 82 1 September 2014 29 

Hanumangarh- 9 May2014 24 February 74 8 July 2014 60 
Suratgarh 2014 

123 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

Annexure-7 
(Referred to in paragraph 3.7.6 at page no. 86) 

Statement showing delay in finalization of first tender of newly constructed roads due to improper fixation of reserve price 

Name of the road Time period Resern price recommended Resern Price finalised by No. of times Final reserve Opportunity 
by the Project Director the Committee based on tenders price loss 1 

based on traffir DPR invited ~in crore) 

Dabok-Mavli-Fatehnagar- 20 11-1 2 26.64 (one year) 31.66 (one year) 4 20.50 (one year) 1.74 
Chittorgarh 

Bharatpur-Deeg-Alwar 2013-14 9.15 (one year) 11 .62 (one year) 2 I 0.00 (one year) 5.00 

Merta-Ras 2013-14 4.56 (one year) 6.70 (one year) 2 5.15 (one year) 1.49 

Alwar-Behror-Namaul 2013- 14 8.21 (one year) 9.10 (one year) 2 8.21 (one year) 2.25 

Kota-Dhamawada 2015-16 4.50 (one year) 8.99 (one year) 2 3.26 (one year) 1.60 

Kishangarh Bas-Khairthal 2014-15 14.24 (two year:.) 26.96 (two years) 4 7. 18 (one year) 2.63 

Jahajpur-Mandalgarh 2012-13 4.50 (one year) 6.75 (one year) 2 4.50 (one year) 0.75 

Banswara-Ratlam 20 13- 14 0.83 (one year) 7.61 (one year) 3 4.12 (two years) 4.81 

Chechat-Morak 20 14-15 6.60 (two years) 11. 72 (two years) 2 3.04 (one year) 0 

Suket-Pipaliya 20 14-15 15.31 (two years) 16.82 (two years) 2 7.46 (one year) 4.35 

Bari-Bayana 20 15-16 1.24 (One year) 3.15 (one year) 4 0. 73 (one year) 0.46 

Gotan-Sojat 20 12- 13 11 .27 (one year) 24.02 (two years) 2 20.20 (two years) 0 

Debari-Kurawar 20 14-15 1.14 (5 months) 2.21 (5 months) 5 7.17 (22 months) 2.81 

Jaipur-Jobner 2013- 14 9.04 (one year) 16.92 (One year) 2 9.27 (one year) 3.39 

Hanumangarh-Suratgarh 2011-1 2 13.64 (one year) 15.99 (one year) 3 24.20 (two years) 1.99 
-

Nasirabad-Kekri 2013-14 4.30 (6 months) 4.90 (6 months) 5.51 (six months) 0 

Mangalwar, Fatehpur-Dariba & 2013-14 10.38 (one year) 13.75 (one year) 2 I 0.38 (one year) 0 
Salumbar-Keer ki choki 

Total 33.27 

Based upon the tender finalised. 

124 



vear) 
10.00 November 
(Two 2014 
vears) 

Mahua- 114.21 September 
Hindaun-Karoli (Two 2014 

years) 

Merta-Ras I 10.78 July 2014 
(Two 
years) 

Alwar-Behror- . 114.78 ··1 August 
Narnaul (Two 2014 

years) 

Chechat- , 2.58 I December 
Ra:mganjmandi (One 2015 . 

year) 

Jodhpur- 114.37 October 
Osiyan-Phalodi (731 2015 

days) 

Annexure 

Annnne:xllllire-8 
(Refonedl 11:1(]) inn ]pairagnn]plhl 3.7.7 att ]page nno. 87) 

SttattemeJmtt slhlowftnng im]pirl[])]peir fn:xattfonn l[])f iresenre JPirke l[])Iln l[])Ilngl[])nJmg tl:l[])Illl Cl[])nntl:ractts 

year) 
11.96 November 10 per cent growth in 19.60 29 
(Two 2014 contract value November 
years) 2014 
19.38 October 10 per ceni growth in 36.38 17 October 
(Two 2014 contract value 2014 
years) 

12.73 August five per cent annual 18.09 5 August 
(Two 2014 growth· of traffic and 2014 
years) five per cent increase 

in the previous toll 
rate 

120.81 August Recommendation of 40.80 14 August 
(Two 2014 PD and 10 per cent 2014 
years) increase lil contract 

value 

14.08 January five per cent annual 58.14 7 January 
(One 2016 growth of traffic and 2016 

. year) five per cent increase 
in the ·previous toll 
rate 

15.45 October 6 per cent 'increase in 7.52 2 
(731 2015 traffic growth November 
days) 2015 

,:, . 

--
125 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

(A.mount: ~in crore) 
~Tnm~'·J?ernodl,· 

aUCJ[]!Ilp~S• l\WmCllU, telillcter~1:,:nnVO~~e{ :~ .• :;; 

«':;~~(,o: 

.vas not / 3 / 29 January / 187 
revised 

8.21 
' 13 131 January I 63 

(Revised 2015 
census 
6.03 (One 13 I 6 . January I 97 
year) 2015 
(revised 
census 
10.78 

by I 3 
121 November I 108 

(proposed 2014 
PD) 

13.22 
12 116 October I 63 

(Revised 2014 
traffic census) 

2.58 (One 12 116 February I 40 
·year) 2016 
(Proposed by 
PD) 

14.37 
12 110 December I 38 

(Traffic 2015 
census 

r 



Audit Report No. 4 (Public Sector Undertakings) for the year ended 31 March 2017 

Annexure 9 
(Referred to in paragraph 3.7.9 at page no. 88) 

Statement showing delay in execution of agreements on newly constructed roads 

Name of the road Date of finalization Date of execution of Date of commencement Delay in Opportunity loss1 

of tender agreement with the of toll execution of (~in crore) 
bidder agreement 

(in days) 

Gotan-Sojat 1 January 2013 11July2013 12July20 13 191 4.98 

Pali-Nadol 12July20 12 18 September 2012 23 September 2012 68 0.30 

Mahua-Hindaun-Karoli 17 July 20 12 11 January 20 13 24 January 2013 178 0.522 

Nasirabad-Kekri-Deoli 24 February 20 14 15 April 2014 6 May 20 14 50 1.10 

Jaipur-Jobner-Kuchaman- 2 July 2014 I December 2014 I December 2014 152 5.08 
Nagaur 

Jodh pur-Osiyan-Phalodi 24 February 2014 30 December 2014 30 December 2014 309 5.08 

Bari-Bayana-Kherli 18 September 2014 l December 2014 I 0 December 2014 74 1.02 

Total 18.08 
-

Opportunity loss has been calculated considering a margin of 14 days for execution of agreement by the Project Directors. The price at which tender was awarded 
has been considered for calculation of opportunity loss. 

2 In case of Mahua-Hindaun-Karoli road, opportunity loss was calculated for 23 days only because the District Collector allowed the Company to recover toll from I 
January 20 13. 

126 



I 

Annexure 

Annexure-10 
(Referred to in paragraph 3.9.7 at page no. 100) 

Statement showing excess claim of viability gap from the State Government in 
respect of selected depots 

Year Operated Operated Kilometres as per Excess Excess 
kilometres payment released to bus kilometres viability 
reported to the operators claimed gap claimed 
State Government (in~ 

2013-14 8729014 8306980 422034 4045660 

2014-15 17186976 14929177 2257799 19921358 

2015-16 17613404 12779767 4833637 43985131 

Total 43529394 36015924 7513470 67952149 

127 

I 



\_ 

. -'---
-~ .. 

-· r--­· = 

---·~ , .. 

---

-= 
···.:.~ 

---~ 
--~ 

.:--

-~= 

_,--


